CIN: L2710MH1991PLC061595

Prakash Steelage Ltd.

MANUFACTURER OF STAINLESS STEEL WELDED PIPES, TUBES & U-TUBES
An ISO 9001-2008, ISO 14001-2004, OHSAS 18001-2007, PED Certified Company

To To,

BSE Limited The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Listing Department, Listing & Compliance Department,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1,

Dalal Street, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex,

Mumbai-400 001 Bandra (East),

Mumbai - 400 051

Ref.: Scrip Code: 533239 (BSE); PRAKASHSTL (NSE)

Sub.: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing

Regulations”)

This disclosure is being made pursuant to the amendments to the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“LODR”) dated 14 June 2023, which came into effect from 14" July 2023.
Pursuant to the amendment, we are required to disclose “Pendency of any litigation(s) or dispute(s) or the
outcome thereof which may have an impact on the listed entity” including any continuing event or information
which becomes material pursuant to notification of the amendment within thirty days from the effective date of
the amendment.

Civil Appeal No. 1551 of 2024 was filed by Securities and Exchange Board of India on 12.02.2024 before Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi for Ex-Parte Stay against the Order dated 06.11.2023 passed by Hon’ble
Securities Appellate Tribunal in Appeal No. 709 of 2022 in the matter of suspected insider trading by Mr
Prakash. C. Kanugo in the scrip of Prakash Steelage Ltd.

A Copy of said Civil Appeal is enclosed herewith as and by way of Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully
For Prakash Steelage Limited

HEMANT PRAKASH prasach eanoce

KANUGO Date: 2024.02.26 17:40:40

Hemant P. Kanugo
Whole-Time Director
DIN: 00309894

Place: Mumbai
Date: 26.02.2024

Registered Office:

101, 1%t Floor, Shatrunjay Apartment, 28, Sindhi Lane, Nanubhai Desai Road, Mumbai — 400 004.
TEL.: +91-22-66134500; FAX.: +91-22-66134599; E-MAIL : cs@prakashsteelage.com,Web : www.prakashsteelage.com




Delivery Mode: Registered

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Ne. 1551 OF 2024

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE

BOARD OF INDIA ... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)
VERSUS
PRAKESH C. KANUGO - Respondent(s)
/".

o /P‘( ’
L ESH C. KANUGO,

302, 3RD FLOOR; TARDEO TOWER, PANDIT
MADAN MOHAN MALVIYA ROAD, NEAR
A.C. MARKET,

MUMBALI - 400034

PID: 37485/2024 FOR R[1] IN C.A.
NG.1551/2024 (SEC XVII)

WHEREAS the CIVIL APPEAL with application for EX-PARTE STAY above mentioned (copy
enclosed) filed in the Registry by M/S. K ASHAR & CO., Advocate on behalf of the Appellant above named
was listed for hearing before this Court on 09th February, 2024, when the Court was pleased to pass the
following order:-

" Issue notice returnable in four weeks "

NOW, THEREFORE, TAKE NOTICE that the matter above-mentioned will be posted for hearing
before this Court on 11th March, 2024 at 10.30 O'Clock in the forenoon or so soon thereafter as may be
convenient to the Court when you may appear before this Court either in person or through an Advocate-on-
record of this Court duly appointed by you and show cause to the Court as to why the appeal may not be
allowed.

You may file your affidavit in opposition to the petition forthwith and shall do so only by setting out the
grounds in opposition to the questions of law or grounds set out in the matter and may produce such pleadings
and documents filed before the Court against whosé order the appeal is filed and shall also set out the grounds
for not granting interim order.

TAKE FURTHER NOTIGE that if you fail to enter appearance as aforesaid, no further notice shall be
given to you even after the grant of Civil appeal for hearing of the resultant appeal apd the matter above-
Copy to:-

‘mentioned shall be-disposed of in your absence. 7/\1 '_
Dated :14th February, 2024 ?‘; 4%% 3
RJGISTRAR.
1 M/s. K Ashar & Co. (adv.) '
3, Tansen Marg, 1st Floor, Bengali Market, New Delhi -
New Delhi, Delhi ? ‘6{)/ 7).‘
«/RE

ASSIS

ASS

GISTRAR
Important Notice
LEGAL AID

(1) Legal Services of an advocate is provided by the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee and the
Supreme Court Middle Income Group Legal Aid Society to eligible litigants,

For further information, please contact the Secretary, Supreme Court Legal Services Committee or the
Member Secrétary, Supreme Court Middle Income Group Legal Aid Society, 107-108, Lawyers' Chambers,

172



14/02/2024

R K. Jain Block - Near Post Office, Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001 (Tel Nos. 011-
23116353,23116354 (Additional Building Complex) and 011-23381257 (Front Office))

MEDIATION '

(2) The facility of amicable settlement of disputes by trained mediators in cases pending in the Supreme Court
is now available in the Supreme Court.

For further information, please contact the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, 109, Lawyers'
Chambers, R.K. Jain Block - Near Post Office, Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-11000%1 -
(Tel No. 011-23071432)

-

2/2
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SECTION ~ XVII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL /CRIMOINAL/ORIGINAL /APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL).c.iecvartaversenes srsercerisasnsasinaaranns OF 2024
“IR.ITPETH‘ION (CIVIL) NO ------ TENY R WEVSENITRSE I AN B bR RANASEN Y LA ERXTLENE TR OF 2024
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1551 OF 2024
IN THE MATTER OF:-
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA .- APPELLANT
VERSUS
PRAKASH C. KAUNGO & ANR. .-RESPONDENTS
t INDEX
SRL | ' PARTICULARS - | COPIES | COURT
NO. - ' FEE
1. PROCESS FEE FILED ON BEHALF OF 1+1 NIL
2. APPELLANT
3.
4.
TOTAL NIL

FILED ON: 12.02.2024
I CARD NO. - 4844
PH- 09650412041

Advocate fof'the Appellant
3, Tansen Marg, 1% Floor
Bengali Market New
Dethi- 110001
. Ph- 09891160544
\ C.CODE - 2148



'IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1551 OF 2024

(Civil Appeal under Section 15Z of the Securities and Exchange Board of
India Act, 1992 against Impugned Judgement and final order dated
06.11.2023 passed by the Hon’ble SAT, Mumbai in Appeal No. 709 of

2022).

IN THE MATTER OF:-

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA  ...APPELLANT

VERSUS :
PRAKASH C. KANUGO & ANR. .....RESPONDENTS

WITH
LA No. 27729 OF 2024
" An application for Ex-Parte Ad Interim Stay

PAPER BOOK
(FOR INDEX PLEASE SEE INSIDE)

ADVOCATE FOR THE APPELLANT: K. ASHAR & CO.




DAIRY NO. 1897/2024

DECLARATION

All defects have been duly cured. Whatever has been
added/deleted/modified in the petition is the result of
curing of defects and nothing else. Except curing the
defects, nothing has been done. Paper books are

complete in all respects.

Signature:

Advocate —on—Record: K A R & Co.
Date: 9f-02-2024

e Contact No: 9891160544
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEALNO. £S5} OQF2024

IN THE MATTER OF:-
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA

-.APPELLANT
VERSUS

PRAKASH C. KANUGO & ANR. .+.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON LIMITATION

1. The Civil Appeal is within Limitation.

2. The Civil Appeal is barred by time and there is delay of days in
filing the same against order dated 06.11.2023 and petition for

Condonation of delay has been filed.

3. There is delay of days in refiling the petition and petition for
Condonation of days in Re-filing has been filed.

' BRANCH OFFICER

NEW DELHI
DATED:}2-01-2024



PERFORMA FOR FIRST LISTING
SECTION- XVII

The case pertains to (Please tick / check the correct box):-
o Central: (Title): Securities and Exchange Bo,)ard of India Act, 1992
e Section: 15Z -
Central Rule: (Title) SEBI (15HA. Penalty for fraudulent and Unfair

o

trade practices)
o Rule No(s): 12A, 13,16,18, 15HA, 15HB, 23H
e State Act: (Title) N.A
o  Section: u N.A
o State Rule :( Title) N.A
¢ Rule No(s): N.A
e Impugned Interim Order: (Date) N.A.
o Impugned Final Order / Decree: (Date) 06.11.2023
¢ High Court: (Name): N.A. .
¢ Name of Judges: Hon’ble Justice Tarun Agarwala Presiding Officer,
Ms. Meera Swarup, Technical Member
o Tribunal / Authority: (Name): BEFORE THE SECURTIES
APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI

‘L Nature of matter:  RAGivil [ ] Criminal
2.(a) Petitioner / appellant No, 1: SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
BOARD OF INDIA,
(b) E-mail ID: delhi@kasharindia.com
(c) Mobile phone number: 9891160544
3. (a) RespondentNo. 1: PRAKASE C, KANUGO & ANR.
(b) E-mail ID: N.A.

(c) Mobil phone number: N.A.
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A2

4. (a) Main category classification: Company Law, MRTP, TRAJ, SEBI

1008 |
(b) Sub classification: Appeals under section 157, of SEBI Act
5. Notto be listed befores N.A.

6. (8) Similar disposed of matter with Citation, if any, & case

Details: No Similar Matter is disposed of
(b}  Similar pending matter with case details: CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7879 ‘
OF 2023 SEBI vs KAIALBEN KIRANBHAI TRIVEDI )

7. Criminal Matter: N.A. =

(2) Whether acc‘ixsed/ convict has surrendered: [ ] Yes [ ]No

(b) FIRNo. : N.A, Date: N.A.
(¢) Police Station; N.A.
(d Sentence Awarded: N.A.
(¢) Sentence Undergone: N.A.
8. Land Acquisition Matters: N.A.
(a) Date of Section 4 notification: N.A.
(b) Date of Section 6 notification: N.A.
(¢} Date of Section 17 notification: N.A.
9. Tax Maiters: State the tax effect: N.A.
10. Special Category (first petitioner / appellant only):
(i) [ 1Senior citizen > 65 years (D[ 1SC/ST
(iif) [ ] Woman / child (IV)[ ] Disabled
(W[ 1Legal Aid case (VD[ lincustody {3
11 Vehicle Number (in case of Motor -

Accident Claim matters N.A

Dated: 12-01-2024 ASHAR & CO.

Advocate —on-Record for the Appellant
Registration No. 2148



SYNOPSIS

The present Statutory Appeal under Section 15Z of the Securities a:id
Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (“the SEBI Act”), is being filed by the
Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBT) against common final
order dated 06.11.2023 (“impugned order™) passed by the Ld. Securities
Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai (“SAT™) in Appeal No. 709 02022, whereby
the Ld. SAT without appreciating the legal position under the SEBI
(Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 (“PIT Regulations”™)
has held that price sensitive information (“PSI”) with regard to the
financial results came in existence for the first time only on May 18, 2016,
when the draft financial accounts was submitted to the management of the
company and not on April 15, 2018 whén the process of finalisation of
accounts had started internally. Ld, SAT has thereby set aside the violation
of the PIT Regulations and further without discussing the violations
committed under the SEBI (Prohibition of Frandulent and Unifair Trade
Practices) Regulations 2015 (hereinaﬁér referred to as the “PFUTP
Regulations™) and the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956
(hereinafter referred to as the “SCRA™), sub-silentio on the sajd aspects
reduced the penalty to below the minimum threshold limits as provided for
the said violations and imposed vide the Adjudication Order dated July 29,
2022,

The Appellant most respectfully submits that the penalty imposed
on the Respondent vide the Order dated July 29, 2022was essentially under

Sections 15A(b), 15G, 15HA of the SEBI Act and Section 23H of the
SCRA, for the violations of the provisions of Section 124 (d) and (e) of



-

the SEBI Act, Regulations 4(1) of the PFUTP Regulations, Regulations
4(1) and 7(2) (a) of the PIT Regulations and Section 2(1) r/w Section 13,
16, 18 of the SCRA wherein the minimum penalty as per the statue are than
ccan could be imposed are being :-

Violations Penalty Provision | Minimum
Statutory Penalty Q}
, as per Section -
Regulation 4(1) of the | Section 15HA of the
PFUTP Regulations SERI Act , Rs. 5 Lakh
Regulation 7(2)(a) Section  15A - Rs. 1 Lakh
of. the PIT (b) of the SEBI
Regulations Act
Section 12A(d) & Section 15G of Rs. 10 Lakh
(e) of SEBI Act r/w SEBI Act
Regulation 4(1) of
the PIT
Regulations
Section 2(i) r/w Section | Section 23H of the
13,16 and 18 of SCRA. | SCRA Rs. 1 Lakh

It is humbly submitted that the Adjudicating Officer (‘AQ’ ) of the
SEBI had specifically dealt with the issue of unpuiblished price sensitive
information (‘UPST’) related to the financial results of Prakash Steclage
Limited (‘Prakash’/ the company’) coming into existence on April 15,
2016 and the UPSI penod being April 15, 2016 — May 30, 2016.




The Respondent being one of the founder promoters and Chairman

and Managing Director of the company, had significant influence by virtue

of holding top position in the company for moreé than two decades i.e. since

1991. The details available on record clearly showed fhat he was an insidér

(in terms of the PIT Regulations) and reasonably expected to have access

to UPSI related to the financial results of the company forthe quatter ended
March 2016. In this regard, it is relevant to refer to the brief chronolo gy of
events related to the financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2016:

S.No. Events _ Date
1 [Finalization of accounts internally 15.04.2016 10 30,04.2016
2 |Commencement of statutory audit for 03.05.2016
FY 2015-16 |
3 Submission of draft financial accounts  [18.05.2016
to management
4 IDiscussion with management 19.05.2016
5 [Finalization of financizal accounts 28.05.2016
6 [Placing before the Board 30.05.2016

The above chronology, finds support from the company’s own letter
dated September 04, 2020, which clearly showed that the work related to

party wise ledger scrutiny, internal verification of accounts, reconciliation
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with confirmations, efc. was ‘completed by April 25, 2016 and from the said
date, internal audit had started giving auditors access to raw accounting
data. Further, the finalization of results, updation of the data entry for sales,
purchases, bank ;éayments/ receipts, petti cash vouchers and Jjournal
vouchers were carried out about 15 days after the year end. The same
shows that the UPSI in relation to financial resulis of the qtiarter ended
March 2016, c'ame;in existence on 15.04.2016. The trading window for
dealing in the securities of the Company was closed for the purpose of
declaration of Audited Financial results of the Company for the quarter
ending March 2016 on 21.05.2016 and the corporate announcement of
Audited Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) for quarter and
Financial Year ended March 2016 to NSE on 30.05.2016 at 20:47 hours
and to BSE on 31.05.2016.

In the meantime, during the UPSI period the Respondent had entered
info an off-market transaction with one Dumet Wire India Pvt Lid
(“Dumet™) on 04.05.2016 for transfer of 25,00,000 shares of the company
(2 day after the commencement of statutory audit for FY 2015-2016). The
chronology of events show that such off-market transaction of the
Respondent wag clearly motivated by the knowledge and awareness of the
UPSTI regarding the financials of the company.

Inspite of the clear sequence of events, submissions of the company,
Ld. SAT bas given an incorrect finding that the AQ, SEBI was not sure of
the UPSI period and has wrongly dropped the charge of insider trading by
the Respondent and the penalty imposed under Section 15G of the SEBI.
Act for the same has been set aside by the Ld. SAT.

Further, vide the Impugned Order, the Ld. SAT has reduced the
penalty imposed by AO, SEBI vide its Order dated 29.07.2022 (to the
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extent of Rs. 5 lakh aﬁd Rs, 1 lakh as. stated above) to effectively, ‘nil’,
which is against the principles of minimum penalty as prescribed under
Section 1SHA of the SEBI Act and Section 234 of the SCRA, without

having any d1scuss10n regarding the same.

For the above sald reasons, the Tmpugned Order deserves to be set
aside on the ground of non-appreciation of available recor‘ds and non-
application of mind by the Ld. SAT. It is humbly submitted that in the
Impugned Order there is no discussion regarding violations under the
PFUTP Regulations inspite of holding that the Respondent had made
wrong disclosure for vested reasons and taking note of his letter dated May
04, 2016. Itis submitted that the Hon’ble SAT has failed to deal with the
violations of section 2(i) t/w section 13, 16 and 18 of SCRA for failure to
receive the consideration for off-market transfer of 25 lakh shares of the
Company within the time specified for spot delivery contracts. Further, at
paragraph 11 and 15 of the impugned order, Ld. SAT has upheld the false
disclosure, however, it has not specifically dealt with the PRUTP violations

and penalty imposed for the same.

The minimum penslty to be imposed on the Respondent inder
section 15A(b) [for non-disclosure] and section 15HA. of SEBI Act [for
PFUTP violations] and section 23H of SCRA. [for non-spot delivery]
comes to a total of Rs. 7 Lakh. Further, even ifit is considered that the I.d.
SAT has not dealt with the imposition of penalty under section 23H of the
SCRA, the minimum pepalty to be imposed under section 15A(b) and
I5HA would amount to Rs. 6 Lakh. However, Ld. SAT has reduced the
penalty to mere Rs. 5 Lakh which is below the minimum prescribed penalty

under the said provisions.
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The AO vide its order dated 29.07.2022 had infact imposed only the
minimum penalty upon the Respondent under the above mentioned
Sections of the SEBI Act and SCRA. It is relevant to note that this Hon’ble
Court in a similar matter of Securities and Exchange Board of India vs

Sandip Ray & Ors. vide its Judgement dated 13.02.2023, passed in Civil
Appeal (Diary No(s). 791/2023) had held as below:-
“Learned counsel for the appellant submils that the Tribunal while
upholding the violation of Section 15HB has reduced the penalty
Jrom Rs.3,00,000/- to Rs.75000/- which was in conflict of the
mandatory requirement and there is no discretion left with the
authority to reduce the Dpenally below the minimum prescribed, as
indicated under Seciion 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992,
Learned counsel for appellant Jurther submits that even review
application filed to make a correction in the order and to Justify that
the order reducing the penalty below Rs, 1,00,000/~ is not
permissible under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992,
After we have heard 1éamed counsel for the appellant, it cleariy
manifests that the i”r;bmzal has rot taken into consideration the
elfect and mandate of Section 15HB of the SEBI Act. 1 992,

Taking into éonsfderaz‘ion the facts and circumstances af this case,

there ap pears no fustification in calling upon the respondent and

we modify the grder impugned dated 29.07.2022 and the penalty of
Rs. 75,000/ as inflicted upon noticee no.5 (Mr. Sandip Ray) and

noticee no.6 (Mr. Rajkumar Sharma), as referred to in para no. 13
of the order impugned, is modified and substituted to Rs.1.00,000/-
In_terins of Section ISHB of SEBI Act, 1992 and with this

modification the present appeals stand disposed. "
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the PIT .Regulaz‘zons is affirmed. The penaliy of Rs.17 lakh is reduced
to Rs. 5 lakh. . W

It would not be out of place to mention that the Respondent infact
perpetrated a serious violation which has been recorded by the Ld. SAT in
its impugned order as a passing averment, i, the Respondent made a
wrong disclosure with regard to the off market transfer of shares to Dumet
as only an encumbrance to the company, which essentially is a fraud as
defined under Regulations 2(1)(c) of the PFUTP Regulations. Further, Ld.
SAT while wrongly dropping the charge of insider trading and upholding
the violation for non-disclosure has misconstrued the provisions under
which the penalty should be imposed ie. Regulation 4 of the PRUTP
Regulation over and above the Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations.

It is humbly submitted that once the violation has been upheld, as

per the scheme of the SEBI Act, 1992, penalty becomes sine gua non of

the violations as held in the case of Chairman, Securities and Exchange
Board of India Vs, Sri Ram Mutual Fuads (2006} 5 SCC 361. Likewise,
in the present case also, the Ld. SAT has essentially not dealt with the

minimum penalty that can be imposed under Section 15HA of SEBI Act,

1992, even after upholding the violations of Respondent, and therefore
such finding being in teeth with the express penalty provisions of the SEB]
Act, 1992, wherein the minimum penalty that can be imposed is mentioned
therein. Moreover, the penalties under Regulation 23H of the SCRA have
also been completely ignored by the Ld. SAT whilé: passing the impugned
Order, therefore the Appellant has preferred the present appeal,

Conspectus of Facls:

b



I

[Emphasis Supplied]

It is humbly submitted that the Ld. SAT in complete disregard to the
statutory scheme of the minimum penalty as contemplated under the
respective provisions of the SEBI Act and the SCRA, and as noticed by
this Hon’ble Court in Sandip Ray (supra) has simpliciter reduced the
penalty, without having any discussion and applying its mind to the
violations under the PFUTP Regulations and the SCRA, thus violating the
statutory scheme of minimum penalty as contemplated under the said
provisions especially when the violations have been upheld by the Ld.
SAT. The relevant portion of the said SAT order impugned before this
Hon’ble Court is extracted as below:-

...................

“13. Admittedly, for the reasons best know, the Noticee No.I made
a wrong disclosure under Regulations 31 of the SAST Regulations
whereas reguisite disclosure was reg}uired to be made under
Regulations 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations Jor which penalty could
be imposed. The penalty for failure to fiurnish information is under
Section 154(B) of the SEBI Actwherein the penalty from Rs. 1 lakh
lo a maximum of Rs.I crore could be imposed.

Xk

15. In view of the gfvresaid, considering the false disclosure made
by the noticee No. 1 under Regulation 31 of the SAST Regulations
instead of disclosing under Regulation 7 (2@ of the PIT
Regulations we are of the opnion thar substantial Justice would done

if a penalty of Rs. 5 lakh is imposed.,

16. In view of the aforesaid the appeal of noticee No.1 is partly
allowed. The violation for non-disclosure of Regulation 7(2)(a) of
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The facts in brief leading tg and éulminating in the present Appeal are sef out

below:

i

il

iil.

.

The Appellani/SEBI conducted an investigation into the trading in the scrip
of Prakash Steelage Limited (“Noticee No. 3/Comi)any/PSL”) during the
period 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016 (“Investigation Period™).

The investigation infer alia revealed that Shri Prakash C Kanugo (Noticee
No. 1/Respondent), the Managing Director of PSL, an insider, who while
in possession of UPSI relating to the financial results of PSL for the period
ended March 31, 2016 had traded/transferred (off-market) 25,00,000
shares of PSL to Dumet Wire India Pvt. Ltd. (Noticee No. 2/ Dumet) in
violation of Section 12A(d) and (e) of the SEBI Act and Regulations 4(1)
of the PIT Regulations.

Shri Prakash C Kanugo, had transferred the abovementioned shares on
May 04, 2016 in off-market, however, it received consideration for the said
shares from Dumet only on March 30, 2017 (Rs. 22,00,000) and on April
11,2017 (Rs. 16,75,000), i.e. aftera gap of almost a year from the transfer
oi shares. The same showed that consideration was not receive towards the
aforesaid off-market transfer of 25,00,000 shares of PSL within the time
period specified for the same.

Further, by not stating the consideration and by not providing any cogent
reason/explanation in the Delivery Instruction Slip (DIS) for the transfer of
25,00,000 shares of PSL to Noticee No.2 on 04/05/2016 and disclosing the
transaction wrongly to the stock exchanges, the Respondent had allegediy
committed an act of deceit/fraud,

Further, Shri Prakash C Kanugo, had also failed to make disclosures to the
Company under Regulation 7(2)(a) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Insider
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Trading) Regulations, 2015 with respect to the aforesaid off-market
transaction in the scrip of PSL during the UPSI period.

Pursuant to the completion of investigation, an Adjudicating Officer
(“AO”) was appointed by SEBI, who had issued a common Show Cause
Notice dated 05.04.2022 to all the Noticees (including the Respondent).
AQ vide order dated 29.07.2022 imposed the following penalty for the

violations mentioned as under:

Name. Yiolation Penalty
Shri Section 12A (d) and (¢) of SEBI Rs. 17
Prakash C Act, 1992, regulation 4(1) of lakh
Kanugo PFUTP Regulati‘dns, regulation
(Noticee 4(1) and 7(2) (a) of PIT
No. 1) Regulations and section  2(3)

r/w .;ection 13, 16 and 18 of

SCRA.

vil.

viil.

The Respondent being aggrieved by the said Order filed Appeal No. 709
of 2022 before the Ld. SAT challenging the said order dated 29.07.2022,
passed by the AQ, SEBL.

The Ld. SAT passed the final order dated 06.11.2023 in Appeal No. 709 of
2022, &Whereby. the L.d. SAT erroneously concluded that the period of UPSI
had stated not stated from A-p;:ii 15, 2016 and further without discussing
the violations committed under the PFUTP Regulations and the SCRA,
thereby sub-silentio on the aspect of violations under PFUTP and the
SCRA, reduced ‘the penalty to below the minimum threshold limit as

N



©

provided for Violati'ogs under the PFUTP Regulations and the SCRA under
Section 15HA. of SEBI Act and Regulation 23H of the SCRA.

ix. Hence the Appellant has preferred the present Appeal under Section 157
of the SEBI Act. ’
Hence the present Appeal

LIST OF DATES & EVENTS

1996 Prakash Steelage Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the

company / PSL”) was incorporated.

25.08.2010 The shares of PSL were listed on Bombay Stock Exchange
(BSE) and National Stock Exchange (NSE).

15.04.2016
to .

30.05.2016 Period of investigation: Securiﬁes and Exchange Board of
India (“SEBI” or “Appellant™) conducted an investigation
into the trading in the scrip of PSL., the period April 15, 2016
to May 30, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as “investigation
period/IP*). :

08.02.2021 The Competent Authority of -S-E:BI 'was prima facie of the

view that there were grounds to édjndicate upon the alleged
violations by the Noticees (including the Respondent). The
Competent Authority of SEBI has, in exercise of powers
conferred under the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Section 15-1(1)
of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Rule 3 of SERI (Procedure for
Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 1995
(hereinafier referred to as “Adjudication Rules”), appointed



05.04.2022

21.04,2022

21.06.2022
& 19.07.2022
15.07.2022
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the Adjudicating Officer on 08.02.2021 to inquire into and
adjudge under Section 15A(b), 15G, 15HA, 15HB of the
SEBI Act, Section 23H of the SCRA and Section 19G of
Depositories Act, 1996 for the aforesaid violations alleged to
have been committed by the Noticees (including the

Respondent),

A common Show Cause Notice dated April 05, 2022 (SCN)
was issued to the Noticees (including the Respondent) in
terms of Section 15-1 of the SEBT Act and Section 23E of the
SCRA read with Rule 4 of SEB] Adjudication Rules and Rule
4 of SCR Adjudication Rules to show cause as to why an
enquiry should not be initiated and penalty be not imposed
under Section 15HA, 15HB, 15A(b) and 15G of'the SEBI Act
1992 and/or under section 23H of the SCRA. and/or under
Section 19G of the Depositories Act, 1996, as applicable, for
the alleged violations specified in the SCNs. The copies of the
documents relied upon in the SCN were provided to Noticees
(including the Respondent) along with the SCN as annexures,
The said SCN and annexures issued to the Noticees were duly

delivered through Speed Post (SPAD).

The Notices for the Personal Hearing were duly served to all
the noticees (including the Respondent), vide mail dated
21.04.2022,

The Respondent filed his reply to the SCNs.

An “opportunity of personal hearing was granted 1o the
Noticees on July 15, 2022, All the Noticees (including the
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01.12.2022
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Respondent) attended the said personal hearing through their

Authorised Representatives.

Subsequently, the AO, SEBI vide:.its Order dated 29.07.2022
held the Respondent to have violated the provisions of Sectio:;rz
12A(d) and (e) of the SEBI Act, Reg. 4(1) of PFUTP, Reg.
4(1) and 7(2) (&) of the PIT Regulations and Section 2(3) read
with Section 13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA and consequently, a
cumulative penalty of Rs. 17,00,000/- was imposed under
Section 15A(b), 15G and 15HA of the SEBI Act, 1992 and
Section 23H of SCRA for the said violations.

The Respondent filed Appeal No. 709 of 2022 before the Ld.
SAT challenging the said order dated 29.07.2022 passed by
the AO, SEBI.

The Appeliant filed Affidavit in reply to the Appeal filed by
the Respondent before Ld. SAT. '
The Respondent filed Rejoinder Affidavit before the Ld. SAT,
After hearing the parties, the Ld. SAT had reserved its Order
on 31.10.2023.

The Ld. SAT passed the final order dated 06.11.2023 in
Appeal No. 709 of 2022, whereby the Ld. SAT without
discussing the violations committed under the PFUTP
Regulations and SCRA, being sub-silentio on the aspect of
violations under PFUTP Regulations and SCRA, reduced the
penalty below the minimum threshold limit as provided for
violations under the PFUTP Regulations and SCRA under
Section 15HA of SEBI Act and Regulation 23H of the SCRA.
Hence, the present Civil Appeal.
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BEFORE THE SECURITIES APPELLATE TRIBUNAL

MUMBAI

Order Reserved on . 31.10.2023

Date of Decision : 06.11.2023

Misc. Application No. 1638 of 2022
And
Appeal No. 709 of 2022

1. Prakash C. Kanugo
302, 3" Floor, Tardeo Tower,
Pandit Madan Mohan Malviya Road,
Near A.C. Market,
Mumbai - 400 034,

2,  Prakash Steelage Limited
101, 1% Floor,
Shatrunjay Apartment,
26, Sindhi Lane,
Nanubhai Desai Road, .
Mumbai — 400 004, ...Appellants

Versus

Securitiss and Exchange Board of India,
SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C-4A, G-Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),

Mumbai — 400 051, ...Respondent
AND
Misc. Application No. 1639 of 2022
And
Appeal No. 710 of 2022
Palak Kohli Kochhar ,
159/1, Gokul Bidg,,
Sher-e-Punjab CHS,
Mahakali Caves Road,
Andheri (Bast),

Mummbai — 400 093. ) -...Appellant
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Versus

Securities and Exchange Board of India,

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C-4A, G-Block,

Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),

Mumbai — 400 051. ...Respondent 0

Mr. Prakash Shah, Advocate with Mr. Meit Shah, Authorised
Representative i/b Prakash Shah and Associates for the
Appellants,

Mr. Suraj Chaudhary, Advocate with Ms. Nidhi Singh,
Ms, Deepti Mohan, Mr, Nishin Shrikhande, Ms. Komal Shah,
Mr. Harish Ballani, Ms. Flubab Sayyed and Ms. Nidhi Faganiya,
Advocates i/b Vidhii Partners for the Respondent. '

CORAM : Justice Tarun Agarwala, Presiding Officer
Ms. Meera Swarup, Technical Member

Per : Justice Tarun Agarwala, Presiding Officer

&

1. There is a delay in the filing of the appeals. For the
reasons stated in the applications, the delay is condoned. The

applications are allowed,

2. Noticee nos, 1, 3 and 4 have challenged the order of the

Adjudicating Officer (‘AO’ for short) of the Securities and
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Exchange Board of India (‘SEBT’ for short) dated July 29, 2022
through two different appeals questioning the imposition of
penalty. Noticee n0.1 who is the Managing Director has been
imposed a penalty of Rs. 17 lakh, noticee no. 3 which is the
Company has been imposed a penalty of Rs. 1 lakh and noticee
1n0. 4 who is the Compliance Officer has__beep imposed a penalty

L]

of Rs. 1 lakh,

3. The facts leading to the filing of the present appeal is, that

the Show Cause Notice (SCN) alle‘ged that noticee no. 1, being
the ‘Managing Director of Prakash Steelage Ltd. (“PSL’ for
short) noticee no. 3, was an insider and was in possession of
Unpublished Price Sensitive Information (‘UPSI® for short)

relating to the financial results of PSL for the period ended
March 31, 2016 and had transferred 25,00,000 shares of PSL to
noticee no. 2. It was alleged that though the éhares were
transferred on March 31, 2016 the consideration was received
only on March 30, 2017 and Aprl 11, 2017 after a gap of
almost one year. It was also alleged that noticee no. 1 fajled to
make necessary disclosures under Regulation 7(2)=) of the
SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 (‘PIT
Regulations® for short). It was also alleged that noticee no. 3

also failed to make necessary disclosures to the Stock Exchange
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under Regulation 7(2)(b). of the PIT Regulations and that
noticee no. 4 being the Company Secretary and Compliance
Officer of the. Company failed to discharge her responsibility as
Compliance Oﬁe::er. Accordingly, a show cause notice dated
April 05, 2022 was issued to show cause as to why an enguiry

should not be initisted and why a penalty should not be

imposed.

4. The AO after considering the material evidence on record
held that there was no delay in the initiation of the proceedings,

The AO held that the investigation for insider trading imvolved a

very complex and lengthy procedure and huge amount of

transactions was required to be examined v;'hich required extra
diligence and effort. Tt was also stated that the. procesé of
investigation in such cases are complex and involved collection
of data, examining that data and appreciation of evidence which
took time. It was further held that there is no limitation
prescribed undér SEBI Act, 1992 for initiating proceeding for
violation of securities laws and therefore there is--no delay in the

initiation of the proceedings.

5. The AO found that the TUPSI period was from March 15,

2016 to May 30, 2016, The financial results were being A
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prepared and noticée no, 1, beiné thé”f\?.[é.naging_Director was in
possession of UPSL The AQ found that the noticee no. 1 is an
insider under the PIT Regulations and that he had traded on
May 4, 2016 transferring 25,00,000 shares to noticee no. 2
while in possession of UPSI and therefore violated Section
12(A)(d) & (e) of the SEBI Act read with Regulation 4(1) and

Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations. The AO found that

the disclosure made by noticee no. 1 on May 9, 2016 to the

Stock Exchange as well as to the Company under Regulation
31(1) and 31(2) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares
and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 (“SAST Regulations’ for
short) was not applicable in as much as the disclosure was
required to be made under Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT

Regulations.

6. Similarly, the AO came to the conclusion that the

Company, noticee no. 3 and the Compliance Officer, notices no.
4 made wrong disclosures on May 9, 2016 under Regulation 31
of the SAST Repulations whereas they were required to be
make the disclosure under Regulation 7(2Xa) of the PIT
Regulations. The AQ accordingly held that since there was

violation of PIT Regulations and necessary disclosure had not

been made and that the noticee no. 1 hed traded while in
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possession of UPSL. The AO accordingly imposed penalties

upon noticee nos. 1, 3 and 4.

7. We have heard Shri Prakash Shah, the learned counsel
with Shri Meit Shah, Authorised Representative for the
appellants and Shri Suraj Chéudhary, the leamned counsel with
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Ms. Deepti Mohan, Shri Nishin Shrikhande,
Ms. Komal Shah, Shri Harish Ballani, Ms. Hubab Sayyed and

Ms. Nidhi Faganiya, the learned counsel for the respondent,

8. The AO in paragraph 30 had referred the UPSI period
from April 15, 2016 to May 30, 2016. How has he arrived at
this period is not known, There is no discussion as to why the
starting period of UPSI has been taken to be April 15, 2016,
Presumably, the AO may have been influenced by the
chronology of events relating to financial results for the quarter
ended Marcﬁ 31, :2016 as depicted in the chart in paragraph 27
of the impugned cirder which states that finalization of accounts
internally started from April 15, 2016 to April 30, 2016, Tn our
view April 15, '20‘16 cannot be made the starting point of UPSI
as there is nothing on record to indicate that UPSI came inio
existence on April 15, 2016. The chart in paragraph 27 only

depicts that the. finalization of the accounting started internally

P
T

&




‘ 7’;—
with effect from April 15, 2016, It toes not show that UPSI
came into existence on that day itself. Ttem no. 2 indicates that
the statutory audit cormenced from May 3, 2016. Even this
does not indicate that UPSI came into existence on May 3,
2016. Item no. 3 of this chart indicates that the draft financia
accounts was submitted to the management on May 18, 2016, In
the absence of any other details, we are of the opinion that the
price sensitive information, if any, with regard to the financial
results came into existence for the first time on May 18, 2016
when the draft financial accounts was submitted to the
management. We also notice that the AQ in paragraph 30 has
itself held that there is a strong presumption that the transfer of
shares by noticee no. 1 on May 4, 2016 was made on the basis
of UPSL This clearly indicates that even the AO was not sure of

the UPSI period.

9. The noticee no. 1, being the Managing Director was a Key

Managerial Personnel (KMP) and therefore was an insider
under Regulation 2(g) of the PIT Regulations. However, the
evidence that has come shows that the notices no. 1 traded on
May 4, 2016 on which date there was no UPSI in existence.
Therefore the trade on ng 4, 2016 was not on the basis of

being in possession of a UPSI nor was it based on he being an
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insider. Thus the finding of the AQ that the noticee no. 1 had
traded while in possession of UPSI on May 4, 2016 is.patently

EITOneous.

10.  According to the show cause notice, noticee no. 1 vas
required to make necessary disclosure of the transfer under
Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations whereas the
contention of the noticee no. 1 is, that he had only encumbered
his shares to noticee no.. 2 and necessary disclosure of
encumbered shares was made under Regulation 3] of the SAST
Regulations on May 9, 2016. It was stated that under Regulation
31(3) of the SAST Regulations the disclosure was required to be
made within seven days which the noticee no. 1 had made

within the stipulated period.

11. The arguments of the appellants appears to be attractive
but we find that this submission cannot be accepted as we find
that there is a letter dated May 4, 2016 issned by noticee no. 1 to
.uoﬁqee no. 2 intimating them that pursnant to the transfer of the
shares noticee no. 2 becomes the absolute owner and that
noticee. no. 2. is free to sell the same. In view of this letter
addressed to notices mo. 2 which is not disputed by noticee

no. I we are of the view that noticee no. 1 had made wrong

:(‘;
g
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disclosure for v;:sted reasons to the Co;npany and to the Stock
Exchange on May 9, 2016 whereas the said noticee was
required to make the appropriate disclosure under Regulation
7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations. Admittedly, no disclosure was
made under Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations, even
though a wrong disclorsure was made under Regulation 31 of the

SAST Regulations.

12. The Compasy made the disclosure under Regulation 31 on
May 9, 2016 on the basis of the letter given by the Managing
Director. Noticee no. 4 also made the necessary compliance.

The finding that the Company and the Compliance Officer were

required to go into the nitty-gritty of the said transaction

undertaken by noticee no. 1 and therefore noticee no. 4 did not

exercise due care in performing her duties is patently erroneous.
When the Menaging Director makes a disclosure to the
Company, the Compliance Officer forwards the said disclosure
to the Stock Exchange under the relevant Regulations. It is not
necessary for the Company or the Compliance Officer to £0 into
the comrectness of the transaction and verify as to whether the
transactions had actually beer done or not. In our view no
violation has been committed by the Company, noticee no. 3

and by the Compliance Officer, noticee no. 4.
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13.  Admittedly, for reasons best known, the noticee no. 1
made a wrong disclosure under Regulation 31 of the SAST
Regulations whereas requisite disclosure was required to be
made under Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations for which
appropriate penalty could be imposed. The penalty for failure to
furnish information is under Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act

wherein the penalty from Rs. 1 lakh to a maximum of Rs, 1

crore could be imposed.

14, Since we have held that noticee no, 1 has not traded while
in possession of U;'PSI the minimum penalty imposed under 15G

is not applicable. °

15. In view of the aforesaid, considering the false disclosure
made by noticee no. 1 under Regulation 31 of the SAST
Regulations instead of disclosing under Regulation 7(2)(a) of
the PIT Regulations we are of the opinion that substantial

Jjustice would be done if a penalty of Rs. 5 lakh is imposed.

16. In view of the aforesaid the appeal of noticee no. 1 is

partly allowed. The violation for non-disclosure of Regulation

7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations is affirmed. The penalty of Rs, 17

oF
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lakh is reduced to Rs. 5 lakh. The order imposing penalty
against the Company, noticee no. 3 and the Compliance Officer,
noticee 10, 4 are set aside. Their appeals are allowed with no

order as costs.

Justice Tarun Agarwala
Presiding Officer

Ms. Meera Swarup
Technical Member

06.11.2023 ynonursiszssz

SHAMRAQ ~ Stsa
msb BHALBAR Bt
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEALNO. _ /4.6/ OF2024

(Civil Appeal under Section 15Z of SEBI Act, 1992 against common fina] order
dated 06.11.2023 passed by Securities Appeliate Tribunal, Mumbai in Appesl
No. 709 of 2022) '

In the Matter of . Position of Parties
IN SAT IN THIS
COURT

Securities and Exchange Board of India
Registered Office at:- Through its
Chairman Respondent Appellant
SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C-4A, G-Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)
Mumbai — 400051.

Versus

Prakesh C. Kanugo Appellant
302, 3™ Floor, Tardeo Tower, Res;)ondent
Pandit Madan Mohan Malviya Road,
Near A.C. Market,

Mumbai-400 034




TO,

15

THE HON’BLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND HIS
. COMPANION JUSTICES OF THE HON’BLE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI.

THE HUMBLE APPEAL OF THE
APPELLANT ABOVE NAMED,

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH;-

1.

The present Statutory Appeal under Section 15Z of the Securities and
Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (“the SEBI Act”), is being filed by the
Securities and Exc}.;ange Board of India (“SEBY”) against common final order
dated 06.11.2023 (“impugned order”) passed by the Ld. Securities Appellate
Tribunal, Mumbai (“SAT>) in Appeal No. 709 of 2022, whereby the I.d. SAT
without appreciatiﬂg the legal position under the SEBI (Prohibition of Insider
Trading) Regulations, 2015 (“PIT Regulations™) has held that price sensitive
information (“PSI"’) with regard to the financial results came in existence for

the first time only on May 18, 2016, when the drafi financial accounts was

submitted to the management of the company and not on April 15, 2018 when
the process of finalisation of accounts had started internally. L.d. SAT has

thereby set aside the violation of the PIT Regulations and further without

discussing the violations committed under the SEB] (Prohibition of Fraudulent
and Unfair Trade Practices) Regulations 2015 (hereinafer referred to as the
“PFUTP Regulations™) and the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956
(hereinafter referred to as the “SCRA”), sub-silentio on the said -aspects
reduced the penalty to below the minimum threshold limits as provided for the
said violations and imposed vide the Adjudication Order dated July 29, 2022.

o

o
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The Appellant most respectfully submits that the penalty imposed on the
Respondent vide the Order dated July 29, 2022, was essentially under Sections
15A(b), 15G, 15HA of the SEBI Act and Section 23H of the SCRA, for the
violations of the provisions of Section 12A(d) and (e) of the SEBI.Act,
Regulations 4(1) of the PFUTP Regulations, Regulations 4(1) and 7(2)(a) of

 the PIT Regulations and Section 2(i) t/w Section 13, 16, 18 of the SCRA

wherein the minimum penalty as per the statue are as below:-

Violations Penalty Minimuam
Provision Statutory Penalty
Section 12A(d) & (e) of | Section 15G of | Rs.10 Lakh

SEBI Act r/w Regulation [ the SEBI Act

4(1) of the PIT Regulations
Regulation 4(1) of the Section 15HA of | Rs.5 Lakh

PFUTP Regulations the SEBI Act
Regulation 7(2)(a) of the | Section 15A(b) | Rs.1 Lakh
PIT Regulations of the SEBI Act

Section 2(i) r/w Section Section 23H of | Rs.1 Lakhl Lakh
13, 16 and 18 of SCRA. the SCRA

It is humbly submiited that the Adjudicating Officer ("AO?) of the SEBI
had specifically dealt with the issue of unpublished price sensitive information
(‘UPST’) related to the financial results of Prakash Steelage Limited
(‘Prakash’/ the company’} coming into existence on April 15, 2016 and the
UPSI period being April 15, 2016 — May 30, 2016,

The Respondent being one of the founder promoters and Chairman and
Managing Director of the company, had significant influence by virtue of
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holding top position in the compary for more than two decades i.e. since 1991,
The details available on record clearly showed that he was an insider (in terms
of the PIT Regulations) and reasonah ly expected to have a;:c'ess to UPSI related
to the finaneial results of the company for the quarter ended March 2016. In
this regard, it is relevant to refer to the brief chronology of events related to the
financial results for the quarter ended March 3 1, 2016:

S.No. Events Date.
1l Finalization of accounts internally 15.04.2016 t0 30.04.2015
2 |Commencement of statutory audit for FY 03.05.2016
2015-16
3 (Submission of draft financial accounts 18.05.2016
0 management
4 |Discussion with management 19.05.2016
5  [Finalization of financial accounts ZS.CS.ZOI 6
6 [Placing before the Board 30.05.2016

The above chronology, finds support from the company’s own letter
dated September 04, 2020, which clearly showed that the work related to party
wise ledger scrutiny, internal verification of accounts, reconciliation with
confirmations, etc. was completed by April 25, 2016 and from the said date,
internal audit had started giving auditors access 1o raw accounting data.
Further, the finalization of results, updation of the data entry for sales,
purchases, bank payments/ réceipts, petti cash vouchers and journal vouchers

were carried out about 15 days after the year end. The same shows that the
UPST in relation to financial results of the quarter ended March 2016 came in

b
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existence on 15.04.2016. The trad.{ng window for dealing in the securities of
the Company was closed for the purpose of declaration of Audited Financial
results of the Company for the quarter ending March 2016 on 21.05.2016 and
the corporate announcement of Audited Financial Results (Consolidated and
Standalone) for quarter and Financial Year ended March 2016 to NSE on
30.05.2016 at 20:47 hours and to BSE on 31.05.2016.

In the meantime, during the UPSI period the Respondent had entered

into an off-market transaction with one Dumet, Wire India Pvt Ltd (“Dumet™)

on 04.05.2016 for transfer of 25,00,000 shares of the company (a day after the

commencement of statutory audit for FY 201-2016). The chronology of events
show that such off-market transaction of the Respondent was clearly motivated
by the knowledge and awareness of the UPSI regarding the financials of the
company. |

Inspite of the clear sequence of events, submissions of the company, Ld.
SAT has given an incorrect finding that the AO, SEBI was not sure of the UPSI
period and has wrongly dropped the charge of insider trading by the
Respondent and the penalty imposed under Section 15G of the SERI Act for
the same has been set aside by the Ld. SAT.

Further, vide the Impugned Order, the Ld. SAT has reduced the penalty
imposed by the AQ, SEBI vide its Order dated 29.07.2022 (to the extent of Rs.
5 lakh and Rs.1 lakh as stated above), to effectively, ‘nil’, which is against the
principles of minimum penalty as prescribed under Section 15HA of the SERT
Act and Section 23H of the SCRA, without having any discussion regarding
the same. |

For the above said reasons, the Impugned Order deserves to be set aside
on the ground of non-appreciation of available records and non-application of
mind by the Ld. SAT. It is humbly submitted that in the Impugned Order there
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is no discussion regarding violations under the PFUTP Regulations inspite of
holding that the Respondent had made wrong disclosure for vested reasons and
taking note of the his letter dated May 04, 2018,

Ld. SAT has further failed to specifically deal with the violation of
section 2(i) r/w se_cfﬁon 13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA for failure to receive the
consideration for o%f—market transfer of 25 lakh shares of the Cdmpany within
the time specified for spot delivery contracts. Further, at paragraph 11 and 15
of the impugned order, Ld. SAT has upheld the false disclosure, however, it
has not specifically dealt with the PFUTP violations and penalty imposed for
the same.

The minimum penalty to be imposed on the Respondent under section
15A(b)= [for non-disclosure] and section 1SHA of SEBI Act [for PFUTP
violations] and section 23H of SCRA. [for spot delivery contract] comes to a
+ total of Rs. 7 Lakh, Further, even if it is considered that the 1.d. SAT has not
dealt with the imposition of penalty under section 23H of the SCRA, the
minimum penalty to be imposed under section 15A(b) and 15HA would
amount to Rs. 6 Lakh. However, Ld, SAT has reduced the penalty to only Rs.
5 Lakh which is below the minimum prescribed penalty under the said
provisions.

The AO vide its order dated 29.07.2022 had infact imposed only the
minimum penalty upon the Respondent under the above mentioned Sections
of the SEBI Act and SCRA. It is relevant to note that this Hon’ble Court in a
similar matter of Securities and Exchange Board of India vs Sandip Ray &
Ors. vide its Judgement dated 13.02.2023, passed in Civil Appeal (Diary
No(s). 791/2023) had held as below:-

“Learned. counsel for the appellant submits that the Tribunal while

upholding the violation of Section 15HB has reduced the penalty from

&

&
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Rs.3,00,000/- to Rs.75,000/- which was in conjlict of the [mandaz‘orj;
requirement and there is no discretion left with the authority to reduce
the penalty below the minimum prescribed, as indicated under Section
15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992.

Learned counsel for appellant further submits that even review
appl_z’caﬁon Jfiled to make a covrection in the order and to justify that the
order redﬁcz'_ng the penalty below Rs. 1,00,000/- is not permissible under
Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992,

After we have heard learned counsel for the appellant, it clearly

manifests that the Tribunal has not taken into consideration the effect
and mandate of Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992.

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of this case,

there appears ng justification in calling upon the respondent and we
modifv_the order impugned dated 29.07.2022 and the penalty of
Rs. 73,000/~ _as inflicted upon noficee_no.5 (My. Sandip Ray) and

noticee no.6 (Mr. Rajkumar Sharma), as referred to in para no. 13 of

the order impugned, is modified and substituted to Rs. 1,00.000/ in
terms of Section 1SHB of SEBI Act, 1992 and with this modification

the present appeals stand disposed of.”

[Emphasis Supplied]
It is humbly submitted that the Ld. SAT in complete disregard to the

statutory scheme of the minimum penalty as contemplated under the respective
provisions of the SEBI Act and the SCRA, and as noticed by this Hon’ble
Court in Sandip Ray (supra), has simpliciter reduced the penalty, without
having any discussion and applying its mind to the violations under the PFUTP
Regulations and the SCRA, thus violating the statutory scheme of minimum

penalty as contemplated under the said provisions especially when the
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violations have been upheld by the Ld. SAT. The relevant portion of the said
SAT order impugned before this Hon’ble Court is extracted as below:~

“13. Admittedly, for the reasons best know, the Noticee No.I made o

wrong disclosure under Regulations 3] of the SAST Regulaﬁons

whereas requisite disclosure was required to be made under

Regulations 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations Jor which penalty could be

imposed. The penalty for failure to Jurnish information is under Section

154(0) of the SEBI Adct wherein the penally ]:i-om Rs. I lakh to a

maximum of Rs.1 crore could be imposed,

Xoex

15, In view of the aforesaid, considering the false disclosure made by

the noticee No. I under Regulation 31 of the SAST Regulations instead

of disclosing under Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations we are of

the opnion that substantial Justice would done if o penalty of Rs. 5 lakh

is imposed.

I16. In view of the aforesaid the appeal of noticee No. ] is partly allowed.

The violation for non-disclosure of Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT

Regulations is affirmed The penalty of Rs.17 lakh is reduced to Rs. 5

lakh. ..........”" )
It would not be out of place to mention that the Respondent infact perpetrated
a serious violation which has been tecorded by the Ld. SAT in its impugned
order as a passing averment, i.e. the Respondent made a wrong disclosure with
regards to the off Ir;arket transfer of shares to Dumet as only an encumbrance
to the company, which essentially is a fraud as defined under Regulations
2(1)(c) of the PFUTP Regulations.

The Ld. SAT while upholding the violation for non-disclosure has

misconstrued the charging sections under which the penalty should be imposed

&




i.e. Regulation 4 of the PFUTP Réguiétion over and above the Regulation
7(2)(2) of the PIT Regulations. For ready reference Regulation 4 of PFUTP is
extracted as below:-

SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations, 2003
vi : 4. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair trade
” practices
“(1) Without prejudice fo the provisions of regulation 3, no
person shall indulge in a manipulative, fraudulent or an
unfair trade practice in securities markets.
Explanation.—
For the removal of doubts, jt is clarified that any act
of diversion, misutilisation or sz;phoning off of assets or
earnings of a company whose securities are listed or any

concealment of such act or any device, scheme or artifice fo

manipulale the books of accounts or financial statement of

6:& such a company that would directly or indirectly manipulate

the price of securities of that company shall be and shall
always be deemed to have been considered as manipulative,
Jraudulent and an unfair trade practice in the securities
market.”

Thus, once the violation has been upheld, as per the scheme of the

SEBI Act; 1992, penalty becomes sine gua non of the violations as held in the
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case of Chairman, Securities and Exchange Board of India Vs. Sri Ram
Mutual Funds (2006) 5 SCC 361. Likewise, in the present case also, the Ld.
SAT has essentially not dealt with the minimum penalty that can be imposed
under Section 15HA. of SEBI Act, 1992, even after upholding the violations of
Respondent, and therefore such finding being in teeth with the express penalty
provisions of the SEBI Act, 1992, wherein the minimum penalty that can be
imposed is mentioned therein. Moreover, the penalties under Regulation 23H
of the SCRA have also been completely ignored by the Ld. SAT while passing
the impugned order, therefore the Appeliant has preferred the present appeal.

- SUBSTANTIAY, QUESTIONS OF LAW:

The present Civil Appeal raises the following substantial questions of law

arising out of the impugned order of the Ld. SAT:

(A) Whether the Ld. SAT has erred in law while interpreting the period
of Unpublished Price Sensitive Information?

(B) Whether the Ld. SAT has misconstrued the provisions of

" Regulation 4(1) and (2) of the PIT Regulations?

(C) Whether the Ld. SAT has erred in law in failing to follow its prior
Order dated October 13, 2012 in Manoj Gaur Vs. SEBI?

(D) Whether the Ld. SAT has erred in law in not considering the
evidences available on record to show that the accounts were
internally finalised during the period of April 15, 2016 and April
30, 2016 and the statutory audit for the financial year 2015-2016
had commenced on May 03, 2016 i.c. before the date when the
insider (Respondent) had traded in the scrip?

(E)  Whether the impugned Order is unsustainable in law being contrary
to the decision of this Hon’ble Court in the case of SEBT Vs, Abhijit
Rajan reported in 2022 SCC Online SC 12417

L
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Whether the L. SAT hes erred in law by reducing the peﬁalty
below the statutory threshold in contravention of the express
penalty provisions under Section 15HA. of the SEBI Act and

Section 23H of the SCRA, in absence of a discussion on the same.

in the impugned order?

Whether the impugned Order of the Ld. SAT not considering the
minimum penalties imposed by the AO, SEBI is in accordance with
the scheme of the applicable provisions of law? ‘
Whether the Ld. SAT has erred in law in not considering all the
violations while deciding the appeal?

Whether the Ld. SAT erred in law by setting aside/reducing the
penalty imposed against the Respondent under the SEBI Act and
the SCRA?

Whether the Ld. SAT is empowered to exceed its powers by
reducing the penalty below statutory penalty as envisaged under
the SEBI Act and the SCRA?

Whether the Ld. SAT was wrong in reducing the penalty in a
simpliciter manner and without applicatiori of mind, below the
minimum penalty even after observing that the Respondent did not
make correct disclosure as per the felevant regulations?

Whether the Ld. SAT failed to appreciate that the Respondent made
a wrong disclosure with regards to the off market transfer of shares
to Dumet, terming it as an encumbrance to the company, which
essentially constitutes fraud under the definition of fraud under
Regulations 2(1)(c) of the PFUTP Regulations?

Whether, the Td. SAT erred in. law by setting aside the penalty
below the minimum threshold under Section 15HA of the SERI

Act, especially when the Ld. SAT has on one hand affirmed the

ey,
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violations, and on the other hand ignored the charging section
under which the penalty can be imposed i.e. Section 15HA of the
SEBI Act, thus indicating non application of mind?

Whether the Ld. failed to appreciate the true gamut of Section
15HA of the SEBI Act despite Hon’ble Supreme Court’s Order
dated 13.02.2023 in a similar matter of Securifies and Exchange
Board of India vs Sandip Ray & Ors. passed in Civil Appeal
(Diary No. (s) 791/ 20232

Whether the Ld, SAT has failed to appreciate and follow the law
Iaid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Chairman, Securities
and Excktmge' Board of India V5. Sri Ram Mutual Funds
reported in (2006) 5 SCC 361, wherein it was held that once the

_ violation is conclusively established, the imposition of penalty

becomes sine qua now of the violations?

Whether the Ld. SAT has erred in observing that the Respondent
Wwas not in, possession of the Unpublished Price Sensitive
Information when the shares were transferred off-market to the
noticee no, 2% u

Whether the Ld. SAT has failed to appreciate and follow the law
laid down by'.the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Securities
ard Exchange Board of India Vs. Shilpa Stack Brokers P, Lid
(C.A No. 4640 of 2006) and Securities and Exchange Board of
India Vs. Saikala Associates Limited reported in (2009) 7 sCC
432, wherein this Hon’ble Court has held that when something is
to be done statutorily, then the Tribunal cannot trave] beyond such
statutory realm?

Whether the passing of the impugned order by Ld. SAT would not

be construed as per incuriam in the eyes of law?
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(8) Whether the Ld. SAT has erred in partly setting aside the Order
passed by AQ, SEBI?

BRIEF FACTS

Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBY”) conducted an investigation
into the trading in the scrip of Prakash Steelage Limited (hereinafter referred
to'as “the company / PSL"), to ascertain whether trading in the serip of PSL
by certain susp'ected entities was based on unpublished price sensitive
information (hereinafter “UPSI”) relating to financial results of PSL for the
quarter ended March 31, 2016, during the period April 15, 2016 to May 30,
2016 (hereinafter referred to as “investigation period/IP*).

PSL, a Prakash Group entity, was started in the year 1996 to manufacture
stainless steel welded pipes, tubes and U-tubes under one roof'in India, through
its Silvassa Division. PSL was one of the leader in Indian Stainless Steel Pipe
and Tube industry. The shares of the Company were listed on Bombay Stock
Exchange (“BSE”) and National Stock Exchange (“NSE”) w.e.f. 25/08/2010.

- Pursuant to the investigation, the following were observed and alleged:

a. Shii Prakash C Kanugo (Noticee No..1/Respondent), the Managing
Director of PSL, an insider, who while in possession of UPSI relating to
the financial results of PSL for the peri\od ended March 31, 2016 had
traded/transferred (off-market) 25,00,000 shares of PSL to Dumet Wira
India Pvt. Ltd. (Noticee No. 2).

b. Shri Prakash C Kanugo, though transferred the abovementioned shares
on March 31, 2016 through off-market, but received consideration for
the said shares from Dumet Wire India Pvt. Ltd, only on March 30, 2017
(Rs. 22,00,000) and on April 11, 2017 (Rs. 16,75,000), which is after a
gap of almost a year from the fransfer of shares, hence, Noticee No. 1

and 2 did not receivefiransfer the consideration towards the aforesaid
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off-market transfer of 25,00,000 shares of PSL within the time period
specified for off-market transactions.

¢. Further, by not stating the consideration and by not i)roviding any cogent
reason/explanation in the Delivery Instruction Slip (DIS) for the transfer
of 25,00,000 shares of PSL to Noticee No.2 on 04/05/2016 and
disclosing the transaction wrongly to the stock exchanges, Respondent
had allegedly committed an act of deceit/fraud.

d. Further, Respondent, also allegedly failed to make disclosures to the
Company under Regulation 7(2)(a) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Insider
Trading) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafier referred to as PIT
Regulations”) with respect to the aforesaid off-market transaction(s) in
the scrip of PSL during the UPSI period,

e. The Company, Prakash Steclage Ltd. (Noticee No. 3), also fajled to
make disclosure to the stock exchanges under Regulation 7(2)(b) of the
PIT Regulations in respect of the aforesaid transaction of Shri Prakash
C Kanuge which was required as the transaction was made while in
possession of UPSI.

The Appellant had, therefore, initiated adjudication proceedings infer alin
against the Respondent/Noticee No. 1, under Section 15G, 15HA and 15A(b)
of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Section 23H of the Securities Contracts
(Regulation) Act, 1956 (“SCRA” for short), for the alleged violation of
Section 12A(d) & (€) of SEBI Act, Regulations 4(1) of SEBI (Prohibition of
Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred
to as “PFUTP Regulations”), Section 2(i) read with Section 13, 16 and 18 of
SCRA and Regulation 4(1) and 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations.

The unpublished price sensitive information (“UPSI”) in the instant case was
the “financial results® of the Company for the Financial Year 2015-2016. The
aforesaid information has been held to. be UPSI vide the Impugned Order under

~
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the definition specified under ReguIatlon 2(1)(n) of the PIT Regulations as it
satisfied all the three criteria therein under Regulation 2(1)(n)(i) of the PIT
Regulations, more particularly “financial results” of a company itself
tantamount to information which is price sensitive. ° .

The term ‘unpublished price sensitive information’ has been defined under
Regulation 2(1)(n)(i) of the PIT Regulation as follows:

“2(1) In these regulations, unless the comtext otherwise requires, the
Jollowing wards, expressions and derivations therefrom shall have the
meanings assigned to them as under:

(n) "unpublished price sensitive information" means any information,
relating to a company or its securities, directly or indirectly, that is not
generally available which upon becoming generally available, is likely
to materially affect the price of the securities and shall ordinarily
including but not restricted to, information relating to the Jollowing:
Jinancial results; ”

Itis pertinent to note from the above definition, the three requirements essential
to qualify an information to be UPSI, viz. a) the information must be directly
or indirectly related to a company or its securities, b) the information must not
be generally available, and ¢) the information upon become generally
available, is likely to materially affect the price of the securities. Thus, the Ld.
AQ rightly observed that ‘financial results’ of a company is deemed to be price
sensitive information by virtue of the Regulation 2(1)(n)(i) of the PIT
Regulations. |

While considering the second criteria, an information remains unpublished till

it is made known to the public at large. Disclosing the same to the public at

large by submitting it to the stock exchanges is considered as publishing it and
subsequently, the UPSI period ends, All listed companies have an obligation
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fo make such disclosures to the exchanges where the securities of the

companies are listed in time bound manner (within two trading days). The Ld.

A.Q. observed that the financial results of the Companj} for quarter ending
31.03. 2016 were announced on 30.05.2016 after market hours, thus the Ld.
A0, nghﬂy held that the financial results were unpublished durmg the

Investigation Petiod and remained UPSL
The term ‘insider’ is defined under Regulation 2(1)(g) of the PIT Regulations
which reads as under;

2(1)(g) - "insider" means any person who is:

i) a connécted person; or

i} in possession ofor having access to unpublished price
L

sensitive information;

Thus, as per the abovementioned definifion & “connected person” is

deemed to be an insider. The PIT Regulations also define a ‘connected

person’ under Regulation 2(1)(d) which reads as following:

@

“d)"connected person” means -
any person who is or has during the six months Dprior to the
concerned act been associated with a company, directly or
indirectly, in any capacity including by reason of frequent
communication with its officers or by being in any contractual
Jiduciary or employment relatioﬁsth or by being a
director, officer or an employee of the company or holds
any  position including a professional or business
relationship between himself and the company whether

femporary or permaneni, that allows such person, directly

‘or indirectly, access to unpublished price sensitive

information or is reasonably expected to allow such access. ”
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Thus, from the above definition it i:‘é;;ic:lear that a company’s directors,
officers or employees who directly or indirectly, have access to
unpublished price sensitive information or are reasonably expected to_.
allow such access are deemed to be connected persons and hence, an

insider as per the PIT Regulations.

The Financial Results of FY 2016-2017 of the Company show that the
Respondent was the Chairman and Managing Director since 09.05.1991.
Thus, during the relevant point of time i.e. during the Investigation Period,
the Respondent was holding the position of Chairman and Managing

* Director in the Company. As the Respondent was holding the top most

position in the Company since 1991, he had significant influence by virtue
of the same. The Respondent is also one of the prométers of the Company.
Thus, the Ld. AO observed that the Respondent, by virtue of his role and
position in the Company fell squarely within the definition of “insider™ and
was reasonably expected to have access to the UPSI related to the said
financial results of the Company for quarter ending March, 2016. In this

regard, it is relevant to refer to Regulation 4(Z) of PIT Regulations, which
reads as under;

- “42) - In the case of connected persons the onus of

establishing, that they were not in possession of unpublished
price sensitive information, shall be on such connected
persons and in other cases, the ons would be on the Board,”

Thus, once it is established that the Respondent was a “connected person”)

“insider”, the onus of showing that the Respondent was not in possession




of UPSI was upon him, being the connected person as laid down in

Regulation 4(2) of the PIT Regulations.
The AO, SEBI had dealt in detail with the period of UPSI ie. financial

X
results of the Company and the events related to the same for the quarter
ending 31.03,2016. In this regard, it is relevant to refer o the chronology
of events related to aforesaid financial results,
S. Events ‘ Date
No.
1. Finalization of accounts 15.04.2016 1o
internally 30.04.2016
2. Commencement of statutory 03.05.2016
audit for FY 2015-16
3. Submission of draft financial 18.05.2016
accounts to management
4. Discussion with rﬁanagement 19.05.2016
5. . -Finalization of financial accounts 28.05.2016
6. Placing before the Board 30.05.2016
xi. The above chronology and the Company vide its letter dated 04.09.2020

inter alia submitted that the work related to party wise ledger scrutiny,
internal verification of accounts, reconciliation with confirmations, etc.
was completed by 25.04.2016 and from the said date, internal audit had
started giving auditors acoess to raw accounting data. Accordingly, the Ld.
A.O., SEBI has noted that for finalization of results, updating the data entry

t
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for sales, purchases, bank paymeﬁ’é‘s'/ receipts, petti cash vouchers and
joumal vouchers were carried out about 15 days after the year end. It was
also observed that the UPSI ir relation to financial results of the quarter
ended March 2016 had come into existence on 15‘.04.2.016. The trading
wiﬁdow for dealing in the securities of the Company was closed for the
purpose of declaration of Audited Financial results of the Company for the
quarter ending March 2016 on 21.05.2016.

The Company had made the corporate ‘announcement of its Audited
Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) for quarter and Financial
Year ended March 2016 to NSE on 30.05.2016 at 20:47 hours and to BSE
on 31.05.2016 at 11:26:10 hours,-thus it was found that the UPSI period
was from 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016 20:47 hours.

The Respondent had entered into an off-market transaction of 25,00,000
shares of PSL with Dumet Wire India Pvt Ltd (Noticee No.2) on
04.05.2016. As detailed above the UPSI period had commenced from
15.04.2016 t6 30.05.2016, thus the said off-market transaction between the
Respondent and Noticee No.2 took place during the period of UPSL

In this regard, it is relevant to refer to the Note appended to Regulation 4
of the PIT Regulations which reads as under:

“NOTE: When a person who has traded in securities has been in
possession of unpublished price sensitive information, his trades

would be presumed to have been motivated by the knowledge and

awareness of such information in his possession. The reasons Jor
which he trades or the purposes to which he applies the proceeds of

the tramsactions are not intended fo be relevant Jor determining
whether a person has violated the regulation. He traded when in

possession of unpublished price sensitive information is what would

need to be demonstrated at the outset fo bring a charge. Once this is
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esrablzshed it would be open 1o the insider to prove his innocence by

demonstrating the circumstances mentioned in the pravzsa Jailing

which he would have violated the prohibition”

3

The financial rcsults of the Company for the financial year ended
31.03.2016, fell squarely within the definition of UPSI and the Respondent
had clearly traded in securities of the Company during the UPSI Period,
accordingly, it has been noted by the AQ, SEBI that there arises a strong
presumption that the Impugned Trade (being the off market transfer of
shares) was motivated by the knowledge and awareness of such
information in his possession.

Further, the aforesaid Regulation provides that the reasons for which the
person in possession of UPSI (in this case the Respondent) traded or the
purposes to which he applies the proceeds of the transactions are not
intended to be relevant for determining whether a person has violated tﬁe
relevant provision of law, and unless the insider (Respondent)

demonstrates the exempting circumstances mentioned in the proviso to

Regulation 4(1) of the PIT Regulations, failing which he would have

violated the relevant legal 'provfsion.
The Respondent vide its Jetter dated 04.05.2016 while addressing the
Noticee No.2, had stated that he has transferred 25,00,000 shares of the

- Company to the Demat Account of the Noticee No.2 to purportedly meet

their financial obligations to the Noticee No.2. ‘The said letter also stated
that the Noticee No.2 was free to sell the aforesaid shares or to make use
of them without referring to the Respondent being the absolute owner. It is
submitted that in general when a transfer of shares is done to provide
security, the same can only be encumbered when there has been a default

on part of the borrower and not otherwise. However, it was observed from
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the aforesaid letter of the Respbndehé that the Noticee No.2 was given the
right to sell the shares without any condition of there being a default on
part of Respondent who claims to be the bomower. Thus, it is clearly
evident that the aforesaid off-market transfer of shares was tried to be
disguised as a creation of encumbrance. The Delivery Instruction Slip
(DIS), through which the said off market transfer of 25,00,000 shares of
the Company had taken place between the Respondent and the Noticee
No.2, there was no mention of the amount of consideration to be received
by the Respondent, further the DIS also did not mention any specific reason
 for the transfer of shares. Further, the Respondent had submitted the DIS
along with a letter mentioning the reason for transfer of shares as.‘security’
to the Noticee No. 2 which is evidently incorrect. It has also been
established in the instant case that none of the exceptions provided under
the proviso to Regulation 4(1) of the PIT Regulations are applicable nor
pleaded by the Respondent. Thus, the Ld. A.O. rightly observed that the
Respondent had transferred 25,00,000 shares in off-market to the Noticee
No.2 while in possession of UPSI. Accordingly, the Respondent has rightly
been held to have violated the provisions of Section 12A(d) and (&) of the
SEBI Act and Regulation 4(1) of the PIT Regulations.

(ix) The Adjudicating Officer (hereinafter referred to as the “A0”) under Rule
3 of SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules,
1995 (hereinafter referred to as “SEBI Adjudication Rules™) read with
Section 15-] of the SEBI Act and under Rule 3 of Securities Contracts
(Regulation) (Procedure for holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties)
Rules, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as “SCR Adjudication Rules”) was
appointed to inquire into and adjudge under Section 15A(b), 15G, 15HA,
15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Section 23H of the SCRA  for the

aforgsaid violations alleged to have been committed by the Respondent.
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(x) A common Show Cause Notice dated April 05, 2022 (“SCN*) was issued
to all the Noticees (including the Respondent) in terms of Section 15-1 of
the SEBI Act, 1992 and Section 23E of the SCRA read with Ruls 4 of
SEBI Adjudication Rules and Rule 4 of SCR Adjudication Rules to show
cause as to why an enquiry should not be initiated and penalty be not
imposed under Section 15HA, 15HB, 15A(b) and 15G of the SERI Act
1992 and/or under section 23H of the SCRA and/or under Section 19G of Z)
the Depositories Act, 1996, as applicable, for the alleged violations
specified in the SCNs. The copies of the documents relied upon in the
SCN were provided to Noticees along with the SCN as annexures.

(xi) The said SCN and annexures issued to all the Noticees (including the
Respondent) were duly delivered through Speed Post (SPAD). The
Respondent had filed his reply on 21.06.2022 and 19.07.2022, An
opportunity of personal hearing was granted to him on 15.07.2022. All
the Noticees (including the Respondent) attended the said personal
hearing through their Authorised Representatives,

(xil) Subsequenily, the AO in its order dated 29.07.2022 inter-alia framed
following issues against the Respondent:-

Issue I{a): Whether Noticee No.l, by entermg into the off-market
transaction while in possession of UPST and by non~dzsclasure,
violated the provisions of Section 124 (d) and (2) of SEBI Act, _
1992, read with Regulation 4(1) and Regulation 7(2)(a) of the PIT ﬁ
Regulations, 20157
“Issue I (b) : 'Whether Noticee No. 1, while entering mz‘a the off-
market transaction and making wrong disclosure to the company,
violated Reguiation 4(1) of the PFUTP Regulations, 2003?
Issue I (g): Whether Noticee No. I and 2, by not receiving/

ransferring consideration towards the off-market transfer of
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25,00,000 skaz:éls,jfz;'(‘)lated Seétibf; 2(i) read with Section 13, 16 and
18 of the SCRA? '

The AO ﬁvide its order decided the said issues against the Respondent, however
the Ld. SAT only decided the first issue in favour of the Respondent and did
not decided the other two issues and yetreduced the penalty to ‘nil’ in reference
to the said issues.

A true copy of the Order dated 29.07.2022 passed by the Adjudicating Officer,

SEBI is annexed herewith a herewith as ANNEXURE A-1 (Pages S 7 to

_lo%). '

(xiii)The Respondent filed Appeal No. 709 of 2022 before the Ld. SAT
challenging the said order dated 29.07.20?22 passed by the AO, SEBL A
true copy of the Appeal No. 709 of 2022 dated 12.09.2022 filed
by the Respondent in the SAT, Mu‘mbai is annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE A-2 (Pages o4 to |29 ).

(xiv) The Appellant filed its common Affidavit in Reply dated 01.12.2022 to

the said appeal, in support of the order dated 29.07.2022. A true copy of
the Affidavit in Reply dated 01.12.2022 in Appeal No. 709 of
2022 filed by the Appellant in the SAT, Mumbai is annexed herewith
as ANNEXURE A-3 (Pages JMo0 to 173).

(xv) It would not be out of place to mention here that this Hon’ble Courtin a

similar matter on the issue of minimum penalty in Securifies and
Exchange Board of India vs Sandip Ray & Ors. vide its Judgement dated
13.02.2023, passed in Civil Appeal (Diary No(s). 791/2023) had held as

below:-

LR T
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“Learned counsel for the appellant submis that the Tribunal while
upholding the violation of Section 15HB has reduced the penaliy
Jrom Rs.3,00,000/- to Rs.75,000/- which was in conflict of the
mandatory requirement and there is no discretion left with the
authority to reduce the penalty below the minimum prescribed, as
indicated under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992
Learned counsel for appellant further submits that even review
application filed to make a correction in the order and fo justify that
the order reducing the penalty below Rs, 1,00,000/- is not
permissible under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992,

After we have heard learned counsel for the appellant, it clearly

manifests that the Tribunal has not taken into consideration the
effect and mandare of Section 1SHB of the SEBI Act, 1992,

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of this case,

there appears no justification in calling upon the respondent and

we modify the order impugned dated 29.07.2022 and the penalty of
Rs.75,000/ as inflicted upon noticee 1o.5 (Mr. Sandip Ray) and

noticee 10,6 (Mr. Rajlumar Sharma), as referved to in para no. 13
of the order impugned, is modified and substituted to Rs.1,00,000/-
in_terms of Section ISHB of SEBI Act. 1992 and with this
tnadification the present appeals stand disposed of”
[Emphasis Supplied]
A true copy of the Order dated 13.02.2023 paésed by Hon'ble Court
in Civil Appeal (Diary No. 791 of 2 023) is annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE A-4 (Pages {7l to 3.
(xvi) The Appellant most respectfully submits that the impugned Order is

wholly erroneous and unsustainable and proceeds Wﬁolly contrary to the
law laid down by this Hon’ble Court in Securities and Exchange Board
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of India Vs, szi@& Stock Brokerstf. Ltd"(C.A. No. 4640 0£2006) and
Securities and Exchange; Board of India Vs. Saikala Associates Limited |
. reparted in (2009) 7 SCC 432, wherein, it has inter alia been held that:
“3. The only question is whether Tribunal has powér to modify the.
penalty imposed by SEBI?....

------------------

10. In the instant case, the position of the broker / sub-broker in
case of violation is statutorily provided under Section 12 of the Act,
which has to be read along with rule 3 of the Rules, No power is
conferved on the Tribunal to travel beyond the areas covered under

Section 12 and Rule 3. When something is to be done statutorily

in g particular way, it can only be done that way. There is no

scope for taking shelter under a discretionary power.

11. dbove being the position, the appeals are bound to succeed,
which we dirvect. The orders of the Tribunal are sef aside and that
of SEBI stands vestored.”

) [Emph asis Supp[ied]

(xvii) The Ld. SAT passed the final order dated 06.11.2023 in Appeal No. 709
0f 2022, whereby the Ld. SAT while seiting aside the violation of Section
12A(d) and (e) of the SEBI Act and Regulation 4(1) of the PIT
Regulations and without discussing the violations committed under the
PFUTP Regulations and SCRA, and thereby sub-silentio on the aspect of
violations under PFUTP Regulations and SCRA Regulations, reduced the
penalty below the minimum threshold limit as provided under the
respective Acts,

(xviii)Hence the Appellant has preferred the instant Appeal under Section 157
of the SEBI Act.

GROUNDS:-




Being aggrieved by the impugned judgment and common final Order dated
06.11.2023 passed by the Ld. Securities Appellate ‘I‘rlbunal Mumbaj in
Appeal No. 709 of 2023 on the following grounds, the Appellant/ SEBI is
ﬁlmg the present Civil Appeal, inter alia, on the following grounds, which are
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taken in the alternative and without prejudice to one another:
(A) BECAUSE the ILd. SAT has erred in not considering its own

(B)

©

D)

(E)

(F)

decision in Manoj Gaur Vs. SEBI (decided on October 03, 20 12),
Wherein it was held that the trail balances fall within the definition
of any information relating to the financial results of the company
which is known only to a few persons in the company and which

are not in public domain,

BECAUSE the Ld. SAT hag misconstrued the provisions of

Regulations 4(1) and (2) of the PIT Regulations.

BECAUSE the Ld. SAT has erred in not considering the definition
of ‘connected persons’ in terms of PIT Regulations?

BECAUSE the Ld. SAT has erred in law in the interpretation of
the period of :U'npublished Price Sensitive Information.
BECAUSE the Ld. SAT has failed to take note of the compliance
certificate by the CEO and CFO in the Annual Report regarding
their role and responsibility in internal controls for financial
reporting regarding the Compa_ny.

BECAUSE the Ld. SAT has erred in law in not considering the
evidences available on record to show that the accounts were
internally finalised during the period of Aptil 15, 2016 and April
30, 2016 and the statutory audit for the financial year-QOiS 2016
had commenced on May 03, 2016 i.e. before the date when the
insider (Respondent) had traded in the scrip.
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BECAUSE_the impugned Order is unsustainzble in law being
contrary to the decision of this Hon’ble Court in the case of SEBJ
Vs. Abhijit Rajan reported in 2022 SCC Online SC 1241,.
BECAUSE the Ld. SAT has failed to take note of Section 128 of.
the Companies Act |
BECAUSE the Ld. SAT could not have ignored the important
factors vide which the financials of the company were crystallised
and knowledge of these to the Respondent.
BECAUSE the Ld. SAT could not have ignored the viplations
while reducing the penalty below the statutory threshold in
contravention of the express penalty provisions under SEBI Act
and SCRA.,
BECAUSE the impugned Order of the SAT setting aside of the
violations of the PIT ‘Regulations and modifying the penalty
imposed by the AO, SEBI is not in accordance with the scheme of
the applicable provisions of law.
BECAUSE the Ld. SAT has in essence reduced the penalty
imposed under SEBI Act, 1992 beyond the minimum penalty,
without having a discussion on the charging provisions.
BECAUSE the Ld. SAT was wrong in reducing the penalty ina
simpliciter manner and without application of mind, below the
minimum penalty even after observing that the Respondent did not
make correct disclosure as per the relevant Rules and Regulations.
BECAUSE the Ld. SAT failed to appreciate that the Respondent
made a wrong disclosure with regard to the offmarket transfer of
shares to Noticee No. 2, terming it as an encumbrance to the

company, which essentially is a fraud as defined under Repulations
2(1)(c) of the PFUTP Regulations.
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(O) BECAUSE, the Ld. SAT ermred in law by reducing the penalty

®)

@

®R)

below the minimum threshold under Section 15HA. of the SEBI
Act, especially when the Ld. SAT has on one hand affirmed the
violations; and on the other hand ignored the charging section
under which the penalty can be imposed i.e. Regulation 4 of the
PFUTP Regulations and Section 15HA of the SEBI Act, thus
indicating non application of mind.

BECAUSE the Ld. SAT failed to appreciate the true gamut of
Section 15HA of the SEBI Act despite Hon’ble Supreme Court
Order dated 13.02.2023 in a similar matter of Securities and
Exchange Board of India vs Sandip Ray & Ors. passed in Civil
Appeal (Diary No. (s) 791/ 2023 whereby on the issue of reduction
of penalty from Rs. 3 Lakh to Rs. 75,000 imposed under Section
I5HB which prescribes minimum penalty of Rs. One lakh, this
Hon’ble Court observed that the Tribunal (SAT) has not taken into
consideration the effect and mandate of Section 1SHB of the SEBI
Act, and thus modified the penalty from Rs. 75000 directed by SAT
to the minimum penalty of Rs. 1 lakh mandated under Section
15HB of the SEBI Act. |

BECAUSE the L.d. SAT has failed to appreciate and follow the law
laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Cirairman, Securities
and Exchange Board of India Vs. Sri Ram Mutual Funds
reported in (2006) 5 SCC 361, wherein it was held that once the
violation is conclusively established, the imposition of penalty

becomes sire gua non of the violations,

BECAUSE the Ld, SAT has failed to appreciate and follow the law

laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Securities

and Exchange Board of India Vs. Shilpa Stock Brokers Pvt. Lid.
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(C.A No. 4640 of 2006) and Sebar:fties}and Exchange Board of
India Vs. Saikala Associates Limited reported in (2009) 7 SCC
432, wherein this Hon’ble Court has heid that when something is
to be done statutorily, then the Tribunal cannot travel beyond such,
statutory realm. .
(S) BECAUSE the Ld. SAT has passed the impugned Order which is

per incuriam in law.

(T) BECAUSE the impugned Order is ex facie not in consonance with

the established principles of law and needs to be quashed.

The Appellant has not filed any other/similar Appeal/Petition before this
Hon’ble Court or before any other Court against the Impugned Order
dated 06.11.2023 passed by the Ld. SAT in Appeal No. 709 of 2022,
The impugned ordesr passed by the Ld. SAT /s dated 06.11.2023 and
therefore the present appeal is preférred within the period as prescribed
under Section 15Z of the SEBI Act.

The Appellant subrmits that it has paid the requ.isite fess in respect of the

captioned Appeal.
PRAYER

It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court may
graciously be pleased to:-

a)  Admit and allow the present Civil Appeal and set aside the ITmpugned
Judgment and final order dated 06.11.2023 ‘passed by Securities
Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai in Appeal No, 709 of 202%;
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b)  Pass such other order or orders as this Hon*ble Court may deem fit and

proper in facts and circumstances of the case.

FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS, THE, APPELLANT, AS IN DUTY BOUND
SHALL EVER PRAY.

Drawn By: Abhishek Singh .
DRAWN ON: 09-01-2024 FILED RY
FILED ON: 12-01-2024

A




IN THE SUPREME -COURT OF INDIA. 4 2
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEALNO. /5% / Or2024

IN THE MATTER OF:-
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA
..APPELLANT
VERSUS
PRAKASH C. KANUGO
-+ RESPONDENT
CERTIFICATE

Certified that the Civil Appeal is confined only to the pleadings before the
Court/Tribunal whose order is challenged and the other documents relied
upon in those proceedings. No additional facts, documents or grounds have
been taken therein or relied upon in the Civil Appeal. It is further certified
that the copies of the documents/annexures attached to the Civil Appeal are
necessary to answer the questions of law raised in the petition or to -make out
grounds urged in the Civil Appeal for consideration of this Hon’ble Coutt.
This certificate is given on the basis of the instructions givei. by the
petitioner/ person authorized by the p‘efit_ioner whose affidavit is filed in

suppott of the Civil Appeal.

DRAWN ON: 09-01-2024 :
FILED ON: 13-01-2024

K.7ASHAR & CO.
ADVOCATE FOR THE APPELLANT
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVILAPPEALNO. /55  0OF2024

¥ IN THE MATTER OF:-

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA

...APPELLANT
VERSUS

PRAKASH C. KANUGO & ANR.
' .+....RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

I, Chanda Saket, aged about adult, working as a Assistant General
Manager (AGM), at Securities and Exchange Board of India, and
presently posted at its Northern Regional Office, NBCC Complex, 8%

Floor, Plate B, Tower-1, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi — 110023 do |

hereby solemnly affirm and state as under:-

That 1 am with SEBI ie. the Appellant in the abovementioned
ppeal and as such I am fully conversant with the facts and
- oéedings of the case.

%t T'have read and understood the contents of the accompanying

Civil Appeal and IAs and I say that the facts stated therein are true



and correct to my knowledge.

' Dellly o
Regn._ﬂn.&@?fﬁt

Dats of Expiry

s . of \“
annexure; annexed to the accompanying Civit ppeal are

true copies of'their respective originals,

I -D E]Vu-..‘ M

DEPONENT C

Verified that the contents of the above mentioned affidavit are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Nothing false has

been stated therein and no material fact Eas Iafen concealed therefrom.
11

Verified at Delhi on this of JANUARY, 2024,

DEPONENT,

NOTARY{:J% C DELH

Govtf
Mob.: 9654768498
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 APPENDIX
“Section 12A (d) & (e) of SEBI Act, 1992
(d) Engage in insider trading; ‘
(e) deal in securities while in possession of matetial or non-
public-information or communicate such material or non-
public information to any other person, ina manner which
is in contravention of fhe provisions of this Act or the

rules or the regulations made thereunder:”
SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations, 2003

4. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair frade

practices

“(1) Without prejudice to the provisions of regulation 3, no
person shall indulge in a manipulative, fraudulent or an

unfair trade praciice in securities markets,

Explanation~  For the removal of doubts, it is clarified that
any act of diversion, misutilisation or siphoning off
of ‘assets or earnings of a company whose securities
are listed or any concealment of such act or any
device, scheme or artifice to manipulate the books
of accounts or financial statement of such g
company that would directly or Indirectly
‘manipulate the price of securities of that company
shall be and shall always be deemed to have been
considered as manipulative, frandulent and an

unfair trade practice in the securities market.
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4(1) No insider shall trade in securities that are Histed or

“SEBI (PIT) Regulations, 2015

proposed to be listed on a stock exchange when in

possession of unpublished price sensitive information:

Explanation—  When a person who has traded in securities
has been in possession of umpublished price
sensitive information, his trades would be presumed
to have been motivated by the knowledge and

awareness of such information in his possession.

Provided that the insider may prove his innocence by

demonstrating the circumstances including the following: —

()  the transaction is an off-market inter-se transfer between
insiders who were in possession of the same unpublished
price sensitive information without being in breach of
regulation 3 and both parties had made a conscious and
informed trade decision.19[Provided that such
unpublished price sensitive information was not obtained
under subreguiaiion (3) of repulation 3 of these
regulations. Provided further that such off-market trades
shall be reported by the insiders to the company within

two working days. Every company shall notify the -

particui‘ars of such trades to the stock exchange on which
the securities are listed within two trading days from
receipt of the disclosure or from becoming aware of such

information.;

A



(i)

(iii)

(v)

)
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the transaction was carried out through the block deal
window mechanism between persons who were in
possession of the unpublished price sensitive information
without being in breach of regulation 3 and both parties
had made a conscious and informed frade decision; ‘
Provided that such unpublished price sensitive
information was not obtained by either person under sub-
regulation (3) of regulation 3 of these regulations,
the transaction in question was carried out pursuant to &
statutory or regulatory obligation to carry out a bona fide
transaction.
the transaction in question was undertaken pursuant to the
exercise of stock options in resf;ect of which the exercise
price was pre-determined in compliance with applicable
regulations.]
in the case of non-individual insiders; —{a) the individuals
who were in possession of such unpublished price
sensitive information were different from the individuals
teking trading decisions and such decision-making
individuals were not in possession of such unpublished
price sensitive information when they took the decision to
trade; and(b)appropriate and adequate arrangements were
in place to ensure that these regulations are not violated
and no unpublished price sensitive information was
communicated by the individuals possessing  the

information to the individuals taking trading decisions
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and there is no evidence of such arrangements having
been breached;
(vi) the trades were pursuant to a trading plan set up in

accordance with regulation

NOTE: When a person who has traded in securities has
been in possession of unpublished price sensitive
information, his trades would be presumed to have been
motivated by the knowledge and awareness of such
information in his possession. The reasons for which he
trades or the purposes to which he applies the proceeds of -
the transactions are not intended to be relevant for -
determining whether a person has violated the regulation.
He traded when in possession of unmpublished price
sensitive information is what would need to be
demonstrated at the outset to bring a charge. Once this is
established, it would be open to the msider to prove his
innocence by demonstrating the circumstances mentioned
in the proviso, failing which he would have violated the
prohibition.”

Regulation 7(2)(a) and 7 (2) (b) of SEBI (PIT) Regulations,
2015

Disclosures by certain persons
“(2) Continual Disclosures.

(a)Every promoter, member of the promoter group, designated

person and director of every company shall disclose to the



S
company the number of such securities acquired or déjs’lsed
of within two trading days of such transaction if the value of
the securities traded, whether in one transaction or a series of
transactions over any calendar quarter, aggregates o a tradefi
value in excess of ten lakh rupees or such other value as maf/
be specified;

(b)Every company shall notify the particulars of such tr'adiﬁg to
the stock exchange on which the securities are listed within
two trading &ays of receipt of the disclosure or from
becoming aware of such information. Explanation. —It is
clarified for the avoidance of doubts that the disclosure of the
incremental transactions after any disclosure under this sub-
regulation, shall be made when the transactions effected after
the prior disclosure cross the threshold specified in clause (a)

of sub-regulation (2).”

Regulation 2(c) read with 9(3) of SEBI (PIT) Regulation,
2015

2(c) “compliance officer” means any senior officer, designated so
and reporting to the board of directors or head of the
organization in case board is not there, who is financially
literate and is capable of appreciating requirements for legal
and regulatory compliance under these regulations and who
shall be responsible for compliance of policies, procedures,
maintenance of records, monitoring adherence to the rules

for the preservation of unpublished price sensitive



s
Information, monitoring of trades and the implementation of
the codes specified m these regulations under the overall
supervision of the board of directors of the listed company
or the head of an organization, as the case may
be.[Explanation ~For the purpose of this regulation,
‘éﬁnancially literate” shall mean a person who has the ability
to read and understand basic financial statements i.e. balance

sheet, profit and loss account, and statement of cash flows.]”
Code of Conduct,

“9 (3)Every listed company, intermediary and other persons
formulating a code of conduct shall identify and designate a
compliance officer to administer the code of conduct and

other requirements under these regulations.

Section 2(i) read with Section 13, Section 16 and Section
18 of the SCRA, 1956

Definitions.
“2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, —

(i) “spot delivery contract” means a contract which

provides for, -

(a)actual delivery of securities and the payment of a price
therefor either on the same day as the date of the contract
or on the next day, the actual period taken for the despatch
of the securities or the remittance of money therefor

through the post being excluded from the computation of

o
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the period aforesaid if the parties to the contract do not

reside in the same town or locality;

(b)transfer of the securities by the depository from the

account of a beneficial owner to the account of another

beneficial owner when such securities are dealt with by a

depository;”

Contracts in notified areas illegal in certain

circumstances.

“13. If the Central Government is satisfied, having

(@

regard to the nature or the volume of fransactions in

securities in any State or States or area that it is

‘necessary so to do, it may, by notification in the

Official Gazette, declared this section to apply to
such State or States or area, and thereupon every
confract in such State or States or area which is
entered into after the date of the notification
otherwise than between members of a recognised
stock exchange or recogaised stock exchanges in
such State or States or are:a or through or with such
member shall be illegal : Provided that any contract
entered into bet.v.reen members of two or more
recognised stock exchanges in such State or States
or area, shall—

be subject to such terms and conditions as may be
stipulated by the respective stock exchanges with

prior approval of Securities and Exchange Board of
India;



52

(ii) require prior permission from the respective stock
exchanges if so stipulated by the stock exchanges
with prior approval of Securities and Exchange
Board of India,”

Power to prohibit contracts in certain cases.

“16. (1) If the Central Government is of opinion that it is
necessary to prevent undesirable speculation in specified
securities in any State or area, it may, by notification in the
Official Gazette, declare that no person in the State or area
specified in the notification shall, save with the permission of
the Central vaemment, enter into any contract for the sale or
purchase of any security specified in the notification except to

the extent and in the manner, if any, specified therein.

(2) All contracts in contravention of the provisions of sub-

section (1) entered into after the date of notification issued
thereunder shall be illegal.”

Exclusion of spot delivery contracts from sections 13, 14, 15
and 17.

“18. (1) Nothing contained in sections 13, 14, 15 and 17 shall
apply to spot delivery contracts.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-gection (1), if
the Central Government is of opinion thE;I in the interest of the
trade or in the public interest it is expedient to regulate and
control thé business of dealing in spot delivery contracts also in

any State or area (whether section 13 has been declared to apply
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as to whether such transaction executed was genuing transaction and was not
of suspicious in nature.

SEBI had, therefore, initiated adjudication proceedings infer afia against Noticee

No. 1, Shri Prakash C Kanugo, under Section 158G, 15HA and 15A(b) of the SEBI
Act, 1992 and Section 23H of the SCRA, for the alleged violation of Section 12A(d)
& (e) of SEBI Act, Regulations 4(1) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair
Trade Practices) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as “PFUTP
Regulations®), Section 2(i) read with Section 13, 16 and 18 of SCRA and
Regulation 4(1) and 7(2)(a) of PIT Regulations. For Noticee No. 2, Dumet Wire
India Pvi. Ltd,, adjudication proceedings were initiated under Section 23H of SCRA
for the alleged violation of Section 2(i) read with Section 13,18 and 18 of SCRA.
For Noticee No. 3, PSL, adjudication proceedings were initiated under Section
15A(b) of SEBI Act for the aileged violation of regulation 7{2)(b) of PIT Regulations.
For Noticee No. 4, Ms. Palak Kohli Kochhar, adjudication proceedings were
initiated under section 15HB of SEBI Act for alleged violation of Regulation 2(c)
read with 9(3) of the PIT Regulations, 2015. Adjudication proceedings were also
initiated against, Noticee No.5, Ajcon Global Services L1d., under Section 15HB of
SEEI Act, 1992 read with Section 1 9G of the Depositories Act, 1996 for the alleged
violation of SEBI| Master circular CIR/MRD/DP/5/2015 dated May 07, 2015 and
Clauses 1, 2(b), 3, 4 and 11 of Code of Conduct prescribed for DPs in Schedule il

of Regulation 20 AA SEE! (Depositories and participants). Regulations, 1896 (DP

Regulations, 19986).

Adjudication Order In the matter of suspected insider frading aclivites of ceftaln enlities in the scrip of Prakash Steeiage Lid.
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APPOINTMENT OF THE ADJUD_ICAT!NG. OFFICER é ?

The undersigned has been appointed as the Adjudicating Oﬁiqer {(hereinafter
referred to as the “AQ") vide order dated February 08, 2021, conveyed vide
communique dated February 11, 2021.The undersigned has been appointed as the
AQ under Rule 3 of SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and imposing Penalties)
Rules, 1995 (hereinafter referred o as “SEBI Adjudication Rules”) read with
Section 15- of the SEBI Act and under Rule 3 of Securities Contracts (Regulation)
(Procedure for holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 2005 (hereinafter
referred to as “SCR Adjudication Rules”) to inquire into and adjudge under
Section 15A(b), 18G, 15HA, 15HB of the SEBI Act, 195?2, Section 23H of the SCRA
and Section 19G of Depositories Act, 1996 for the af;Jresaid violations alleged to

have been committed by the Noticees.

.

HOW CAUSE NOTICE, REPLY AND PERSONAL HEARING

A common Show Cause Notice dated April 05, 2022 (SCN) was issued to the

Noticees in terms of Section 15-1 of the SEBI Act, 1892 and Section 23 E of the
SCRA read with Rule 4 of SEB! Adjudication Rules and Ruie 4 of SCR Adjudication
Rules to show cause as to why an enquiry should not be initiated and penalty be
not imposed under Section 18HA, 15HB, 15A(b) and 15G of the SEBI Act 1992

andfor under section 23H of the SCRA andfor under Section 19G of the

Depositories Act, 1998, as applicable, for the alleged violations specified in the

Adjudicalfon Orderin the malier of suspecfed Insider tradlng activitles of ceriain enties in the scnp of Prakash Steelage Lid,

Page 5 of 49




SCNs. The copies of the documents relied upon in the SCN were provided to

Noticees along with the SCN as annexures.

6.  The said SCN and annexures issued fo the Noticess were duly delivered through

Speed Post (SPAD). The details of date of the reply of the Noticees are as under:

Name of the Noticee ; Reply dated

Shri Prakash G Kanugo (Notices No, 1) June 21 & July 19,5023
Dumet Wire India Pvt. Ltd. (Noticee No. 2) June 02 & July 20, 2022
Prakash Steelage Lid. (Noticee No. 3) May 10 & July 19, 2022
Ms. Palak Kohli Kochhar (Noticee No, 4) May 05 & July 18, 2022
Ajcon Global Services Lid. (Noficee No. 5) ' May 13 & July 20, 2022

7. An opportunity of personal hearing was granted to the Noticees on July 15, 2022.
The Hearing Notices for the said hearing were duly served to the above mentioned
Noticees, vide e-mail dated April 21, 2022. All the Noticees atiended the said

personal hearing through their Authorised Representativejs.
8. The summary of the replies submitted by Noticees are as under-

Noticee No. 1 (Mr. Prakash C. Kanugo) in his replies has inter alia submitted the

following:

a. The SCN is issued after a gap of almost 8 years from the date of alleged trades

in PSL, Hence, there is an inordinate delay.

b. The Noficee was not involved in the process of finalization of accounts or

1

preparation of financial results, hence was not in possession of UPSI.

Adjudicalion Order in the malter of suspecied Insider trading activities of cerzin eatibies in the scrip of Prakash Sleelage Lid.
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c. Noticee did not trade in PSL shares as alleged. Rather the transfer of 25,00,000
shares in off market to Dumet Wire was in the nature of security towards fuiure

financial obligation .and not otherwise.

d. Since pledging of shares is not required to be disclosed under PIT Regulations

the disclosure was made under SAST.

Noticee No. 2 (Dumet Wire India Pvt. Ltd.} in his-replies has inter alia submitted

the following:

a. Due to certain disputes and differences between us and Noticee No. 1, the

financial transaction could not materiaise on immediate basis.

b. After some negotiation and reconciliation between us and Noticee No.1 an
amount of Rs. 22 lakhs and 16.75 lakhs were transferred for the said off market

transfer of shares on 30.03.2017 and 11.04.2017 respectively.

Noticee No, 3 and 4 (Prakash Steelage Ltd. and Ms. Palak Kohlj Kochhar} in their

replies has inter alia submitted the following:

a. The company made disclosure to exchanges as per the information received
from Mr. Prakash C Kanugo. What we received we forwarded to the exchange. We

made all the appropriate disclosures in timely manner,

Noticee No. 5 (Ajcon Global Services Ltd. )in their replies has inter alia submitted

the following:

Adjidication Orderin the matter of suspected insider trading aclivities of cartain enlities in the scnp of Prakash Steelage Lid,
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a. The function of DP is that of facilitator in the securities market and not to
investigaie the transactions.

b. All the due diligence required was carried out and the transaction was verified
from the BOs and prima facie no suspicion arose regarding the legitimacy of the
transaction.

c. Due diligence shouid be construed from the perspective of reasonable and

prudent person in the ordinary course of business.

9. In view of the above, | note that principles of natural justice have been duly
complied with, as SCNs and Hearing Notlces were duly served upon the Noticees
and suificient opportunity was also granted to the Noticees to reply to the SCN and

appear for hearing.

CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES

10. Caonsidering the above facts, in the present proceedings, the examination has been
done with respect to the allegations against the Noticees faking into consideration
of their replies to the SCN and the documents / material available on record. The:

issues that arise for consideration in the present case are:

I(a). Whether Noticee No.1, by entering into the off-market transaction while in
possession of UPS] and by non-disclosure, violated the provisions of Section
12A (d) and (e) of SEBI Act, 1992, read with Regulation 4(1) and Regulation

7{2)(a) of the PIT Regulations, 20157

Adjudication Order in the matier of suspected Insider trading activilies of certain enties in the serip of Prakash Steglage Lid.
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i{b). Whether Noticee No. 1, while entering-into the off-market transaction and
making wrong disclosure to the company, violated Reguilation 4(1) of the

PFUTP Reguiations, 20037

ic). Whether Noticee No. 1 and 2, by not receiving/ fransferring consideration
towards the off-market transfer of 25,00,000 shares, violated Section 2{i} read

with Section 13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA, 19587

i{d). Whether Notficee No. 3, failed to make disclosure to the stock exchanges
under Regulation 7(2)(b) of the PIT Reguiations, 2015 with regard to the

transaction of Noticee No.1 in the scrip of PSL during the UPSI period?

i(e). Whether Noticee No. 4, being the Company Secretary and Compliance
Officer of the Company at the relevant peint of time, viclated Regulation 2(c)
read with 9(3) of the PIT Regulations, 20157

I{f). Whether Noticee No. 8, being the Depository F:larticipant (DP), had falled to
comply with the provisions of para 1.9(vi)), (viil} of SEBI Master circular
CIR/MRD/DP/6/2015 dated May 07, 2015 and failed to exercise due diligence
in monitoring the off market transaction between Noticee No.1 and Noticee No.2
and violated the provisions of Clauses 1, 2(b}, 3, 4 and 11 -of Code of Conduct
prescribed for DPs in Schedule lil of Regulation 20 AA of the DF Regulaiions,
19967

Adjudication Order iny the matter of suspested Insider trading activities of certain entiies in the scrip of Prakash Steelage Lid,
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11.

- l.Does the violation, if established, attract monetary penalty under Section

15A(b), 15HA, 15G, 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992, Section 19G of Depositories

Act, 19986 and Section 23H of SCRA, as applicable?

IILif yes, then what should be the quantum of penalty?

OBSERVATIONS AND FINDINGS

Before | proceed further with the matter, it is pertinent to mention the relevant
provisions of the SEBI Act, 1992, SCRA, PIT Regulations, PFUTP Regulations,
Depositories Act, 1996 and DP Regulations, 1996 alleged to have been violated by
the Noticees. The same are reproduced below:

“Section 12A (d) & (e) of SEBI Act, 1992

(d} engage in insider frading;

(e) deal in securities while in possession of material or non-public information or
communicate such material or non-public information fo any other person, in
a manner Which is in confravention of the provisions of this Act or the rules or
the regulations made thereunder;”

SEBI {PFUTP) Regulations, 2003
4. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair trade practices

“(1) Without prejudice fo the provisions of regulation 3, no person shall indulge in a
manipulfative, fraudulent or an unfair trade practice in securfties markets.

Explanation~For the removal of doubls, it is clarified that any act of diversion,
misutilisation or sipfioning off of assets or earnings of a company whose
securiiies are listed or.any concealment of such act or any device, scheme

or artifice fo manipulate the books of accounts or financial statement of such

Adjudication Order In the malter of suspecled insider trading activilles of ceriain entiies in the Sorp of Frakash Steelage Lid,
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a company that would.directly or indjrectly. manipulate the price of securities
of that company shall be and shall always be: deemed io have been
considered as manipulative, fraudulent and an unfair trade practice in the

securifies market”

“SEBI (PIT) Regulations, 2015

4(1) No insider shall trade in securities ihat are listed or proposed to be listed on a
stock exchange whén in possession of unpublished price sensitive
information:

Explanation ~When a person who has fraded in securities has been in possession
of unpublished price sensitive information, his trades would be presumed fo
have been motivated by the knowledge and awareness of such information in

his possession.

Provided that the insider may prove his innocence by demonstrating the
circumstances including the folio wing: —

(i) the fransaction is an off-market inter-se fransfer between
insiders who were in possession of the same unpublished
price sensifive information without being in breach of
regulation 3 and both parties had made a conscious and
informed trade decision.19[Provided that such unpublished
price sensitive information was not obtained under sup-
regulation (3) of reguléfion 3 of these regulations. Provided
further that such off-market trades shall be reported by the
insiders fo the company within two working days. Every
company shall nolify the particulars of such trades to the
stock exchange on which the secbrities are listed within
two frading days from receipt of the disclosure or from
becoming aware of such information. ;

(i} the transaction was carried out through the block deal
window mechanism between persons who were in
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possession of the unpublished price sensitive information
without being in breach of regulation 3 and both parties had
made a conscious and informed trade decision;

Provided that such unpublished price Sensitive information was not
obtained by either person under sub-regulation (3) of regulation 3
of these regulations.

(i) the lfransaction in question was carried out pursuant to
a slatutory or regulatory obligation to carry ouf a bona fide
transaction.

(iv) the fransaction in question was undertaken pursyant fo the
exercise of sfock options in respect of which the exercise
price was pre-defermined in compliance with applicable
regulations.] '

(v) inthe case of non-individual Insiders: —(a) the individuals who
were in possession of such unpublished price sensitive
infOrmaﬁoh were different from the individuals faking trading
decisions and such decision-making individuals were not
in  possession of such unpublished price sensitive
information when they ftook the decision fo trads;
and(b)appropiiate and adequate arrangements were in
place fo ensure that these reguiations are not violated
and no unpublished price sensitive informafion was
communicated by the Individuals possessing the
information fo the individuals taking frading decisions and

there is no evidence of such arrangements having been
breached;

(Vi) the frades were pursuant fo a frading plan set up in
accordance with regulation

NOTE: When a person who has ftraded in securities has been in
possession of unpublished price sensitive information, his trades
would be presumed fo have been mofivated by ithe knowledge and
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awareness of such information in his possession. The reasons for
which he trades or the purposesto which he applies the proceeds
of the fransactions are not intended to be relevant for defermining
whether a person has violated the regulation. He traded when in
possession of unpublished price sensitive information is what would
need fo be demonstrated af the outset to bring a charge. Once this is
established, it would be open fo the insider fo prove his
Innocence by demonstrating the circumstances mentioned in the
proviso, failing which he would have violated the prohibition.”

Regulation 7(2)(a) and 7 (2) {b) of SEBI (PIT) Regulations, 2015
+ Disclosures by certain persons
“(2) Continual Disclosures. -

(a} Every promoter, member of the promofer group, designated person and
director of every company shall disclose to the company the number of
Such securifies acquired or disposed of within two frading days of such
transaction if the value of the securifies traded; whether in one transaction
or a series of fransactions overany calendar quarter, aggregates o z traded
value in excess of ten lakh Iupees or stich other value as may be specified;

{(b)Every company shall notify the particufars of such frading to the stock exchange
on which the securities are listed within two trading days of receipt of the
disclosure or from becoming aware of such information. Explanation. —it fs
clarified for the avoidance of doubfs that the disclosure of the incremental
transactions after any disclosure under ihjs sub-regulaﬁon, shall be made
when the transactions effected after the prior disclosure cross the threshold
specified.in clause (a) of sub-regulation (2)."

H

Regulation 2(c) read with 9(3) of SEBI (PIT) Regulations, 2015
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2 {c) "compliance officer” means any senior officer, designated so and reporting fo
the board of direclors or head of the organizaiion in case board is not
there, who Is finencially literate and is capable of appreciating
requirements for legal and regulatory compliance under these regulations
and who shall be responsible for compliance of policies;, procedures,
maintenance of records, moniforing adherence to the rules for the
preservation of unpublished price sensitive information, moniforing of
-frades and the implementation of the codes specified in these regulations
under the overall stpervision of the board of directors of the listed company
or the head cf an organization, as the case may be.[Explanation ~For the
puipose of this regulation, "financially literate” shall mean a person who has
the ability to read and understand basic financial statements i.e. balance
sheef, profif and loss account, and statement of cash flows.]”

Code of Conduct.

“S (3)Every listed company, intermediary and other persons formulating a code of
conduct shall identify and designate a compliance officer to administsr
the code of conduct and other requirements under these regulations.”

Section 2(i) read with Section 13, Section 16 and Section 18 of the SCRA, 1956
Definitions.

“2. In this Act, unless the coniext otherwise requires, —

(i} “spot delivery contract”’ rmeans a contract which provides for; -

(a) actual delivery of securities and the payment of a price therefor either on the
same day as the date of the coniract or on the next day, the actual period
taken for the despatch of the securities or the remittance of money therefor
through the post being excluded from the computation of the period aforesaid
if the parties fo the confract do nof reside in the same town or locality;
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(b) transfer of the securities by the depesitory from the account of a beneficial
owner fo the account of another beneficial owner when such securities are
dealf with by a depository;”

Contracts in nafified areas illegal in certain circumstances.

"x}j “13. If the Central Governmentis satisfied, having regard fo the nafure or
the volume of transactions in securifies in any Stafe or States or area that it
is necessary so to do, it may, by noftification In fh:ié Official Gazette, declared
this section to apply fo such State or States or area, and thereupon every
contract.in such State or Stafes or area which is entered info after the date of
the nofification otherwise than between members of a recogrised stock
exchange or recognised stock exchanges in such Staie or Staies or areg or
through or with such member shalf be illegal : Provided that any contract
entered info between members of fwo or more recognised sfock exchanges
in such State or States or area, shall—

(i) be subject to such terms and conditions as may be stipulated by the respective
stock exchanges with prior approval of Securities and Exchange Board of
India;

(ii} require prior permission from the respective stock exchanges if so stipulated by
the stock exchanges with prior approval of Securities and Exchange Board of
india,”

Power to prohibit contracts in certain cases.

“16. (1} If the Ceniral Government is of opinion that it Is necessary to
prevent undesirable speculation in specified securities in any State or area, it
may, by notification in the Official Gazette, declare that no person in the State

O area specified in the notification shali, save with the permission of the
Central Government, enter info an y contract for the sale or purchase of any
security specified in the notification except to the extent and in the manner, if
any, specifiad therein.
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(2) Alf contracts in contraveniion of the provisions of sub-section (1) enfered into
after the date of notification issued thereunder shall be illegal.”

Exclusion of spot delivery contracts from sections 13, 14, 15 and 17.

“18. (1} Nothing confained in sections 13, 14, 15 and 17 shall apply to spot delivery
contracts.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), if the Central
Government is of épfnfon that in the inferest of the trade or in the public
interest it is expedient tc regulate and controf the business of dealing in spot
delivery contracts q!so in any State or area (whether section 13 has been
declared to apply to that State or area or not), it may, by notification in the
Official Gazeite, declare that the provisions of section 17 shall also apply to
such Stafe or area in respect of spot delivery contracts generally or in respect
of spot delivery contracts for the sale or purchase of such sécuﬁties as may
be specified in the nofification, and may also specify the mannerin which, and
the extent to which, the provisions of that section shall so apply.” -

Clauses 1, 2(b), 3, 4 and 11 of Code of Conduct prescribed for DPs in
Schedule Il of Reg.20 AA of SEBI! (Denositories and participants)
Regulations, 1996.

THIRD SCHEDULE -Securities and Exchange Board of India {Depositories
and Participants) Regulations, 1996

Regulation 20AA- CODE OF CONDUCT FOR PARTICIPANTS
“1. A participant shall make all efforts to protect the interests of in vestors.
2. A parficipant shall always endeavour fo—

(@ ...

. (b} ensure that all professional dealings are effected in a prompt, effective and

efficient manner;

Adjfudication Ortler in the matter of suspected insider trading activities of cariain entilies In the scrip of Prakash Steelage Lid,

Page 16 of 49




3. A participant shall maintain high standards of integrity in all its dealings with its
clients and other intermediaries, in the conduct of ifs business.

4. A participant shall be prompt and diligent in opening of a beneficial owner
account, dispatch of the dematerialisation request form, rematerialisation
request form and execution of debit instruction slip and in all the other

o)

activities undertaken by him on behalf of the beneficial owners

~ 11. A participant shall maintain the required level of knowledge and competency
and abide by the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations and circulars and
directions issued by the Board. The pariicipant shall also comply with the
award of the Ombudsman passed under the Securities and Exchange Board
of India '(Ombudsman) Regulations, 2003."

SEBI ACT
Penalty for fraudulent and unfair trade pracfices,

15HA. If any person indulges in fraudulent and unfair trade practices relating

fo securities, he shél! be liable fo a penalty 'fwhich shall not be less than

five lakh rupees buf which may extend to twenly - five crore rupees or

three times the amount of profiis made out of such practices,
whichever is higher.

KN Penalty for contravention where no separate penalfy has been provided,
15HB. Whoever fails to comply with any provision of this Act, the rufes or the
regulations made or directions issued by the Board thereunder for which
no separate penally has been provided, shalf be liable to a penally which

shall not be less than one lakh rupees buf which may extend fo one crore
rupees,

Adgjutiieation Order In the malter of suspected fnsider trading activilles of cerfain entifles in the scrip of Prakash Sleelage Lid.

Pege 17 5f 49




Penalty for failure to furnish information, refurn, efc, 7L’

15A. If any person, who is required under this Act or any rules or regulations
made thereunder,— (b) z‘b file any return or furnish any information, books
or other documents within the time specified therefor in the regulations,
feils to file return or furnish the same within the time specified therefor in
the regulations 66for who furnishes or files false, incorrect or
incomplete information, return, report, books or other documents], he shalf
be liable to a penalty which shall not be less than one lakh rupees but
Which may exiend io one lakh rupees for each day during which such
failure continues subject to a maximum of one crore rupees;

Penalty for insider trading.

15G.If any insider who, — ,

(i) either on his own behalf or on behalf of any other person, deals.in securities
of a body corporate listed on any stock exchange on the basis of any
unpublished price-sensitive information; or

77 R

' SCRA
Penalty for contravention where no separate penalty has been provided.
23H. Whoever fails to comply with any provision of this Act the rules or arficles
or bye- laws or the regulations of the recognised stock exchange or
directions issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India for which
no separate penalty has bsen provided, shall be liable fo a penalty which
shall not be less than one lakh rupees but which may extend to one crore

rupees.

Depositories Act, 1996

Penalty for contraveehtio_n where no separate penalty has been provided.

19G. Whoever fails to comply with any provision of this Aci, the rules or the
regulations or bys-laws made or directionsissued b y the Board thersunder
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for which no separate penally has.been provided. shall be liable to a
penally which shafl not be less than one lakh rupees but which may extend
fo one crore rupees

Preliminary Issue raised by Noticee No. 1

12. Noticee No. 1 in his replied has, among other things, raised objection w.r.t. the
delay in issuing SCN by SEBL. As per his contention, the SCN is issued aftera gap
of 6 years from the date of the off-market fransaction i.e. May 04, 2016 and ihe

SCN is liable to be quashed on the ground of inordinate delay.

13. Addressing the labo‘ve -contention, | note that SEBI Teceived report of NSE on
December 13, 2016 whereby some alerts were gene:rat'ed by'NSE after carrying
out the analysis of trading activity as there was suspi::ion of Insider trading in the
scrip of PSL. Subsequent to which investigation was carried out by SEBIL. The
investigation got completed in 2021 and subsequent fo that SCN was issued io the

Noticees.

14. | note that, investigation for insider trading involves very complex and iengthy
procedures, Rarely thére are direct evidences and often huge amount of
transactions need o be examined. Considering the gravity of charge involved in
insider trading which attracts penalty amount higher than other violations tinder
SEBI Act, investigation requires extra diligence and effort. Process of investigation
in'such cases are complex and involves collecting lots of data, examining that data,

appreciation of evidence and communicating the persons involved or related fo'the
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case. This. process does take some time as the dependency is often on outside
sources. Hence, a well cfarried bui investigation specially In complex issues like
insider trading does take considerable time. Further, | note that there is no limitation
prescribed in SEBI act for initiating proceedings for violation of securities laws. In
view of the above, the objection raised by Noticee No.1 is rejected. | shall proceed

with the Issues.

Issue i(a): Whether Noticee No.1, by ehtering into the off-market transaction while
in possession of UPS! and by non-disclosure, violated the provisions of Section
12A (d} and (e) of SEB! Act, 1992, read with Regulation 4(1) and Regulation 7(2)(a)

of the PIT Regulations, 2015?

158. I note that the aforesaid provisions, among others, prohibits an insider, from dealing
in securities‘of a company-listed on any stock exchange when he is in possessicn
of any UPSI and any person who deals in securities In contravention thereof is
guilty of insider trading. Further, 1 noté that there is a requirement stipulated under
PIT Regulations which makes it mandatory for the Directors of every listed
company to disclose transactions in shares of the company amounting to excess

of Rupees Ten lakhs per calendar quarter.

16. lam ofthe view that for proving the charge of insider trading the following questions
needs fo be answered in affirmative:

a. Whether the information was price sensitive information?
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b. If so, whether the same was unpublished? .7 ,7_
c. Whether the Nolicee was an ‘insider'?

d. Whether the Notficee had traded in the shares while in possassion of or on the

basis of UPSI?

it was alleged that Noticee No.1 when entered into the transaction of fransferring
25,00,000 shares on May 04, 2018, the financial results of PSL for the FY 201 5-16
were yet to be announced and were siill being prepared and remained unpublished

i.e. Noticee fraded while in possession of UPSI.
a. Whether the information was price sensitive?

Addressing the first question, the information in the instant case is the financial
results’ of PSL for the FY 2015-18. Price sensifive information, per se, is not defined
in the PIT Regulations but under the definition of ‘Unpublished Price Sensitive

Information’ the same is explained. As per Regulation 2(1)(n) of PIT Regulations

‘unpublished price sensitive information’ means any information, relating fo a

company or its securities, directly or indirectly, that is not generally available which

upon becoming generally available, is likely to materially affect the price of the

securities and shall, ordinarily including but nof restricted to, information relating to

the following: —

(i) financial resuits;

As observed from the definition, | note that financial results’ of a company are itself

tantamount to information which is price sensitive.

b. If so, whether the same was unpublished?
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19. Addressing the second question, it is understood that the information remains

20.

21.

unpublished till it Is made known to the public at large. Disclosing the same to the
stock exchanges by listed companies is considered as publishing it and subsequent
to that the UPSI period ends. Listed companies has an obligation to make such
disclosures to the stock exchanges where the securities of the-company are listed

in time bound manner (within two trading days).

I note that the financial results of PSL for quarter ending March 31, 2018 were
annhounced on May 30, 2016 afier market hours. Thus, | Hold that the financial

results were unpublished during the IP in the instant case and remained UPSI.

¢. Whether the Noticee was an ‘insider’?

On the question of Noticee No. 1 being “Insider, the relevant provision of PIT

+

Regulations is perused. It states:

2(g) "insider" means any person who is:

i) a connected person; or

i} in  possession of or having access to unpublished price  sensifive

information;

As per the definition of ‘/nsider’ a connected person shall be deemed to be an

insider. A ‘connected person' as per the PIT Regulations is:

2 (d) "connected person” means, -
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(i) any person who is or has during the six months prior fo the concerned act
been associated with a company, directly or indirectly, in any capacity including
by reason of frequent communication with ifs officers or by being in any

contractual, fiduciary or empioyment relationship or by being a director:

officer or an employee of the company or holds any position including a

professional or business refationship between himself and the company
whether temporary or permanent, that allows such person, directly or
indirectly, access fo unpublished price sensitive information or is reasonably

expected fo allow such access. (emphasis supplied)

22. From the aforementioned definition, it is clear that a director, officer or an employee
of the company shail be deeamed to be a connected person and hence an Insider
for the purpose of PIT Regulations. From the Annual Report of PSL for 2016-17, 1

note that following persons were in the management of PSL:

o . Original date of Date of
Name Deasignation DIN i . o .
appom;zjnent cessation

Chairman and :
Prakash C. Kanugo o 00286366 {*  09/05/1991 NA
' Managing Director

Executive Director

Ashok M. Seth and Chief Financial .} 00309708 09/11/1593 NA
Officer |

Hemant P. Kanugo - Whole Time Director | 00300894 30/09/2003 NA

Himanshu-J, Thaker independent Director| 02325297 26/08/2008 NA

A. Prakashchandra Hegde Independent Director| 02286510 28/05/2012 NA

Neetta K. Bokaria Independent Director| 07101155 30/03/2015 NA
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23. From the above table, i note that Noticee No.1, at the relevant point of time was

24.

25.

26.

holding the positicn of Chairman and Managing Director in PSL and has significant

inflience by virtue of holding the top most position in the compahy for more than
two decades i.e. since 1991. Fur’cher.l [ also note that Noticee No. 1 is one of the
promoter of PSL. For this, | hold the Noticee No.1 to be an ‘Insider with respect to

the instant UPSI.

The above facts establish that, Noticee No. 1, being a Chairman cum Managing

Director, is very much related and is reasonably expected to have access to the

UPSI rejated to the said financial results of PSL for quarter ending March 20186.

Before moving forward, it is perfinent to mention Regulation 4(2) of PIT

Regulations, which states:

(2] In the case of connecfed persons the onus of establishing, that they were not in

possession of unpublished price sensitive information, shall be on such cohnecied

persons and i other cases, the onus would be on the Board, (emphasis supplied)

d. Whether the Noticee had traded in the shares while in possession of or on

the basis of UPSI?

For the above question, it is pertinent to examine the period of UPS! i.e., financial
results of PSL and the events related to the development of financiai resulis of PSL

for the quarter ended March 31, 2016,
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27. 1 note that investigation observed the following chronology of evenis related to

financial results for quarter ended March 31, 2016:

S.No, Events . -, Date
Finalization of accounts Internally 15-04-2016 to 30-04-2016

2 Commencement of statutory audit for FY 2015-16 | 03-05-2016
Subrmission of draft financial accounts fo-

—
v

3 18-05-2016
management

4, Discussion with management ’ 19-05-2016

5. Finalization of financial accounts ‘28-058-2016

8. Placing before the Board 30-05-2016

28. Based on the chronology of events mentioned above, and from PSL’s letter dated
September 04, 2020, 1 note that for finalization of financial result, the updation of
data entry for sales, purchases, bank payments/ receipts, petti cash vouchers and
journal vouchers were carried out about 15 days after the year end. | note that, the
UPSI related to financial results of PSL for the quarter and financial year ended
31st March, 2016 had come into existence on Aprit 15, 20186, Investigation
observed that as per the corpbrate announcement of PSL dated May 20, 20186, the
trading window for dealing in the securities of the Company was closed for the

. purpose of declaration of Audited Financial results of the Company for the quarter

o

and financial year ended March 31, 2016 from May 21, 2016.

29. The cofporate announcement of Audited Financial Resulis (Standalone &
Consolidated) for the quarter and FY endad March 31, 2016 was made by PSL to

NSE on May 30, 2016, 20:47 hours and fo BSE on May 31, 2018, 11:26:10 hours.
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In view of the above, | note that the period of UPSI would be April 15, 2016 ta May

30, 20186, 20:47 hrs.

30. Further | note from the IR that, Noticee No.1 had entered into off-market trade in

the shares of PSL through depository {CDSL). The details of said trade are as

follows;
Depository. | Scrip Nams Data Source Client | Target Cllent Transferred | Market/Off-
Name Name Qty. market
FCosL Prakash Steelage 04/05/2016 | PrakashC Duriet Wire India | 2600060 Off-Market
Limited ) | Kanugo Put. Lid,

From above, it can be observed that th.e shares were transferred by Noticee No. 1
on May 04, 2016 and the:period of UPSI was April 15, 2018 to May 30, 2016. On
the basis of the above ob‘?servations, there is strong presumption that the transfer
of shares by Noticee No. 1 on May 04, 2016 was on the basis of UPS| as Noticee

No. 1 was aware of the said UPSI, as established above. Reg. 4 of PIT Regulations

says

When a person who has traded in securifies has_been in possession of

unpublished price sensitive information, his trades would be presumed to have

been_mofivated by the knowledge and awareness of such _information in his

possession. The reasons for which he frades or the purposes fo which he applies

the proceeds of the fransactions are nof intended o be relevant for determining

whether a person has violated the requlation. He fraded when in possession of

unpublished price sensitive information is what would need fo be demeonsirated af

vthe outset fo brina a cbgrqe. Cncee this is established, it would be open to the insider
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32,
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fo prove his innocence by demonstrating the circumstances mentioned in the

proviso, failing which he would have violated the prohibition.” [emphasis supplied]

I note that Noticee No. 1 has disputed the above claim and termed the said transfer
of 25,00,000 shares to Noticee No. 2 on May 04, 2016 as a securlty for the funds
that he wanted to borrow from Noticee No. 2. In this regard, | note that even if it is
considered as financing transaction and the shares were pledged, proper
mechanism to pledge of the shares (dematerialized) was not followed in the instant
case: Therefore, it appears that the said transfer was tried to be disquised as a
creation of encumbrance. Further, | note that the definition of the term firading’ as
per the PIT regulations states that ‘2()) “frading” means and includes subscribing,
buying, selfing, dealing, or agreeing to subscribe, buy, sell, deal in any securities,

and “frade" shall be construed accordingly.’

I further note that while replying to the SCN, Noticee No. 1 has also submitted a

letter dated May 04, 2016 addressed to Noticee No. 2, which siaies as below:

“l, Prakash C. Kanugo, transferring 2500000 shares of Prakash Steelage Lid. to

your demat account to meet our financial cbligations t6 you.

You are free; fo sell the same or to make any use of them without referring to us

]

being absolute owner.” (emphasis supplied)

1

With regards to the claim of the Noticee that fhe shares are given as security, 1 note

that, in general, when shares are given as security then. the same can only be sold
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35.

36.

24

in case of default by the borrower and not otherwise. However, from the aforesaid
letter, | note that the lender was given rights to freely sell the shares without zny

condition of borrower being in default.

Further, investigation also observed that the Delivery Instruction Slip (BIS), through
which the said transaction was done, had no mention of the consideration and any

specific reason for the transfer of shares.

In view of the above observations, | note that the 2506000 shares of PSL were
traded between Noticee No.1 and Noticee No. 2 on May 04, 2016, during which

Noticee No. 1 was in possession of-UPSI,

Since all the questions raised in Para 13 are answered in affirmative, the charge of
Insider frading against Noticee No.1 stands established. The relevant provision of

PIT Regulations is reproduced below:
Trading when in possession of unpublished price sensitive information.

4.(1) No insider shall trade in securities that are listed or proposed fo bé listed on

a sfock exchange when in possession of unpublished price sensitive information.

I also note that none of the exceptions, provided under provisos of Regulation 4 of

PIT Regulations, are neither applicable in the instant case, nor pleaded by Noticee.

N
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in view of thé above, | hold that Noticee No. 1 has violated Section 12A {d) & {e) of

SEBI Act, 1992 and Regulation 4(1) of PIT Regulations.

I note that Noticee No. 1, who is Managing Director and ‘Promoter of PSL, had
transferred 2500000 shares of PSL on May 04, 2016 to Noticee No. 2. In this
regard, as per Régulaﬁon 7 (2)(&) of PIT Regulaﬁons; every promoter, employee
and director of every company is required to disclose the same to the company
within two- trading days from the date of transaction, if the amount of such

transaction exceeds fen lakh rupees. The relevant provision is reproduced below:
7. Disclosures by cerfain persons
{2) Continuaf Disclosures.

(a). Every promoier, employee and director of every company shall disclose fo the

company fhe number of such securities acquired or disposed of within fwo frading

days of such fransaction if the value of the securities fraded, whether in one

fransaction_or a_series of _fransactions over any calendar guarfer, aggregafes fo

a fraded value in excess of fen lakh rupees or such other value as may be specified:

[emphasis supplied]

However, for the aforesaid transaction, | note that the disclosure was made by the
Company on May 08, 2016 to the exchange under Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of
SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares & Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 based on

the submissions made by the Noficee stating that Prakash C Kanugo has created
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an encumbrance over the said 25,00,000 shares of PSL on May 04, 20186, [ further

note that Noticee No. 1 has submitted that he had given these shares as seeurity
to Noticee No. 2 (Dumet Wire India Pvt. Lid.) in order to raise some fund which he
required urgently and as the same could ot materialise and due to non-transfer of

funds by Noticee No. 2, proper agreement between Noticee No.1 and 2 could not

be entered,

Further | note from the Investigation Report that the DIS obfained from CDSL
(Central Depository Sewices.(lndiej Limited) for the aforesaid transaction revealed
that there was an off-market transaction done between Noticee No.1 and 2.
However, the amount of c:_;nsideration was not mentioned in DIS and in the column
to provide reason for the éaid transaction, ‘Others' option was selected by Noticee
No.1 without any further remarks. Further, | also note that Noticee No. 1 had
submitted the DIS along with a letter mentioning the reason far transfer of shares

as ‘sectirity’ to Noficee No. 2 which is not correct as already established in para 28

- 31 above,

Valuation of shares transferred by Noticee No. 1

Noticee No. 1 and 2 have stated that the consideration for the aforesaid transfer of
shares on 04/05/2016 was Rs. 38.75 lakhs. Dumet Wirg India Pvt. Ltd. (Noticee
No. 2) subrﬁitted that thc_e consideration for the transfer of shares was paid to Shri
Prakash C Kanugo (Noticee No. 1) from its bank account — 0430102000040178

(Axis Bank). As per the bank account statement of Noticee No. 2, fund transfer of
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Rs. 22,060,000 on March 30, 2017 and Rs. 16,75,000 on April 11, 2017 to Noticee

No. 1 was observed (closing price of the shares of PSL. on May 04, 2016 @Rs. 5.4

each share = Rs.5.4 x 25,00,000 shares = Rs,1,35,00,000).

The above facts clearly establish that the value of transaction exceeds more than
10 lakhs, Accordingly,' Naticee No. 1 was required to disclose the same under
Regulation 7 (2) (a) of PIT Regulations fo the company within two trading days
which he failed. In view of the same, | hold that Noticee No.1 have violated

Regulation 7(2) (a) of PIT Regulations.

Issue (b} : Whether Noticee No. 1, while entering into the off-market

transaction and making wrong disclosure to the company, violated Regulation 4(1)

of the PFUTP Regulations, 20032

42. Regulation 4(1) of PFUTP Regulations, 2003 states:

4. Prohibition of manipultative, fraudulent-and unfair frade practices

(1) Without prejudice to the provisions of regufation 3, no person shall incdulge in a

fraudulent or an unfair frade practice in securifies. {(emphasis supplied)

fraud’ is defined under Reg. 2(1)(c) of PFUTP Regulations which states:

(c) “fraud” includes any act, expression, omission or concealment committed
whether in a deceitful manner or not by a person or by any other person with his

connivance or by his agent while dealing in securifies in order fo induce another

°
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person or his agent fo deal in securities, whether or not there is an y wrongiful gain

or avoidance of any loss, and shall also include—

(1) 2 knowing misrepresentation of the truth or concealment of material fact in order

L

that another person may act to his deiriment:

(2) a_suggestion as to a fact which is nof ifue by one who does not helieve it fo be

frue;

(3). an active concealment of a fact by a person having knowledae or belief of the .

fact;

(9).a representation made in a reckless and careless manner whether it be frue or

false;

(6) any such actor omission as any other law specifically declares fo be fraudufent,

(6} a false statement made without reasonable ground for believing it fo be frue.

I note that Noticee No. 1 has submitted in his reply that he was badly in need of
funds to infuse in the company and therefore the said transfer of 25,00,000 shares
of PSL on May 04, 2016 was made as 'security’. He further stated that due to
certain dispute between Noticee No. 1 and Noticee No.2, 'the financial transaction
could not immediately materiafize. In this regard, | note that though he claims that

there was an urgency-of funds and tiil almost ane year the said transaction could
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not materialize, he could not producs any supportive evidence for the sffort made
toward the collection of the said amount from Noticee Na, 2 except for the letter
dated 06.08.2017 stated to have been written fo Notices No. 2 which also almost

after lapse of 10 months. In nutshell, the above facts brings’out the following: "

a) Considering the urgent requirement of funds by Noticee No.1 it appears
uncenvineing that the shares were iransferred without any agresment between
Noticees No. 1 and 2 as no amount of consideration was mentioned in the DIS.

b} Despite such an urgency a reminder letter was sent only on March 2017 i.e.
after lapse of 10 months from fransfer of securities (25,00,000 shares of PSL
worth Rs. 1.35 Cr on the date of transfer i.e. May 04, 201 B).

c) Also, despite stating the transfer as an encumbrance, Noticee No. 1 vide letter
dated May 04, 2016 (content reproduced in Para 29) gave absolute rights o
Noticee No. 2 (to sell or deal in any manner) without receiving the funds that are
allegedly required on urgent basis.

d) Noticee No. 1 also failed fo elaborate the urgency.

In view of the above mentioned observations, | find no merit in the submission of

Naoticee No. 1.

| note that, ‘while creating an encumbrance over shares, the same were not
transferred fo the lender rather kept with the borrower in frozen state till ihe loan

amount was not repaid or as decided between the parties. It is general corporaie
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practice to raise funds by pledging shares. More particularly, the promoters of
companies often take this route at times of financial trouble when their company is

In urgent requirement of funds. However, the ownership of such pledged shares
are never fransferred fo the lender rather the borrower retaind ownership and

continues to earn dividend and capital gains on those shares.

48. Whereas in present matter, Noticee No,1 by creation of DIS, transferred the shares
in the off market and disclosed the same as an encumbrance to the company, that
tantamount to fraud. This act is clearly covered under the definition of ‘fraud’
reproduced above. Hence, | hold that Né)ticee No. 1 has violated Regulation 4(1)

of the PFUTP Regulations, 2003.

Issue I f{c): Whether Noticee No. 1 and 2, by not receiving/ transferring
consideration towards the .off-market transfer of 25,00,000 shares, violated

" Section 2(i) read with Section 13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA?

47. I note that Section 2(j)(a) of SCRA reads as under:

2. In this Act, unless the contaxt otherwise requires, —

() “spot delivery contract” means a contract which provides for, - '

(a} actual delivery of securities and the payrent of a price therefor either on the
same day as the date of the contract oron the néxt day, the actual period taken for
the despatch of the securities or the remiftance of money t;herefor through the post

being -excluded from the computation of the period aforesaid if the parties to the

“contract do not reside in the same fown or locality; (emphasis supplied)
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48. In this regard, | note that spot delivery contract in securities market is said o be
completed only if deliveryftransfer of securities and subsequent payment has been
made thereof within the prescribed time i.e. on the same day orthe next day. In thé
present case, | note that Noticee No.1 had made off-market transactions of
2,50,000 shares of PSL with Noticee No. 2 (Dumet Wire India Pvt. Lid.) and no
funds were paid by Noticee No.2 to Noticee No.1 from whom the shares were
received on the same day or next day. In this regard, Noticee No. 1 and 2 also
confirmed and admitted that the funds were fransferred only on 30.03.2017 (Rs.
22,00,000) and on 11.04.2017 (Rs. 16,75,000) against the said transfer of shares

by Noticee No. 1 on May 04, 2018.

48. In this regard, | note that that there is a gap of almost 11 months between transfer
of shares and payment of funds. Further, the submission of Noticee No. 1 and 2
“that due to some conflict between them, immediate transfer of funds was not done,
fails fo justify the aforesaid delay in transfer of fund, as the time gap is considerable

and the amount of shares and funds are also huge. As per SCRA, all sorts of c;ff-
market transaction of securities are illegal (Section 13 and Section 1 6) unless they

are in the form of spot delivery contract as ex'empte:d under Section 18, which

requires the fransfer of securities and funds on same or next day.

*
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The above facts clearly established that Noticee No. 1 and 2 have violated Section

2(i) read with Section 13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA..

[

{ssue ! (d): Whether Noticee No. 3 failed to make disclosure fo the stock exchanges

under Regulation 7(2)(b) of the PIT Regulations, 2015 with regard to the

transaction of Noticee No.1 in the scrip of PSL during the UPSI period?

51.

52.

As per Regulation 7(2) of the PIT Reguiations:
{2} Confinual Disclosures.

(a).Every promoter, and employee of every company shall disclose fo the
company the number of such securities acquired or disposed of within fwo
frading days of such fransaction if the value of the securities traded, whether
in one fransaction or a series of transactions over any calendar quarter;

aggregates lo & fraded value in excess of fen lakh rupees or such other value as

may be specified;

(b). Every carnpany shall nofify the parficulars of such frading fo the stock exchange

on which the securities are listed within fwo .‘tradinci davs of receipt of the disclosure

or from becoming aware of such information. (emphasis supplied)

In the instant case, the company made disclosures to exchanges under SAST
regulations stating that Noticee No. 1 had created encumbrance over his 25,00,000

~ shares. The company has submitted that they relied on the Benpos Report which

Adjudication Order in the matter of suspected insider frading actities of certain entiies in the scrip of Prakasit Steelage Lid.

Page 36 of 49




53.

43

the company received from their RTA (Registrarand Transfer Agent). Investigation
observed that the Benpos Report reported a decrease in sharehelding of Shri
Prakash C Kanugo by 25,00,000 shares. 1 note that créaﬁon of encumbrance never
leads to decrease in shareholding of the borrower unless a default in repayment of
the loan amaunt is observed. Since there was a reduction of shareholding of
Noticee No. 1, the same needed fo be distlosed under PIT Regulations, which

Noticee No. 3 failed to disclose.

It is therefore the above facts clearly establishes that the Noticee No. 3 have

violated Regulation 7(2) (b} of the PIT Regulations.

{ssue I (e) : Whether Noticee No.4, being the Company Secrefary and Compliance

Officer of the Company at the relevant point of time was responsible for

administering disclosure requirements violated Regulation 2(c) read with 9(3) of

the PIT Regulations, 20157

54.

it is-an established fact that the Company falled to disclose under PIT Regulations
w.r.t, the transaction of Noticee No. 1 transferring 25,00,000 shares and deduction
of share capital to that extant, In this regard, there is a statutory duty imposed upen
the Compliance Officer under Regulation 9(3) of PIT Reguiations which requires

them to ensure that the company complies with all the relevant rules and

regulations applicable under the said regulation,

;-]
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55.  As per annual reports of the Company for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17, Ms. Palak

56.

Kohli Kocchar was the then Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of

Prakash Steelage Ltd, The PIT Reguiation defines compliance officer as:

o

{c)“compliance officer” means ény senior officer, designated so and reporting fo the -

board of directors or head of the organization in case hoard is not there,

who is financially literate and s capable of appreciating requirements for legal

and _regulatory compliance under these regulations and who __shall _be

responsible for compliarice of policies, procedures, maintenance of records,

moniforfng _adherence tof the rules for the preservation of unpublished price
H

sensfiive information. monitoring of _frades and_the implementation of the

codes specified in these regulations under the overall supervision of the board

of directors of the listed company or the head of an organization, as.the case may

be.

In view of the above, 1 note tha"t there is a high degree of responsibilify on
compliance officers to ensure that all the rules and regulations applicabie over a
company are complied with. Further, the compliance officer is required to be
financially literate, which implies that they are responsible to understand and make
the management aware about the issues that requires financial acumen and hence,
they are the one who guides the management of the company in case ofany issue
involving finances of the company and related compiiaﬁce under the rules and

regulations of PIT Regulations.
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60.

95

Accordingly, in the present matter, there was a statutory duty imposed upon
Noticee No. 4 under Regulation 9(3) of PIT Regulations which requires her to

ensure that the company complies with all the relevant rules and regulations

applicable under the said regulation. ‘ ‘

In this regard, Noticeé No. 4 has submitted that, she relied on the information
provided by Noticee No. 1 that the 25,00,000 shares of PSL were given as security
on May 04, 2016 and not transferred to make them eligible for disclostre under PIT
Regulations. As per her submission, the appropriate disclosure under SAST for the
creation of encumbrance was made by the company to the exchanges and hence

there is no lapse on the part of company or herself.

In this regard | note that, being a compliance officer, she had the statutory duly to
go inio the nitty-gritty of the said transaction undertaken by Notices No. 1 and to
guide the company and management of the company accordingly. However, | note
that she had not exercised due skill and care in performing her duties with regards

to the aforesaid transaction of Notices No. 1.

The abeve mentioned facts establish that Notiéee No. 4 has viclated Regulation

2(c) read with Regulation 9{3) of the PIT Regulations, 2015.
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Issue | (f): Whether Noticee No.5, being the Depository Participant (DP), had failed
to comply with the provisions of para 1.9(vij), (vili) of SEBI Master circular
CIR/MRD/DP/6/2015 dated May 07, 2015 and failed to exercise due diligence in
monitoring the off market transaction between Noticee No.7 and Noticee No.2, and
thereby violated the provisions of Clauses 1, 2(b}, 3, 4 and 11 of Code of Conduct
prescribed for DPs in Schedule lll of Regulation 20 AA of the DP Regulations,

719962

61. Inthe instant case, [ note that Noticee No. 5 had effected a transfer of 25,00,000
shares of Noticee No. 1 fo Noticee No. 2 based on the DIS slip along with the letter
attached to it In this regard, IR observed that the said transfer had been effected
without the compliance of provision of Master Circular No. CIR/MRDI/DRP/6/2015

déted May 07, 2015. In other words, the amount for which the shares were being

transferred was not mentioned in the DIS.

62. In terms of para 1.9 (vii) of aforesaid SEBI Master Circular CIR/MRD/DP/E/2015

dated May 07, 2015:

‘The. DPs shall cross check with the BOs under exceptional circumstances

before acting upon the DIS". (emphasis supplied)

And para 1.9 (vili) inter-alia, states that:
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"The authorized official of the DP verifying siich transactions with the BO, shall

record the defails of the process, date. fime, efc., of the verificafion on the

Insiruction slip under his signature”. (emphasis supplied)

Further, the reason for the transfer was indicated in the DIS as 'Others’ by Noticee
No. 1 and no further cc;mments were provided. From the aforesaid attached lefter
along with the DIS, it was further noticed that the consideration of the transfer was
mentioned as NIL and the purpose of the transfer \n;ras indicated as to provide
security for some fund raising plans. The said facts clearly show that there were
discrepancies in the DIS which requires veriflcation with the BO before aliowed to
transfer the share in line with the aforesaid circular. However, | note that Noticee
No. 5 falled to exercise the above mentioned dus diligence before allowing the said

fransfer of shares from Noticee No. 1 to Noticee No. 2.

With regards to the above, the Noticee No. 5 has contended that they carried out
the verification and other requirements under the circular. However, with regards
to the said claim, 1 note that they did not produce any documentary evidence in
slpport of the same. In view of the above, it is established that Noticee No, 5 has

violated Clauses 1, 2(b), 3, 4 and 11 of Code of Conduct prescribed for DPs in

Schedule il of Regulation 20 AA of the DP Regulations, 1996.

3
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( Issue li: Does the violation, if established, attract monetary penalty under Section

15A(b), 18HA, 15G, 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992, Section 19G of Depositories Act,

1996 and Section 23H of SCRA, as applicable?

H

65. The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the matter of SEBI vs. Shri Ram Mutual

66.

Fund {{2006]5 SCC 361} held that:

“once the violation of statutory regulations is established, imposition of penalty
becomes sine qua non of violafion and the intention of parties comumitting such

Violation becomes totally irrelevant. Once the contravention is established, then the

penally is to folfow.”

The violations by Noticees, observed above, make them liable for imposition of
penalty under Section 15A(b), 156G, 158HA, 15HB of the SEB! Act, 1992, Section

23H of SCRA and 18G of Depositaries Act, 1995 which reads as below ~

SEBI Act, 1992

“Penalty for fafture to furnish information, return, etc.

. 18A. If any person, who is required under this Act or an y rules or regulations made

thereunder,—
{b) to fife any refurn or furnish any information, books or other documents within
the time specified therefor in the regulations, fails fo file refurn or furnish the same

within the time specified therefor in the regulations orwho furnishes or files false,

incorrect or incomplete information, return, repori, books or other documents, he
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shall be liable to penaliy which shall not be' less than one lakh rupees but which

may extend to one lakh rupees for each day during which such failure continues

. subject to @ maximum of one crore rupees.”

“Penalty for insider frading.

15G. i any insider who, —

() either on his own behaif or on behalf of any other person, deals in securities of
a body corporate listed on any stock exchange. on the basis of any unpublished
price-sensitive information; or

(i) communicates any unpublished price-sensitive information to an y person, with
or without his request for such information excepi as required in the ordinary course
of business or under any law; or

(ilf) counsels, or procures for any other person to deal in any securities of an ybody
corporate on the basis of unpublished price-sensitive information, shall be liable fo
a penalfy which shall not be less than ten lakh rupees but which may extend to
twenty-five crore rupees or three times the amount of profits made out of insider

frading, whichever is higher.”

“Penalty for fraudulent and unfair trade practices.

15HA. If any person indulges in fraudulent and unfair trade practices relafing to
securities, he shall be liable o a penalty which shall not be less than five lakh
rupees but which may extend fo twenty-five crore rupees orthree fimes the amount

of profits made out of such practices, whichever is higher.”

“Penalty for centravention where no separate penalty has been provided.

Adjudication Order In the matter of suspected insider irading activities of cerlain ertifies Int the scrip of Prafash Steelage Ltd,

Pag_e 43 qf 49




J6D
15HB, Whoever fails io comply with any provision of this Act, the rules or the
regulalions made or directions issuéd by the Board thereunder for which no
separate penalfy has been provided, shall be liable to a penalty which shall not be

less than one lakh rupees but which may extend to one crore rupkes.

SCRA

Penalty for contravention where no separate penalty has been provided.

23H. Whoever falls to comply with any provision of this Act, the rules or ariicles or
bye- laws or the regulations of the recognised stock exchange or directions issued
by the Securities and Exchange Board of India for which no separate penalfy has
been provided, shall be liable fo a penalty which shall not be less than one Jakh

rupees but which may exterid fo one crore rupees.

Depositories Act, 1996
Penalty for contravention where no separate penalty has been provided.

19G. Whoever fails to comply with any provision of this Act the rules or the

regulations or bye-laws made or directions issued by the Board thereunder for

which no separate penalty has been provided, shall be liabie to a penalty which

shall not be less than one lakh rupees but which may extend to one crore rupees.

Issue Il If yes, then what si;ouid be the quantum of penalty?

87. In this regard, the provisions of Section 15J of the SEBI Act, 1992, Rule 5 of the
SEBI Adjudication Rules require that while adjudging the quantum of penalty, the

':adjudicaﬁng officer shiall have due regard to the following factors namely; -
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(@) the amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantags, wherever

quantifiable, made as a resuft of the default;

(B) the amount of loss caused fo an investor or group of inveslors as a result

of the defaulf:

{¢) the repetifive nature of the default,

88. The material made available on record has not quantified t’he‘
amount  of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage made by the Noticees and
the loss suffered by the investors as a result of the Noticees' act. Itis an established
fact that the Noticee No.1, being Managing Director and Chairman of PSL in the
instant case had traded in the shares of PSL while bei-ng in possession of UPSI in
viclation of the SEB! (PIT) Regulations, 2015. It is necessary to take sternaction to
curb such practice, failing which the object and purpczise with which SEBJ| Act and
the PIT Regulations, 201 5_,‘are enacted, would be defeated. Further, it is important
to note that timely disclosure of information, as prescribed under the statute, is an
important regulatory too! intended to serve a; public purpose. Trading in securities
with knowledge which is yet not present in the public domain is an unethical act
and such practices if leff unchecked, shal jeopardize the integrity of the securitiss

market.

89. Compliance Officers of listed companies have been given responsibiliy under the
regulations to ensure the market players comply with the rules and reguiations, If
they fail in their duty to ensure the compliance, then the regulations itself will

become useless as the primary purpose of formulating the same is to ensure
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compliance and to run the market in fair and competitive manner rather penalizing

the violators, which is only a remedial recourse, Noticee No. 4 being compiiance

officer of PSL failed in her duties and consequently, Noticee No. 3 failed to make

appropriate disclosures,

¢

70. Noticee ‘No. 5, as a securities market intermediary, has a higher degree of

responsibility and was primarily responsible for the illegitimate transaction that took

place between Noticee No. 1 and 2. Lack of due diligence on their part was

apparent and inexcusable. If ignored could cause greater peril to the smooth

- functioning of the securities market and to the proper adherence to the rules and

regulations governing the market.

ORDER

71. After taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, gravity of

violations and the material on record, and also the factors stipulated in Section 15J

ofthe SEBI Act, 1992, 1 in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section

18- of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Rule 5 of the SEBI Adjudication Rules, hereby

impose the following penalty on the Noticees:

e

Reg 4(1) of PFUTP Regulations, Regutation

Noticee Violation and Penal Provisions Penalty

Shri Prakash C Penalty imposed under Section 15A(b), 15G | Rs. 17,00,000/-
Kanugo (Noticee and 18HA of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Section (Rupees

No. 1) 23H of SCRA for violation of the pravisions | Seventeen
PAN: AFKPK2696F | of Section 12A (d) and (e) of SEBI Act, 1992, | Lakhs)
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4(1) and 7(2) (a) of PIT Regulations and
Section 2(i) r/w Section 13, 16 and 18 of

SCRA.

Dumet Wire India
Pvt. Ltd. (Noticee
iNo. 2) .

PAN: AAACD45628D

Penalty imposed under Section 23H SCRA
for violation of Section 2(j) r’'w Section 13, 16

and 18 of SCRA.

Rs. 1,00,000/-
(Rupees One

Lakh)

Prakash Steelage
Ltd. (Noticee No. 3)

PAN: AAACP66T3K

Penalty imposed under Section 15A (b) of
the SEBI Act, 1992 for violation of the
provisions of Regulation 7(2)(b) of PIT

Regulations.

Rs. 1,00,000/-
(Rupees One

Lakh)

Ms. Palak Kohli
Kochhar (Noticee
No. 4)

PAN: DACPK5709R

Penalty imposed under Section 15HB of the

SEBI Act, 1992 for violation of the provisions

of Regulation 2(¢) rw 9(3) of PIT

Regulations,

Rs. 1,00,000/.
{Rupees One

Lakh)

Ajcon Global
Services Lid,
{Noticee No. 5)

PAN: AABCA19508

Penalty imp,qsed under Section 15HB of the
SEBI Act, 1992 rw Section 19G of the
Depositories Act, 1996 for viclation of
Clauses 1, 2(b), 3, 4 and 11 of Code of
Conduct Schedule I of Reg. 20AA of DP
Regulations, 1996 and SEB| Master circular
CIR/MRD/DP/6/2015 dated May 07, 2015.

Rs. 1,00,000/-
(Rupees One

Lakh)
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72. The above Noticees shall remit / pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of

73.

receipt of this order either by way of Demand Draft in favour of “SEBI - Penalties
Remittable to Govemment of India", payable at Mumbai, OR through online
payment facliity available on the SEBI website www.sebi.gov.in on the following

path, by clicking on the payment fink.
ENFORCEMENT —Orders —0Orders of AO —PAY NOW

The Noticee shall forward said Demand Draft or the details / conifirmation of penalty
so paid fo the Enforcement Depariment — Division of Regulatery Action — 1 of SEBI.
The Noticee shall provide the following details while forwarding DD/ payment

information:

a) Name and PAN of the entity (Noticee):

b) Name of the case / matter:

¢)  Purposs of Paymen;t Payment of penalty under AQ proceedings
d) Bank Name and Account Number:

e) Transaction Number:

In the event of failure to pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of the teceipt
of this Order, SEBI may initiate consequential actions including but not limited to
recovery proceedings under section 28A of the SEBI Act, 1992 for realization of the
said amount of penalty along with interest thereon, inter alia, by attachment and

sale of movable and immovable properties.

Adjudication Order in the malter of suspecled insider trading sctivities of certain entities in the scrip of Prekash Steelage Lid.
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74, In terms of the Rule 6 of the SEBI Adjudication Rules and Rule 6 of SCR

Adjudication Rules, copy of this order is sent fo the Noticees and also to Securities

and Exchange Board of [ndia.

Place: Mumbai G. Ramar

Date: July 28, 2022 Adjudicating Officer

TRUE CFY.

[

Adjudicafion Order in the mafter of suspecled insider frading aclivities of certaln entitles In the scrip of Frakash Steafage Lid.
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BEFORE THE SECURITIES APPELLATE TRIBUNAL AT MUMBAI f o6

‘-’Pm NEXURE-A~2

APPEAL NO'129 OF 2022

In the matter of éecurities and Exchange
Board of India Act, 1992 (15 of 1992)
{hereinafter, “SEBI A'ct”)‘ ) ' +

And

In the matter of Securities Contract

(Regulations) Act 1956 (hereinafter, “SCRA”)

_And
In the matter of SER] (Prohibition of
Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices)

Regulations, 2003 (hereinafter, “PFUTP
Regulations”)

- And

In the matter of the SEBI (Prohibition of
Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015
(hereinafter, “PIP Regulations”)

And

In the matter of Appeal against Order dated
29.07.2022 bearing reference no, Order/
GR/HK/2022-23/18165-18169 passed by Ld.
Adjudicating Officer of Respondent whereby a
monetary penalty of Rs, 17,00,000/- and

'Rs. 1,00,000/- is imposed on Appellant No. 1

and 2 respectively in the matter of M/s
Prakash Steelage Limited (hercinafter, “PSL/
Company”).
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In the matter of: (
Prakash C. Kanugo )
302, 3 Floor, Tardeo Tower, )
Pandit Madan Mohan Malviya Road, )
Near A. C. Market, ) )
Mumbai - 400 034 ) ... Appeliant No. 1
Prakash Steelage Limited )
101, 1= Floor, Shatrunjay Apartment, )
26, Sindhi Lane, )
Nanubhai Desai Road, ) -
Mumbai ~ 400 004 ) .. Appellant No. 2 - {J
Versus
Securities and Excharige Board of India )
Having its registered office at )
SEBI Bhavan, Plot No, C4-A, G-Block, )
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra, (East) )
Mumbai - 400 051 } ... Respondent
MEMORANDUM OF APPEAL
DETAILS OF APPEAL:
1, PARTICULARS OF APPELLANT NO. 1:
{ii ~ Name of the Appellant : Prakash C Kanugo
{iiy Address of the Appellant 302, 3 Floor, Tardeo Tower,
Pandit Madan Mohan
Malviya Road, Near A. C. Market,
Mumbai - 400 034
(i} Telephone, Fax No. $ 9820210320 -
and Email Address pck@prakashsteelage.com é
(iv) Address of Service Prakash Shah and Associates

(v)  Telephone, Fax No.
and emgﬂ Address
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G/5, 8iddhi Apartment,
Cama Lane, Ghatkopar (W),
Mumbai - 400 0856

0820210908

advprakashsh ail.com
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1A, PARTICULARS OF APFELLANT NO. 2:

(i} Name of the Appellant : Prakash Steelage Limited
(i}  Address of the Appellant 101, 1=t Floor,
Shatruhjay Apartment,

26, Sindhi Lane,
Nanubhai Desai Road,
Mumbai — 400 004

(iif) Telephone, Fax Na. ¢ 022 - 661343500
and Email Address ! surendra ca@prakashsteelage.com
(iv) Address of Service : Prakash Shah and Associates

/5, Biddhi Apartment,
Cama Lane, Ghatkopar (W),
Mumbai - 400 086

(v] Telephone, Fax No. : 9820210908
and email Address : advprakashshah@email.com

2.  PARTICULARS OF RESPONDENT:

()  Name of the Respondent Securities and Exchange
Board of India
{i) Office Address of : SEBI Bhavan,
Respondent Plot No C4-A, G - Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East],

Mumbai ~ 400 051

(iif} Address for service : Same as Above
{iv) Telephone, Fax No. : Tel No. 022 - 2644 9000
and email Address : Fax No. 022 - 2644 9019
to 9022

3. JURISDICTION OF THE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL:

H

Appe.lants declare that the matter of: Appeal falls within the
Jurlsdlctlon of the Hon'ble Securities Appeliate Tribunal (“Tribunal®).

N




LIMITATION: | / 0 ?

Appellants state that the Order dated 29.07.2022 bearing reference
no,  Order/GR/HK/2022-23/18165-18169 passed by Ld.
Adjudicating Officer, SEBI along with covering letter dated
03.08.2022 bearing reference no. EAD-4/ADJfGR/HK/OW/P/
33379/3/2022 {“Impugned Order”) was received by Appeﬂént No. 2
on 05,08.2022. Therefore, Appellants submits that the Appeal is filed
within the limitation period of 45 days as prescribed under Section
15T of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (“SEBI
Act”),

5. FACTS OF THE CASE_AND THE DETAILS OF THE ORDER

AGAINST WHICH APPEAL IS FILED:

5.1 Vide Impugned Order dated 29.07.2022(“Impugned Order”);
Respondent has without taking proper cognizaence of Appellants
submissions imposed a monetary penalty of Rs. 17,00,000/-
(17 Lakh) on Appellant No, 1 and Rs.1,00,000/~ (1 Lakh} on
Appellant No. 2. A copy of Order dated 29.07.20272 bearing
reference no. Order/GR/HK/2022-23/18165-18169 slong with
covering letter dated 03.08.2022 is hereto annexed and marked
as Exhibit — “A” (Ref, Para No. 71 on Internal Page No. 46 and
&7 of Impugned Order). The name of the Appellant No. 1 and 2
are at Noticee No. 1 and 3 respectively of the Impugned Order
as well as Common Show Cause Notice dated 05,04.,2022,

5.2  The monetary penalty is iinposed on Appellants’s for the alleged

violations as mentioned herein below:

Appellant Alleged violation Reference
No..
1 Provisions of . Section 124 |Para No. 71 ¢n

{(d) and (¢} of SEBI Act, |Page No. 46 and 47
1992, Regulation 4(l) of |of Impugned Order
| PFUTP Regulations,
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Regulation. 4(1) and 7(2) (a)
of PIT Regulations and
Section. 2{i) r/w Section 13,
16 and 18 of SCRA.,

Z Regulation 7(2)(b) of PIT|

Regulations.

The proceedings in the caption matter were initiated pursuant
to the investigation carried cut by Respondent to ascertain
whether trading in the scrip of Appellant No. 2 viz. Prakash
Steelage Limited (Company/PSL”) by ‘certain suspected entities
was based on Unpublished Price Sensitive Information (“UBSIY)
relating to the financial results of PSL for the quarter ended
31.03.2016 dwing the period 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016
(“Investigation Period/IP/ ﬁPSI Period®).

The summary of Appellants replies/subrmissions are mentioned
under Para No. 8 on Internal Page No. 6 and 7 of Impugned
Order under Noticee No. 1 and Noticee No. 3 & 4. On perusel of

the same it is humbly submitted that Respondent has passed
Impugned Order without taking proper cognizamce of
Appellants submissions.

The relevant exfract of the allegations alleged eagainst

Appellants are reproduced herein below:

I Allegations against Appellant No, 1
() Ref. Para No. 34 and 36 on Internal Page No. 28 and
29 of Impugned Order

“34. In view of the above observations, I note that the

2500000 shares of PSL were traded between Noticee

No. 1 and Noticee No. 2 on May 04, 20186, during
1, which Noticee No. 1 was in possession of UPSI.

Q
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36. I also note that none of the exceptions, provided
under provisos of Regulation 4 of PIT Regulations,
are neither applicable in the instant case, nor
! pleaded by Noticee, In view of the above, I hold that
; Noticee No. 1 has viclated Section 124 {d) & (e) of
| SEBI Act, 1992 and Regulation 41) of PIT
Regulations.”

Unguote:

(i) Ref. Para No. 40 and 41, on Internal Page No. 30 and
31 of Impugned Order.

Ouote:

‘40. Noticee No. 1 and 2 have stated that the
consideration for the aforesaid transfer of
shares on 04/05/2016 was Rs. 38 75 lakhs,
Dumet Wire India Put. Ltd. (Noticee No. 2)
submitted that the consideration for the transfer
of shares was paid to Shri Prakash C Karnugo
{Noticee No. 1) from its bank account -
0430102000040178 (Axis Bank). As per the
bank account Statement of Noticee No. 2, fund
transfer of Rs. 22,00,000 on March 30, 2017
and Rs. 16,75,000 on April 11, 2017 to Noticee
No. 1 was observed [closing price of the shares
of PSL on May 02, 2016 @ Rs, 5.4 each share =
Rs.5.4 x 25,00,000 shares = Rs.1,35, 00,000).

41. The above facts clearly establish that the value of
transaction exceeds more than 10 lakhs.
Accordingly, Noticee No. 1 was required io
disclose the same under Regulation 7 (2) (a) of
PIT Regulations to the company within two

S
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itradmg days.whtch he failed. In view of the
) same, I ho!d that MNoticee No.I have violated
Regulation 7{2) (a) of PIT Regulations.”

3N

Ungquote;

(iiij Ref, Para No, 46 on Internal Page No. 34 of Impugned
Order

' Ouote:

“46. Whereas in present maiter, Noticee No.l1 by
creation of DIS, transferred the shares in the off
market and disclosed the s“ame as an
encumbrance to the company, that tantamount
lo fraud. This act is clearly covered under the
definition of fraud’ reproduced above, Hence, |

hold that Noticee No. 1 has violated Reguilation
4(1) of the PFUTP Reguliations, 2003.”

Ungnote;

(iv) Ref. Para No. 49 and 50 on Internal Page No. 35 and
36 of Impugned Order

Quote:

“49. In this regard, I note that that there is a gap of
almost 11 months between transfer of shares
and payment of funds. Further, the submission
of Noticee No. 1 and 2 that due to some conflict
between them, immediate transfer of funds was
not done, fuils to justify the aforesaid delay in
transfer of fund, as the time gap is considerable
and the amount of shares and Junds are also
huge, As per SCRA, all sorts of off market
transaction of securities are illegal (Section 13
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and Section 16} unless they are in the form of
spot delivery contract as exempted under
Section. 18, which reguires the transfer of
éecurz'ties and funds on same of next day.

50. The above facts clearly established that Noticee
No. I and 2 have violated Section 2(i) read with
Section 13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA.”

Unguote;

1I. Allegations against Appellant No. 2
() Ref. Para No. 52 and 53 on Internal Page No. 36 and
37 of Impugned Order

Ouote:

’52. In the instant case, the company made
disclosures to exchanges under SAST
regulations stating that Noticee No. 1 had
created encumbrance over his 25,50,000
shares. The company has submitted that they
relied on the Benpos Report which the company
received from their RTA (Registrar and Transfer
Agent). Investigation observed that the Benpos
Re_'port reported a decrease in shareholding of
Shri Prakash C Kanugo by 25,00,000 shares. T
note that creation of encumbrance never leads
to decrease in shareholding of the borrower
unless a defaull in repayment of the loan
amount is observed. Since there was a
reduction of shareholding of Noticee No, 1, the

. ‘ same needed to be disclosed under PIT

Regulations, which Noticee No. 3 failed to

disclose.
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53 Rtis aherefore the above facts clearly establishes
o " that the Notzcee No. 3 have violated Regulation

7(2} (b} of the PIT Regulations.? .

Unquoter

5.6  Brief Profile:

(i)

(i)

Appellant No, 1
Appellant No. 1 is the head of °“Prakash Group of

Companies”. He is the Chairman and Managing Director of
Prakash Steelage Ltd (Appellant No. 2) which is a
manufacturing unit end is shinning jewel in the crown of
“Prakash Group of Companies”. Appellant No. 2 is an IS0
9001:2000 certified company.

Appeliant No. 2

Appellant No. 2 was -incomorated in the year 1991 to
manufacture stainless steel welded pipes, tubes and U -
tubes under one roof in India, th:;'oﬁgh its Silvassa division
and is one of the leader in the Ixidian Stainless Steel Pipe
and Tube industry. Appellant No. 2 is listed on the Bombay
Stock Exchange and National Stock BExchange w.ef.
25.08.2010. A copy of company master Date of Appellant
No. 2 as downloaded from the MCA Website is hereto

annexed and marked as Exhibit — “B”

5.7 Genesis and backeround of present proceedings

Bz. Date Deseription
No, . .
1. 115.04.2016 | Alleged UPSI Period
to
30.05.2016
2. |1 04.05.2016 | Appellant No, 1 transferred 25 Lakh shares
of Appellant No. 2 to one Dumet Wire India
’ Pvi, Ltd. (“Dumet”™) (Noticee No. 2 of the

Impugned Order)
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30,03.2017
‘and
11.04.2017

Appellant No. 1 received consideration of
Rs. 22,00,000/- on 30,03,2017 and Rs.
16,75,000/- on 11.04.2017 from Dumet

05.04.2022

A Common Show Cause Notice dated
05.04.2022 {hersinafter, “SCN”) was issted
by the Ld. Chief General Manager and

| Adjudicating Oifficer of Respondent wherein

it is alleged that Appellant No. 1 being the
Managing Director of Appellanit No. 2 has
violated Section 124 (d} and (¢) of SEBI Act,
1992, Regulation 4(1) of PFUTP
Regulations, Regulation 4(1) and 7(2) {a) of
PIT Regulations and Section 2{i) r/w

Section 13, 16 and 18 of SCRA. (Ref. Para|

No. 29 {a} to {c} on Internal Page No. 13 and

‘14 of SCN}. Further Appeilant No. 2 has

alleged violation Regulation 7(2)(b) of PIT
Regulations, 2015, (Ref. Para No. 29 (d) on
Internal Page No. 14 of SCN). A copy of
SEBI’s Common Show Cause Notice dated
05.04.2022 is hereto enclosed and marked
as Exhibit - “C*

20.05.2022

Appellant No. 2 by letter dated 10.05,2022
filed its Written Submissions wherein it
inter alia clarified that disclosure was
received by Appellant No. 2 u/r Regulation
31(1) and 31(2) of SAST Regulation from

-1 Appellant No. 1 which was duly disclosed to

the Stock Exchange. A copy of Appellant
No. 2’s Written Submissions dated
10.05.2022 is hereto annexed and marked
a5 Exhibit - “p¥

'21.06.2022

Appellant No. 1 by letter dated 21.06.2022
filed his detailed written submissions and
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based*on the peculiar facts of his case,
requested that the SCN qua him be
disposed of without drawing any adverse

inference. A copy of Appellant No. 1’s
Written Submissions dated 21.06.2022 is
hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit -
g el

7. 115.07.2022° Ap;ie]lants were granted an opportunity of
l Personal Hearing on 15.07.2022 which was
duly availed by them. In the personeal
hearing, Appellants clarified and delineated
their role in detail w.rnt inferences as
alleged in the SCN,

8. [19.07.2022 [ Pursuant to personal hearing, Appellants
filed their Post Hearing  Written
Submissions by letters dated 19.07.2022
wherein they made certain additional

submissions as made at the time of
| personal hearing held on 15.07.2022 and
prayed that the SCN be disposed of against
them. A copy of Appellants’s Post Hearing
Written Submissions dated 19.07.2022 are
hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit —
“F” and Exhibit — “G” respectively

9. |29.07.2022 | Respondent by Impugned Order imposed a
monetary penalty of Rs. 17,00,000/- (17
Lakh) on Appellant No. 1 and Rs.1,00,000/-
(One Lakh) on Appellant No. 2.

Appellants humbly submit that the contents of aforesaid
submissions/pleadings are not repeated herein for the sake of

brevity. Appellants crave leave to refer to and rely up'on same

during the course of hearing before Hon’ble Tribunal,
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Submission w.r.t allegation qus Appellants:

L.

Appellant No, 1

On perusal of the Impugned Order, it is understood that

the basis of allegation qua Appellant No. 1 is that he has

fafled to make disclosure to the company ie. PSL
(Appellant No. 2) u/r 7(2) (a) of the PIT Regulations with
regard to transfer of 25 lakh shares of PSL to Noticee No. 2
i.e. Dumet on 04.05.2016 which is during the alleged UPS]
period of 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016 {Ref. Para No. I on
Internal Page No. 2 and Para Ne. 37 on Internal Page No.
29 r/w Para 41 on Page No. 31 of Impugned Order)

)

Submissions w.r.t. allegation of dealing in shares

of Appellant No. 2 (PSL) {25.00,000 shares) being

an insider vu;hile in possession of UPSI:

(a)

)

Appe;llént No. 1 is the Promoter and Managing d

Director of Appellant No. 2 and covered under
the definition of “insider”, as defined u/r 2 (g) of
SEBI (PIT) Regulations.

As a Chairman & Managing Director of

Appellant No, 2, the work of Appeliant No. 1 was
related only w.r.t. Management of the Company

~and. overall operations of the Compariy.

Appellant No. 1 was nowhere involved in
finalization of accounis or preparation of
financial results, hence he did not have any
information w.r.t. financial results of the
Company when it was_ being prepared or
finalized.

The process of preparation and finalization of
accounts and financial results was handled ‘by
the Accounts team of Appellant No. 2 along with
Statutory and Internal Auditor of the Company.

e
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Burther, Mr, _"As'hok M Seth, Executive Director
and Chief Financial Officer of the Appellant No.
2 would oversee the finalization of accounts and

preparation of financizal results.

Erroneous consideration of Perjod of UPSI i.eq
from 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016:

Under Ref, Para No. 1 on Internal Page No. 2 of the
Impugned Order, it is mentioned that the period of
UPSI is from 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016.

(a) In this regard, relevant extract of Regulation 4 of
Scheduls B of the SER] (PIT) Regulations, 2015 is

reproduced as under:
Quote!

4. Designated persons may execute trades
subject to compliance with these regulations,
Towards this end, a notional trading
window shall be used as an instrument of
monitoring trading by the designated
persons. The trading window shall be closed
when the compliance officer determines that
a designated person or class of designated
persons can reasgnably be expected to have
_ﬁossession of un}sublished price sensitive
information. Such closure shall be imposed
in relation to such securities to which such
unpublished price sensitive information
relates. Designated persons and their
immediate relatives shail not trade in
securities when the trading window is
closed,”

- mti)(y
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{b)

()

/1]

Ref, Annexure 3 on Internal Page No., 34 to 37 of
Appellant No. 1’5 Post hearing Written
Submissions dated 19.07.2022

In the matter and facts of the preseat case it is
submitted that on 20.05.2016; Appellant no. 2
had informed BSE that the meeting of Board of
Directors of the company is scheduled to be held
on 28,05.2016 to inter alia consider, approve and
take on record the Audited Financial Statements
of the Company for the quarter and financia] year
ended 31,03.2016. Further, Appellant No. 2 has
dlso intimated the BSE that the trading window
will be closed from 21.05.2016 till 48 hours after
the annournicement of the financial results of the
Company. (Ref. Annexure 4 on Internal Page No.
38 of Appellant No. I’s Post hearing Written
Submissions dated 19.07.2022)

In view of the aforesaid, the UPSI period, was
from 20.05.2016 to 30.05.2016 and not from
15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016 as alleged in the
Impugned Order or otherwise.

Submission on Appellant No, 1’s knowledge of

UPSIl on tlie date of transaction i.e. 04.05.2016:

Appellant No. 1 had no Iméwledge of UPSI in relation
to Financial Results of Appellant No. 2 as alieged/
observed umder Para No. 24 {Page No. 24) r/w Para

No. 34 (Page No, 28) of the Impugned Order when

the transactions of 25 lz¥%h shares to Dumet was
executed i.e, onn 04.05.2016, Further, it is submitted
that: u

Qyr

|&,
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' No. 2 about the notice of board meeting to be
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held on 28.05.5016. Further, Appellant No. 1
also received an Email from the compliance
ofﬁ_:::ar of Appeﬂa.t;t No; 2 w.r.t closure of trading '

window w.e.f 21.05.2016 till 48 hours after the
announcement of the financial results,
Pertinently prior to the said Email, no
correspondence w.r.t financial results were

shared with Appellant No. 1,

Pertinently, during the course of Investigation,
Respondent had vide email to Appellant No. 2
dated 10.08.2020 sought details as. to whether
Appellant No,1 and Mr. Ashok M Seth were kept
apprised/informed -of the events/developments/
matters relating to financial results of period
ending 31.03.2016 or preparation thereof on a
day to day/ongoing basis. Further, a reminder
was also sent by Respondent on 11.08.2020.
(Ref. Annexure ~ 1 on Internal Pags No, 18 and
19 of Appellant No. 1’s Written Submissions -
dated 21.06.2022)

In response to the above emails, Appellant No. 2
had by email dated 11.08.2020 submitted that
Mr. Ashok M Seth was being apprised/informed
of the eﬁents/ developments/matters relating to
financial results of perfod ending 31.03.2016 or
preparation thereof on a day to day/ongoing
basis. However, it was also submitted and
confirmed by Appellant No. 2 that Appellant No,
1 was not apprised / informed of the events /
developments / matters relating to financial
results of period ending 31.03.2016 or
preparation thereof on a day to day / ongoing




(e}

basis. (Ref. Annexure - 2 on Internal Page No.
20 and 21 of Appellant No. 1's Written

Submissions dated 21.06.2022)

Further, Respondent had vide letter dated
31.08.2020 addressed to Appeflant No. 2 had
sought information w.rt. breakup of all
activities undertaken during preparation of
financial results along with relevant dateg for
the activities undertaken and all persons
involved in the activites. The said information
was sought in a particular format w.e.f,
01.04.2016 to 30.05.2016. Also  certain
additional information was also sought from
Appellant No, 2. (Ref. Annexure - 3 on Internal
Page No. 22 and 23 of Appellant No. 1’s Written
Subinissions dated 21 .06.2022)

Appellant No. 2 by email dated 04.09.2020 had
submitted all the information which was
required by Respondent vide its letter dated
31.08.2020. In the said email, Appellant Na. 2
had mentioned the events w.r.t. preparation and
finalization of financial accounts. Further,
details of persons involved in preparation and
finalization of financial accounts were also
provided, It is pertinent to note that Appellant
No. 1’s name does not appear in the list of
persons involved in preparation and finalization
of financial accounts, Hence, it cannot be
alleged that Appellant No. 1 was in possession of
information pertaining to financial accounts or

results. (Ref. Annexure - 4 on Internal Page No,
24 to 27 of Appellant No. 1's Written
Submissions dated 21.06.2022).




(iv)
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] 22
... In th1s regard Appellant No. 1 craves to place

rehance on the follomng orders:

* Order dated 25.04.2022 passed by the
HonBle Tribunal in the maftter of Mr.
Pranshu Bhuira Vs® SEBI and other
connected matters (Appeal No. 689 of 2021),
(Ref. Anmexure 6 on Internal Page No. 41 to
49 of Appellant No. 1’s Post hearing Written
Subrmissions dated 19.07.2022) |

* Order dated 19.04.2022 passed by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter of
Balram Garg Vs SEBI and other matters
{Civil Appeal No. 7054 of 2021) and other
metter. (Ref. Annexure 7 on Internal Page
No. 50 to §7 of Appellant No. 1’s Post hearing
Written Submissions dated 19.07.2029)

{8 In view of the aforesaid, the allegation that
'Appellant No.l was in possession of UPSI as
alleged under Para No. 24 on Internal Page No.
24 of Impugned "Order is rot temable and
sustainable as he did not have access to or was

part of preparation and finalization of accounts.

Submissions w.r.t. transfer of 25,00,000 shares in

off market to Dumet

It is alleged in the Impugned Order that Appellant
No.l transferred shares to’ Dumet when he was in

. possession and on thé basis of UPSIL {Ref. Para No.

30 on Internal Page No. 26 T/w Para No. 68 on
Internal Page | No 45 of Impugned Order)

@) Appellant No. I hed transferred 25,00,000
shares of the Company (Appellant No. 2) in off
market to Dumet on 04.05.2016 as a security

3
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(k)

e}

(c)

for future financial purpose. (Ref. Annexure — 5
on Internal Page No. 28 and 29 of Appellant No.

1’s Written Submissioz;s dated 21.06.2022).

The said transfer was for the purpose of
encumbrance so that Dumét can provide
Appellant No.1 funds. The said shares were
transferred by Appellant No.l only for the
purpose of providing security w.r.t funds to be
raised from Dumet. Thus the transfer was

solely for the reason of security for future
financial transaction.

Appeliant No.1 had by letter dated 01.07.2016
raised a debit note towards Dumet for Rs.
38,75,000/- wr.t. 25,00,000 shares of PSL
transferred in off market, (Ref, Annexure - 6 on
Internal Page No. 30 of Appellant No. i’s
Written Submissions dated 21.06.2022),

The said funds were to be raised from Dumet as
Appellant No. 1 was badly in need for finds to
infuse in the Company i.e. Appellant No. 2.

However, due to certain disputes between
Appellant No, 1 and Dumet, the fnancial

. transactions which were to be undertaken on

immediate basis for which off market shares
were transferred to Dumet as a security, could

not materialise.

As a lot of time had passe;d and Dumet was not
completing their financial obligation w.r.t. off
market shares transferred to them as security,
Appellant No. 1 had by letter dated 06.03.2017 ,
sent a reminder letier to Dumet Wire requesting

o
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them to fulfil their financial obligation. Further,

'.:‘?h:e‘:had aféc;‘(.:-:c;;_‘{izeyed to them that he would be

forced to take legal action for recovery of
shares/money from Dumet if at all the financial
obligation is not fulfilled by Dumet. (Ref.
Annexure ~ 7 on Internal Page No. 31 of'
Appellant No. 1's Written Submissions dated
21.06.2022).

After some mnegotiations and reconciliation
between Appellant No. 1 and Dumet, they
{(Dumet) met with their financial obligation
towards Appellant No. 1, for which as a security
25,00,000 shares of Appellant No. 2 were
transferred in off market. An amount of Rs.
38,75,000/- (Rs. 22,00,000/- on 80.03.2017
and Rs. 16,75,000/- on 11.04.2017) as part of
their financial obligation was transferred to
Appeliant No. 1.

It is pertinent to note that the off market
transfer of shares and financial transaction by
and between Appellant No. 1 and Dumet Wire
was nowhere related to the market value of
shares of PSL ie: Appellant No. 2 as
inferred/calculated tnder Para No. 40 on
Internal Page No. 30 & 31 and Para N6. 43 (b)
on Internal Page No. 33 of Impugned Order)-

Submissions w.r.t. nen.disclosure to the Company

{Appellant No. 2) u/r_7{2)(a) of FIT Regulations

W.r.t. transfer of 25,00,000 shares of Appellant

No. 2 to Dumet:.

It is alleged in the Impugned Order that Appellant No.
L has not disclosed the transfer of 25,00,000 shares
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of Appellant No. 2 to Dumet as per Regulation 7{2)(a)
of PIT Regulations {Ref. Para No, 37 to 39 on Internal
Page No. 22 and 30 of Impugned Order)

)

t

{b}

(c)

Appellant No, 1 informed Appellant No. 2 that
the alleged off market tramsfér of 25,00,000
shares from Mr. Appellant No. 1 to Dumet is
w.r.t. creation of pledge and the off market
transfer of 25,00,000 shares of PSL (Appellant
No. 2) was w.r.t. security required by the lender
i.e, Dumet.

Details of the pledge of 25,00,000 shares were
disclosed by Appellant No. 1 to the Company
(Appellant No. 2) as well to the Stock
Exchanges. The disclosure given by Appellant
No. 1 was under Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of
SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 in a timely
manner, The said disclosure was received by
Appellant No. 2 in accordance to Regulation
31(1) and 31(2) of SEBI SAST Regulations
dealing with disclosures of encumbered shares
and the same was appropriately disclosed to the
Stock Exchanges. (Ref. Annexure - & on
Internal Page No. 32 to 37 of Appellant No. 1's
Written Submissions dated 21.06.2022).

Disclosure u/r 7(2){a) of PIT Regulations is
required only for acquisition or disposal of
shares of certain valte. However, no disclosure
w.r.t. pledge of shares is required to be made

‘u/r 7(2)(a) of PIT Regulations.

Disclosure w.r.t. pledge of ‘shares is required
under Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of SAST
Regulations, which Appellant No.l has duily

g
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GROUKDS OF APPEAL:

Being aggrieved by the Impugned Order dated 29.07.2022 passed by
the Respondent; Appellants beg to prefer the present Appeal inter
alia on the following grounds, each without prejudice to the other;

6.1 The adverse inferences drawn against App‘ellants in the
Impugned Order are based on erroneous and untenable
assumptions and interpretation of the facts and law and in
disregard to the Appellants’s reply and hence in violation of the
basic principles of equity, fair play and natural justice. For the
reasons as inter alia stated herein, it is submitted that the
Impugned Order passed against Appellants is unjust, unfair,
uritenable and liable to be and ought to be set aside.

6.2 The Impugned Order is passed on the basis of mere
presumptions and assumptions and net on proper
consideration of proper facts of the case. In fact, under Para
No. 30 on Internal Page No. 26 of the Impugned Order, it is
inter alia mentioned. that “......On the basis of the above
observations, there is slrong presumption that the transfer of
shares Noticee No. 1 on May 04, 2016 was on the basis of
UPSL.......... %

6.3 Respondent has failed to appreciate the fact that on
20.05.2016; Appellant no. 2 had informed BSE that the
meeting of Board of Directors of the company is scheduled to be
held on 28.05.2016 to inter aliz consider, approve and take on
record the Audited Finemcial Statements of the Company for
the quarter and financial year ended 31.03.2016 and that the
trading window will be closed from 21.05.2016 till 48 hours

after the sannouncement of the ﬁnahcial results of the

Company. In view of the aforesaid, the UPSI period, was from
20.05.2016 to 30.052016 and not from 15,04.2016 to
30.05.2016. '
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6.4 Respondent has failed to teke into consideration the

6.5

6.6

6.7

communication of Appellant No. 2’s communication of the
Investigation wherein Appellant No. 2 had by email dafed
11.08.2020 submitted that Mr. Ashok M Seth was being
apprised/informed of the events / developments / matters
relating to financial results of perjod ending 31.03.2016 or
preparation thereof on a day to. day/ ongoing basis. However, it
was also submitted and confirmed by Appellant No. 2 that
Appellant No. 1 was not apprised/informed of the events/
developments / matters relating to financial resuits of period
ending 31.03.2016 or preparation thereof on a day to day/
ongoing basis. Hence, Appellant No. 1 was not in possession of
UPSI in any manner whatsoever,

Respondent has failed to appreciate the fact that Appellant No.
1 had transferred 25,00,000 shares of the company (Appellant
No. 2} in off market to Dumet on 04.05.2016 as a security for
future financial purpose. The said transfer was for the purpose
of encumbrance so that Dumet can provide Appellant No.1
funds. Thus, the transfer was solely for the reason of security

for future financial transaction.

Respondent has failed 1o take cognizance of the fact that pledge
of 25,00,000 shares were disclosed by Appellant No. 1 to the
Company (Appellant No. 2} as well to the Stock Exchanges
under Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of SEBI (SAST) Regulations,
2015 in a timely manner.

Respondent has ignored detailed Submissions made by

Appellant Ne. 1 as under- )

{} Erroneous consideration of Period of UPSI ie. from
15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016

(i} Appellant No. 1’s knowledge of UPSI on the date of

s, tramsaction ie. 04.05.2016
H RN
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6.8

6.9

6.10

(2]

(i) Tradingin shares during the alleged UPSI Period

In view the aforesaid, Appellants respectfully submit that
Impugned Order is passed in casual manner against Appellants
since crucial facts to the present case ha.ve° not even been

congidered while passing Impugned Order.,

Respondént has fafled to appreciate the fact that as a lot of
time had passed and Dumet was not completing their financial
obligation, Appellant Ne. 1 had by letier dated 06.03.2017, sent
a remuinder letter to Dumet Wire requesting them to fulfil their
{inancial obligation. Further, he had also conveyed to them that
he would be forced to take legal action for recovery of
shares/money from Dumet if at all the financial obligation is
not fulfilled by Dumet,

Respondent has failed to take cognizance of the fact that the off
market transfer of shares and financial transaction by and
between Appsllant No. 1 and Dumet Wire was nowhere related
to the maz{ket value of shares of PSL i.e. Appellant No. 2

Respondent has imposed Monetary penalty on Appellant No. 1

under the following sections: ‘

) Section 15A(b) of SEBI Act w.rt Penalty for faiure to
furnish informaton, return ketc.. In this regard, it is
humbly submitted that details of the pledge of 25,00,000
shares were disclosed by Appellant No. 1 to the Company
(Appellant No. 2} as well to the Stock Exchanges under
Regulation 31(1) and 31{2) of SEBI (SAST) Regulations,
2015 in a timely manner. Hence, imposing penalty u/s
Section 15A (b} of SEBI Act is untenable and unwarranted.

(it} - Section 15G of SEBI Act w.rt Penalty for Insider trading.
In, this regard, it is submifted that as aforesaid in the

2n, Appeal and Submissions, Appellant No.1 was not in
==/P Npossession of the USPL In fact, the UPSI period was from
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6.14

6.15
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Annexure 5 and 5A on Internal Page No. 39 and 40 of Appellant
No, 1% Post hearing Written Submissions dated 19,07,2022)

While taking into consideration the submissions of Appeliant
No. 2, Respondent has not appreciated the fact that Appeliant
No.2 was informed thet the alleged off market transfer of
25,00,000 shares from Appellant No. 1 (Mr. Prakash Kanugp,
Managing Director of PSL) to Dumet is w.r.t. creation of pledge
and the off market transfer of 25,00,000 shares of PSL was
w.T.t. security required by the lender. Accordingly, the pledge of
25,00,000 shares as mentioned hereinabove was disclosed by
Appellant No, 1 to the Appellant No. 2 as well to the Stock
Exchange under Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of SEBI (SAST)
Regulations. The said disclosure received by Appellant No. 2
was appropriately disclosed by them to the Stock Exchanges.
Appellant No. 2 has duly complied with the provisions as
applicable to them.

Respondent has failed to take into consideration the fact that
Appellants’s have not been beneficiary of any unlawful gains

and/or no loss has been caused to investors as a result of

alleged lapses, if any, Under Para No. 68 on Internal Page No.
45 of Impugned Qrder, it is inter aliz mentioned that “The
material made available on record has not guantified the amount
of disproportionate gain or unfuir advantage made by the.
Noticees and the loss sz;tffered by the investors as a result of the

Noticees' act...”

Respondent ought to take inte consideration the principle of
Proportionality while passing the Impugned Order. The
Impugned Order is quite harsh and out of proportion based on
the alleged violation. '

Respondent has failed to give/disclose plausible reasons while
coming to the conclusion in confirming the charges leveled

e~
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6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

the Impugned Order is clearly suggestlve of the Order being
passed arbitrazily,

The purported conclusions/ﬁndings pertaining to alleged
violation in the Impugned Order qua Appellants are based on
incomplete appreciation of facts and cmcumstances of the case'
and are based on mere surmises and conjectures and are not

supported by any evidence. _

Impugned Order is ex-facie contrary to and belied by the facts
of the case and settled principles of law. Impugned Order is
contrary to justice, equity, good conscience and ‘balance of

convenience,

Appellants crave leave to add to, alter, amend or delete the
grounds, if necessary in the interest of justice.

Appellants further crave leave to rely on case law, precedents
and such other material, evidence and documents as may be
necessary in the interest of justice.

RELIEFS SOUGHT:

Based on the above submissions, Appellants humbly pray for the

following relief:

@

(i)

That the Impugned Order dated 29.07.2099 {being Exhibit “A”
to the Appeal) passed by the Ld. Adjudicating Officer of
Respondent be quashed and set aside qua Appellanis;

Pending hearing and final disposal of the present Appeal the
operation of the Impugned Order dated 29.07.2022 (bemg.
Exhijbit “A” to the Appeal} be stayed;

For such other relief's as may be warramted on the basis.of the

facts and circumstances to this Appeal in furthering justice as
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INTERTM RELIET;

The Appellants pray:
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(i)

That pending the heering and final disposal of the Appeal, this
Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to stay the operation and
implementation of the said Order dated 59.07.202‘2 qua
Appellants (being Exhibit “A” to the Appeal)

That pending hearing and final disposal of the Appeal, this
Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to resirain the Respondent from

acting upon or in pursuance or furtherance of the said
Impugned Order dated 29.07.2022 (being Exhibit A" to the

Appeai)

GROUNDS FOR INTERIM RELIEF

@

(i}

Appellants submit that they have a very strong prima facie case
as set out in detail herein above. If is submitted that the
Impugned Order is ex facie untenable, flawed and liable to be

set aside for the reasons as aforesaid,

The balance of convenience requires that the interim relief as
prayed for be granted by this Hon'ble Tribunal.

It is in the interests of just{ce,' equity, good conscience and the
balance of convenience that the interim relief as prayed for be
granted by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

MATTER NOT PENDING WITH ANY OTHER COURT ETC:

The Appellants declares that no other proceedings have been filed by

the Appellants in respect of the subject matter of present Appeal and

therefore the subject matter of this Appeal is not pending before any
Court of Law, Tribunal or other Authority.

e




10. PARTICULARS IN RESPEC’f QF. FEE PAID: PARTICULARS IN
RESPECT OF THE FEES PAID IN TERMS OF RULE 9 OF THE

RULES:

The Appellants have paid fees towards this Appeal as per Rule 9 of
the Securities Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 2000, the details

whereof are as under:

@)  Amount of Fees :  Rs10,400/-
{ii) Name of the Bank i Bonk of Barada
() Demand Draft No. : 17402

(v} Demand Draft date ~: 08.09. 2022.

11. DETAILS OF INDEX:

An index containing the details of the documents to be relied upon is

enciosed,

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

Exhibits Particulars
A Copy of Order dated 29.07.2022 bearing reference no.
Order/GR/HK/2022-23/18165-18169  passed bf Ld.
Adjudicating Officer, SEBI along with covering letter |-
dated 03.08.2022 bearing reference no. EAD-4/ADJ/
GR/HK/OW/P/33379/3/2022 {“Impugned Order”)
B Copy of Company Master Data of Appellant No. 2 as
downloaded from the MCA Website
C Copy of SEBls Common Show Cause Notice dated
05.04.2022 . .
D Copy of Appellant No. 2% Wﬁtten Submissions dated
10.05.2022
B

Copy of Appellant No. 1%s Written Submissions dated
'21.06.2022 :
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Copy of Appellant No. 1’s
Submissions dated 19.07.2022

Post Hearing Written

Copy of Appellant No. 2%
Submissions dated 19.07.2022

Post Hearing Written

Place; Mumbai

Date : 12 .09.2022

Place: Mumbai

Date : 12.09.2022

(Prakash C Kanugo)
Appellant No. 1

il

Pragkash Steelage Limited

of Appellant No. 2
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I, Prakash C Kanugo, Chairman and Managing Director of Appellant No. 2
do hereby declare and verify that the contents of paragraphs number 1 to
12 are true to best of our personal knowledge and belief and that we have

VERIFICATION

niot suppressed material fact. ' )
'

Place: Mumbai Prakash Steelage Limited
Date : 12.09.2022
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ANNEXURE - A-9

/Yo

ATMUMBAT
{; APPEAL NO. 709 OF 2022
Prakash Kanugo & Anr i +-APPELLANTS
‘ Versus
Securities and Exchange Board of India +»RESPONDENT

AFFIDAVIT IN REPLY ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT
Seses L Sl sns b U S ALl OF THE RESPONDENT

1, K. Divya Thefa, working as Assistant General Maneger with the Securities and
Exchange Board of Indig {"SEBT™), the Respondent in the captioned Appeal, having its
Head Office at SEBT Bhavan, Plot Na. C4-A, “G-Block’, Bandra Kuela Complex, Bandra

Esst Mumbel 400 651, do bereby solemnly affirm and state ag under;

1. 1haveperused and made myself conversant with the papers and proceedings, and the
records pertaining to the captioned Appeal filed by the Appellants herein (“the
Appeal”) and I am otherwise aware and conversant with the facts and clreumstances
of the present case based on the office records of the Respondent, and therefore, T am
able to dispose the same. I am antharised to file this Affidavit in Reply on behalf of

g} the Respondent.

‘2. Tem filling this Affidavit in Reply to the present Appeal on grounds and reasons that
warrant dismissal of the Appeal. I a.m also filing this Affidayit in Reply opposing the
grant of any relisfs to the Appellants ag sought for or otherwise. Any contention i
this Affidavit in Reply which may be contrary to any other contention set out herein
is being made without prejudice and in alternative to one another, I crave Jeave to file

a further Affidavit if the circumstances so Warrant.

3. 1 say that the Impugned Order dated 29.07.2022 (“Empugned Order™ bas been

paéscd by the Ld. Adjudicating Officer (“Ld. A.0.%) ofthe Respordent under Section
151 of the Seourities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act”) read with



[y
Rule 5 ofthe Securities and Exchange Board of India (Procedure for Holding Inquiry
and Imposing Penalties) Rules 1995 (“SEBI Adjudication Rules™), and Section 23-
Tof the Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956 ("SCRA™ and Rulz 5 of SCRA
(Frocedure for Holding Inquiry and Tinposing Penalties) Rules, 2005 ("SCR

Adjudication Rules”).

. Vide the Impugned Order, the L.d, A.C. has inter alig imposed monetary penalty of

Rs.17,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Only) on Prakash C Kanugo (Neficee No.1/
Appellant No.1) ws 15A(b), 15G, and 15HA of the SEBI Act; 1992 and under
Section 23H of SCRA for violation of the provisions of Section 124(d) and () of
SEBI Act, Regulation 4(1)of ;he SEBI (Frohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade
Practices Relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as
“PFUTP Regulations™), Regulation 4(1) and 7(2) (3) of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider
Trading) Regulations, 2015 (“PIT Regulations™} and Section 2(3) read with Sections

13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA.

Vide the said fmpugned order, the L.d. A.O, has also imposed monetary penelty of
Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lzkh Only) on Prakash Steelage Ltd (Noticee No,3/
Appellant No.2) under Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act for violation of the provisions
of Regulation 7’(2)(13) of the PIT Regulations. The aforessid penalties have been
imposed after taking into consideratinn the factors stipulated under Section 157 of the
SEBI Act, and tb"a quantum of penalty is commensurate with the violations committed

by the Appellants in the present case,

The praceedings’ leading to passing of the Impugned Orde;- were as a result of an
investigation-conducted by the Respondent in the trading activities in the serip of
Prakash Steelage Ttd (herein afer rsforred o a5 “‘(Appellznt no,2/ Noticee No.3/ the
Companyl‘PSL”) to ascertnin whether trading in the scrip of PSL by certain
suspected entities was based on unpublished price sensitive information (UPSK)

releting to finanecial results of PSL for the quarter ended 31.03.2016 during the period

s
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of 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016 (herein after referred to s “Investigation Period/IP").
The Appellant No.1 is the founder-promoter end Chairman snd Managing Director of
the Company at the relevant point of time and has signifieant influence by virue of
bolding the top most position in the Company for more than two decadss i.e, since
1991, The Abpe!lant Ne.2, (Prakash Steelage Ltd) is a company incorporated under
the Companies Act, 1956 in the year 1991 and manufactures stainless steel welded
pipes, tubes and U-tubes under one roof in India., The Company i5 listed on the
Bombay Steck Exchongs and Natjonal Stock Exchange w.e.f 25.08.2010. From the
Investigation, it was found that Appellamt No1 who was an insider, while in
possession of UPSI relating to the financial results of the Company for the period
ended 31,03,2016 had tradedfransferred 25,00,000 shares of the Company in off
market transaction to Dumet Wire India Pvt Ltd (Noticee No.Z in the Impugned
Order), The investigation also found thet the Appellsant No.1 did not receive the
consideration for the said transfer within the time period specified for off-market
transactions. Even though the aforementioned off miarket transfer shares of the
Company took place on 31.03.2016, the Appellant No. 1 received consideration for
the said shares in tranches ftom Dumet Wire India Pve. Ltd, {Noticee No. 2) only on
30.03.2017 (Rs. 22,00,000) and on 11.04.2017 {Rs. 16,75,000), after a. gap of almost
a year from the transfer of shares and hence, Appellant po.1 did not receive the
consideration for the said off-market transfer, within the stipulated time period for
off market transactions, thereby, being in vielation of Section 2 (i) read with Sections
13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA. The Appeilant No. I also did not state the consideration
and provide cogent reasor/ explanation in the Belivery Instruction Slip (DIS) for the
aforementioned off market transfer of shares on 04.05,2016. The Appeliant No:1 also
did not make proper/ correct disclosure to the Company and to the siock exchanges
in respect of the aforementioned off-market transfer of shares, The Appellant No.2,
i.c. the Company failed to make disclosure to the Stock Exchanges in respect of the
Efo.resaid off-market transaction, as required under Regulation 7(2)(b) of the PIT

Regulations,
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7. Pursuant to the investigation, AQ was appointed and a common Show Cause Notice
dated 05.04.2022 ("SCN™) along with al the relevant documents W;s issued by the
Ld. AO to the Appellants and other co-noticees (being Noticee No, 2 (Dumet Wire

India Pvt, Ltd.), Noticee No. 4 (Palak Kohli Kochhar) and Noticee No. 5 (Ajcon

Global Services Ltd.). The SCN and apnexures wers duly delivered through Speed
Post (SPAD) to both the Appellants, The Appellant No.l submitted his reply on
21.06.2022 and 19.07.2022, the Appellant No.2 submitted its reply on 10.05.2022 and
12.07.2022, The Appellants, thereafter, through their representative attended personal
hearing on 15.07.2022 befors the Ld. A.O. and made submissions, I say that the Ld,
A.Q. sfter considering all the material before him and afier dealing with all the
contentions and submissions made by the Appellants during thie personal hearing and
the written submissions, had passed the Impugned Order, leading to the filing of the -

present Appeal.

8, At the outset, I deny all the contentions, allegations, averments znd/or submissions
made or raised inthe Appesl and nothing stated in the Appesl thercof'shall be deemed
to be edmitted for want of specific traverse or non-traverse, [ further repeat, reiterate,
and confirm the coritents of the SCN and the Impugned Order end the samie are not
being set out-in detall in this Affidevit-In-Reply for the sake of brevity ard I etave
leave to refer to and rely on the same as and whep required during the course of
hearing, Save for what is expressly admitted hereinafter in the Impugned Order and
the SCN and save for what is matter ofrecord, each and every staternent made in the

Appeal shall be deemed to have been specifically and emphatically denied herein.

9. Lsay that the Appeal is cssentially a reiteration of what has already been stated by the

Appellants in theif replies in respect to SCN and the written submissions filed by the

R . Appellants before the Ld. AO which have been dealt with ia detail by the Ld, AO. I
say that the Ld. AO has considered all the documentary evidence and other

contentions put on record hefore arriving at the decision passed in the Impugned

Crder.




1. UPSI(Unpublished Price Sepsitive Information) )

10. The unpublished price sensitive information (“UPSI®) in the instant case was the
‘firancial results’ of the Company for the Financial Year 2015 «2016, The aforesaid
information has been held to be UPST vide the Impugned Order under the definition
specified under Regulation 2(1)(n) of the PIT Regulations as it satisfied all the thres
criteria thef;ein under Regulation 2( 1)) of the PIT Rspulations, more particularly

inancial results” of a company itself tantamount to information which is price

sensitive.

1. The term ‘unpublished price scnsitive information’ has been defined under

Regulation 2(1)(®){i} of the PIT Regulation as follows:

“2(1) In these regulations, unless the comtext otherwise requires, the
Jollowing words, expressions. end derivations therefrom shall kave the

mearings assigned to them as undey;

(n}"unpublished price sensitive. information” means any information,

relating 1o a company or its securities, directly or indirectly, that is no

&enerally available which upon becoming generally available; is likelyto

materially gffect the price of the secnritles and skall, ordinarily including

but not restricted to, information relating to the follo wing:

i} Jinancial resules;™
It is pertinent to note from the abave definition, the three requirements cssential fo
qualify an information 1o he UPSL, viz. 4) the information must e directly or
Indirectly related to a ‘company or its securities, b) the information must nat be
generally available, and o) the information upon become generally available, is [ikely
to materiaily affect the price of the securities, Thus, the L.d, AQ rightly observed that
Financial vesults” of a company is deemed to be price sensitive information by virtue

of the Regulation 2(1)(n}(i) of the PIT Regnlations,
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~  12. While considering the second eriteria, an information remains unpublished tll it is

madeé knowi to the public at large. Disclosing the same o the pu;SIic at large by
submitting it to the stock exchanges is considered as publishing it and subsequently,
the UPSI period ends. All listed companies have an obligation to make such
disclosures to the exchanges where the securities of the companies are listed in time
batnd manner (within two trading days). The Ld. A.O. observed that the financial
results ofthe Company for quarter etiding 31,03,2016 wete annotneced or 30,05.2016
after matket hours, thus the Ld, A.Q. rightly held that the financial results were

unpublished during the Investigation Period and remained UPSL

IIL  Appeliant No. 1 as “Tosider’ “Connected Person™:

13. The tenn *insider’ is defined under Regulstion 2(1){g) of the PIT Regulations which
reads as under:

21} - Yinsider” means any person who is:

i) a ponnected person; or
ii) in possession of or having access fo unpublished price sensitive

inforitation;

Thus, as per the ebovementioned definition a “connected person” s deemed ta be
an_insider. The PIT Regulations also define a. “connested person’ under
Regulation 2(1)(d} which reads as following:

"d)eonnected person" means -

{2 any person who is or has during the six months prior to the
concernied aet been associated with a ‘compmw, directly or
indirectly, in any capacity including by reason of frequent
conmiunication with its officers or by being in any contractual,
Siduciary o employment relatioviship or by being a director,
officer or an employee of the company or holds any position

including o professional or business relationship berween
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himself and the compony whether temporary or permanen, that
allows such  person, directly or Indirectly, access fo
unpublished price sensitive infornation or is reasonably expected

fo aflow such access, ™

Thus, fom the above definition it is clear that a company's directors, officers or
employees who directly or indircetly, have access fo unpublished price sensitive
information or are reasonably expected to allow such access are desmed to be

connected persons and henee, o insider a5 per-the PIT Regulations,

14.1t is evident from the Financial Results of FY 2016-2017 of the Company, the

Appellant No.1 was the Chairman and Managing Director since 09.05.1591, Thus,
during the relevant point of time during the Investigation Perlod the Appellant No.1
was holding the position of Chairman and Managing Director in the Company. Astle
Appellant No.| was holding the top most position in the Company since 1991, he had
significant influence by virtue of the same, The Appellant No. [ is also one of the
promoters of the Corpany. Thus, the Ld, AQ observed that the Appellant No.1, by
virtue of lis role and position in the Company feli squarely within the definition of
“Insider and was reasonably expected to have acoess to the UPSI refated to the said

financial fesults of the Company for quatter ending Merch, 2016. The Ld. A.0, also

placed reliance on Regulation 4(2) of PIT Regulstions which reads as under:

“4(2) - In the case of connected persons the onus of establishing, that they
were iot [r possession of unpublished price sensitive inforination, shall be on

such connested persons aid in ol cases, Hhe onus would be on the Board ™

15, Thus, once it is established that the Appeliant No. 1 was g “connected person™/
*insider”, the dnus of showing that the Appeliant No. 1 was not in possession of UPSI

falls on him, baing the connected person as laid down In Regulatlon 4(2) of the PIT

Regulations.
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1. UPS] Period:
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18. While determining whether the Appellant No.1 had traded in shares of the Company

while in possession of or on the basis of UPSI, the Ld, A.O. exemined the period of

UPSI Lie. financial results of the Company and the events related to the development

of financial results of the Company for- the quarter ending 31.03.2016. The

investigation ¢onducted by the Respondent observad the following chronology of

events felated to aforesaid financial results,

8. No. Events Date
l. | Finalization of accounts internally 15.04.2016 10 30.04.2016
2. | Commencement of statutory sudit for FY 2015-16 | 03.05.2016
3. | Submission of draft fmancial accounts to | 18.05.2016
management
4, | Discussion with managenient 18.05.2016
3. | Finalization of financia} accounts 28.05.2016
6. | Placing before the Board 30.05.2016

Based on the above chronology and the Company’s letrer dated 04,09.2020 vide

which the Company juter alia submitted that the work related to party wise ledger

scrutiny, internal verification of accounts, reconcifiation with confirmations; efc was

completed by 25.04.2016 and from the said date, internal audit had started giving

auditors access to raw accounting data. From ihis, the Ld. A.Q, noted that for

finalization of results, updating the data entry for sales, purchases, bank paymcnts/

receipts, petti cash vouchers and journal vouchers were carried ont about 15 days after

the year end. Tt was also observed that the UPSLin relation to financlsl results of the

quarter ended March 2016 had come into existence on 15.04.2016, The Responderit's

investigation observed 1hat as per the corporate amnovncement dated 20,05.2016

made by the Company, the frading window for dealing in the securities of the

/

iy
¥t
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v 1 Company was closed for the purposs of declaration or" Audited Financial results of
A

x/

o

% / 17, 1t was found that, the Compaty made corporate ammouncement of its Audited
*

the Company for the quarter enditig March 2016 on 21.05.2018,

Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) for quatter and Financial Year
ended March 2016 to NSE or 30,05.2016 at 20:47 hours and to BSE on 31.05.2016
at 131:26:10 hours, thus it was found that the UPSI period was from 15.04.2016 o
30.05.2016 20:47 hours.

IV.  Trading Behaviour of the Appellant during the UPSY Period”

18, The investigation revealed that the App:ellant No.1 through its depository CDSL had
entered into an off-market transaction with Dumet Wire India Pvt Ltd (Noticee No2
Appellant No.I on 04,05.2016 had transferred 25,00,000 shares of PSL to Noticee
No2, through an off-market tramsaction. Vide emails dated 30.07.2019 and
01.08.2019, CDSL provided the Demat Account Statement of the Appellant No.1 and
the Delivery Instruction Slip (DIS) of the aforesaid off-market transaction. A copy of
the said Demat Account Staternent and the DIS Slip is hereto snnexed and marked as
Exhibit ®A”. As observed from the DIS Slip, mo consideration amount was
mentioned on the DIS and the resson for transfer was ticked as “others”. As

‘tﬁ established above the UPSI period commenced from 15.04.2016 t0 30.05.2016, thns

the aforesaid off-market transaction between the Appellant No.1 and Noticee No.2

toak place during the period of UPSL

19. In this regard, the Note appended to Regulation 4 of the PIT Regiilitions states:
“NOTE: When a person who has traded in securities has been in possession
of unpublished price sensitive information, his trades would be presumed lo
have been motivated by the inowledge and awereness of such Information in
kis pussession, The reasons for which he trades or the burposes to which he
applies the proceeds of the transactions are not intended to be relevant for

determining whether a person has violated the regulation, He traded when in
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possession of unpublished price sensitive Infornation is whet would need fa

be demonsirated at the outset to bring a charge, Once. this is established, it
would be open to the insider to prove his innocence by demonstrating the
circutnstances mentioned in the proviso, failing which he would have violated

the prohibition"

In the instant cese, the financial results cfthe Company for the financial year ended
31,03.2016 undoubtedly fell squarely within the definition of UPSI and the
Appellant No, 1 traded in securities of the Company during the UPSI Period also
stands estabﬁsh‘;:d, henoe, there arises a strong presumption that the Impugned Trede
(being the off market transfec of shares) was motivated by the knowledge and
awareness of such information in his possession. Further, the aforesaid Regulation
provides that the reasons for which the person in possession of UPSI (in this case the
Appellant No, 1) traded or the purposes to ‘which he epplies the proceeds of the
transactions are not intended to be relgvant for determining whether & person has
violated the relsvant. provision of law, and unless the insider (Appellant No. 1)
demonstrates the exempting circumstances mentioned in the _pro\-riso to Regulation

4(1) of the PIT Regulations, failing which he would have violated the relevant legal

provision.

20, The-Appeltant No.1 in his reply to the SCN submitted that the aforesaid off market

transfer of 25,010,000 shares to the Noticse No. 2.on 04,05.2016 was 2 security for the
funds that the Appellant No. 1 wented to borrow from the Noticee No, 2, however, it
was observed that there was no pledge created through ﬂqe‘Depository Mechanism.
The Ld. A.Q. rightly observed that, even if the ofﬁ-marke‘t fransaction was to be
considered s 2 financial transaction and the shares were indeed allegedly pledged,
proper raechanism to pledge the shares (dematerialized) was not followed. Henee, the.
said transa;:fion was carrjed out giving it a different colour of creation of
encumbrance, Further the term *trading” as defined in Section 2(h of the PIT

Regulations is wide in rature and means and includes subscribing, buying; selling,
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dezling ‘or agreeing to subseribe, buy, sell, deal in any scourities. It remains an
admitted position that the Appeliant No. I had carried cut the off-market hransaction

whereby he transferred shares to the Noticee No.2 during the UPSI period.

21 Itwas also observed that while replying to the SCN, the Appellant No.1 had submitted

# letter dated 04.05.2016 which was addressed to the Noticee No.2. As per the
coritents of the said letter, the Appellant No.1 had transferred 25,00,000 shares of the
Company to the Demat Account of the Notices No.2 to putportedly meet their
finaacial obligations to the Noticee No.2. It is pertinent to note that the said Tetter also
stated that the Noticee No.2 was fiee. to sell the aforesaid shares or to make use of
them without referring to the Appellant No. 1 being the absolute owner. In this regard,
the Ld. A.Q, correctly observed that, in general when a transfer of sheres is done fo
provide security, the same can only be encumbered when there has been a defanlt on
part of the borrower and not otherwise, However, it was observed fom the afbresaid
letter ofthe Appeliant No.1 that the Noticee No,2 was given the righf to sell the shares
without any condition of there being a default on part of Appellant No.I who claims
to be the borrower, Thus, it is clearly evident that the aforesaid off-market transferof
shares was tried to be disguised as a creation of encumbrance. As observed fFom.
above the Delivery Instruction Skip (DI8), through which the said off fwarket transfer
of25,00,000 shares.of the Company had taken place between the Appellant No,T and .
the Notices No.2, there was no mention of the amount of consideration to be received
by the Appeliant No.1, further the DIS also did not mention any specific season for
the transfer of shares. Further, the Appellant No. 1 had submitted the DIS along with
a letter mentioning the reason for transfer of shares as ;securiiy’ to the Noticee No,.2
which is evidently incorrect, It has also been established in ths instant case that none
of the exceptions provided under the proviso to Regulation 4(1) of the PIT
Reagulations are applicable nor pleaded by the Appa!!ént No. 1. Thus, the I.d, A.O,
rightly abserved that the Appeilant No.1 had trunsfem-.:d 25,00,000 shares off-market

to the Noticee No.2-whiie he was in possession of UPST, Accordingly, the Appellant

-
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No. | has been held fo have violated the provisions of Section 12A(d) and (¢) of the

°

SEBI Act and Regulation 4(1) of the PIT Regulations.

V. Disclosure of the OffMarket Transfer bv the Apnellant No. 1 to the

Company: {Appsilant No.2), -

22, As stated gbove, the Appellant No, 1, the Managing Director and Promoter of the
Company, had tmnpsferred 25,00,000 shares of the Coimpany on 4.05.2016 to the
Ilioticee No. 2 and in this regard, as per Regulation 7(Z)(a) of the PIT Regulations, he
was required to disclose the said transaction to the Company within two trading days
from the date of the transaction, as the amount of the said transaction exceeded ten
lakh rupees in value. Regulation 7(2)(z) of the PIT Regulations is reproduced herein

below:
7. Disclosures by certain persons

(2} Continual Disclostres

{a) Every prowmoter, member of the promoter group, designated person and
divector of every company shall diselose to the compeny the nmumber of
such securfties acqguired or disposed of within two tradine doys _of
such_trousaction if the value of the securities traded, whether in one
Fransaction or a series of fransactions over any colendar guarter,
aggregates 1o a traded valye In excess of tew lakh rupees or such ather value

as may be speeified,”

23. In the instant case, it remains an admitted position that disclosure for the aforesaid
transaction dated 04.05.2016,was made by the Appellant No.2 (the Company) only
on 09.03.2016 to the exchanges under Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of the SEBI
{Substantizl Acquisition of -Shares & Takeovers) Regulation, 2011 (“SAST
Reguhtfon;’ﬂ based on the submissions made by the Appellant No. 2 that the
Appellant No. I' has created an encumbrance over the said 25,00,000 shares of the

Company on 04.05,2016 which in itself was en incorrect disclosure
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24, For amriving at the correct value of the shares {ransferred by the Appellant No. 1, it
has been noted that the Appeliant No.! and the Noticee No.3 had subrmitted that the
consideration for the aforesaid transfer of shares on 04.05.2016 was Rs.38.75 Lakhs
(Rupees Thirty-Eight Lekhs Seventy Five Thousand Only). The Noticec No.2 in its
submissions before the Ld, A.O. also stated that the consideration, for the trangfer of
shares was paid to the Appellant No.1 from their bank account — 0430102000040178
(Axis Bank account). It was observed from the bank vacjcnunt statement of the Notices
No,2 that  sum of Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lekhs Only) was transferred
to the Appellant No.1 on 30.03.2017 and a sum of Rs.18,75,000/- (Sixteen Lakh
Seventy Fiva Thousand Only) on 11.04.2017. It was obscrved that the closing price
of the shares of PSL on 04.05.2016 was R;.' 54 cach shares and thusthe correct value
of'the shares iransferred comies to R, 1,35,00,000 (Rs. 5.4 % 25,00,000 shares). Thus,

it is olearly established that in the present case the veliie of the {ransaction was more
than ten lakh rupees and under the provigiens of Regulation 72X of the PIT
Regulation, the Appellant No.] was required to disclose the said transaction to the
Company within twa trading days; which the Appellant No.1 has failed to do, thus,

violating the provisions of Regulation 7(2)(a)} of the PIT Regulations,

VI.  Violafion of Regulafion 4(1).of the PEUTP Regulations:
25. In the instant case, the Appellant No. 1 by creation of DIS, transferred the shares in

off market end disclosed the same as an encuntbrance to the Company, that
tantamount to fraud as defined under the definition of *fraud’ under the PFUTP

Regulations.

26. Regulation 2(c) of the PFUTP Regulations defines the term “fraud” as under:

(e} “fraud" includes any act, expression, omisston or concealment committed whether in
a deceilfil manner or no by a person or by any other person with hig connivance or by

his agert while dealing in securities in order lo induee another person ar his agent lo
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deql in securities, whether or not there fs any wrongfil gain or avoldance of any loss,

arid shall also include— *
4

(1} a knowing wisrepresentation af the truth or concealment of material fact in order that

anather person may act to kis detriment.

(2} a suggestion as to a fact which is not frue by one who does not believe it lo be true;

{3) au active concealment of a fact by a person having knowledge or belief of the fact;
{4) a promise made withowt any iniention of performing it;
(3) a representation made in a reckless and careless manner whether it be true or false;

(6} any such act or omission as any other low specifically declares to be fraudulent,

(7) deceptive behaviowur by a person depriving another of informed consent or Jull

participation,
(8) a false statement made without reasonable ground for believing i to be true,

(%) the act of an issuer of securities giving out misinformation thet affects the market
price of the security, restilting in investors being effactively misled even though they did

not rely on the statement itself or anything derived from it other than the miarket price.

27, Further Regulation 4(1) of the PFUTP Regulations provides as under: |
“d. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair trade practices
(1) Without prefudice to the provisions of reguleifon 3, no personal shall indulze

in g fraudulent or an unfair trade practices in securities.”

28, The cnly purported defence taken by the Appelian: No. 1 in this regard before the Ld.
A.Q. was that he-was badly In need of funds to infirse in the Appellant No.2 company
and thus the 25,00,000 shares of the Appellant Ne.2 were transferred as “Security” to
the Noticee No.2. Further in ils submission the Noficee No.2 submitted that due to
certain disputes between the Appellant No.l and the Notices No.2, the aforesaid

financiel transaction could not be materialized immediately. The Ld. AO noted that




29.

though the Appellant No.1 claimed that there was urgency to sitange funds, the
consideration for the fransaction could not be materialized, Fustherthe Ld. A.O. noted
that the Appellant No.1 could not prodice any evidence or supporting document to
show the efforts made by the Appellant. No,] fowards the collection of the
cons’idera_tioz; amount from the Notices No/2. The. only form of communication in
respect of considaration for the off market transfer was = Ietter dated 06.03.2017
which was addressed by the Appellant No, 1 to the Noticee No,2 almost after a lapse
of 10 months fom the date of the transfer, Thus, considering the above submissions
made by Appellant No,1, Ld, AQ has wﬁecﬂy held that even after there being
urgency of finds: by the Appellant No. 1 the shares were transferred withous any
agreement between the Appe_!lant No.! and the Noticee No.2 as nd amount of

Consideration was mentiox.aed in the DTS, Further, even after there being a dispute

“between the Appellant No.1 and the Noticee No.2, and the so called urgency for fiinds,

& reminder letter was only sent to the Noticee No.2 in March 2017 i.e. affer lepse of
10 months from the date of transfer. It was further observed that despite stating that
the said transfer created an encumbrance, the Appsllant No.1 vide his letter dated
04.05.2016 gave absolute rights to the Noticee No2 without receiving any
consideration / funds that he allegedly required on an urgent basis and the Appellant

No.] had also failed to elaborate the urgency for funds.

The Ld. AO noted that even afer creating the purported encumbrance over the shares,
the same were not transférred to the Jender but were kept with the Appellant No.! in
a frozen state till the loan amount was repald. It is pertinent to note that though it is
general corporate practice fo raise funds by pledging shares and promoters of
companies often take this option at time of financial trouble whex their company is
in urgent requirement of funds, however the ownership of such pledged shares are

never transferred to the lender rather the ownership remeins with the botrawer who

continues to earn dividend and capital gains on those shares,

Ll
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30. Hence, the impugned off market transfer of shares by the Appellant No. 1 1o the
Noticee No. 2 by creatfon of DIS and disclosure of the same as an ::ncunibrance to
the Company is covered under the definition of “Fraud’ under Reg:2(1)(c) of the
PFUTP Regulations. Thus, it has been rightly held in the Impugned Order that the
AppellantNo.] had violated Regulation 4(1) of the PFUTP Regulations. It is pertinent

to refer fo the definition of “Faud’ as given under Regulation 2 (1) (¢} and as

interpreted by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in SEBI vs. Kanaiyalal Baldevbhai
Patel & Ors. (2017) 15 SCC 753 whereln, a wide connotation has been attributed to
the said definition. Jn para 28 of the said Judgement, it is stated that the definition of
‘fraud* has two parts under Regulation (2)(1)(c), first part may be termed as catch ail
provision while the second part includes specific instances which are also ineluded as
part and parcel of teom ‘fraud’, The specific instances that are included under the tecm
“fraud” are, 8 knowing misrepresentation of the truth or concealmient of material fact
in order that another person may act to his deiriment or an active concealment of a
fact by a person baving knowledge or belief of the fact ete, In view of the same, the
act of carrying out the impugned off market transfer of shares by the Appellant no. 1

gets squarely covered under the definition of “fraud’.

)

VI, Violation of Ssction 2{i) read with Sectiong 13, 16 and 18 of the SCRA;

31, In this regard, Section 2(i)(a) of SCRA reads as under:

“2. In this A&l, unless the context otherwise requires, -

{iJ "c:gpoz delivery contract” means a contract which provides for, -

(@) actual delivery of scourities and the payment of a price therefore either
on the same day.as the date of the contract or on the next day, the actual
yez'ic'tri taken for the despatch of the securities or the remittance of money
therefor through the post being excluded from the contputation of the
;ériod aforesaid if the pariies to the. contract do not veside in the samie

town or locality™

N

by
13
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32.1n terms of the aforesaid Section 2 of the SCRA, i is pertinent to note that spot
delivery contract in secusities market is completed only if the transfer/delivery of
shares and subsequent payment of the considera}tion has been made within the
prescribed tme i.e., on the same day or the next day. In the instant case admitedly no
consideration was mede/ passed-on for the off market transfer of shares between the

Noticee No.2 and the Appellant No.1 within the said prescribed time. It is an admitted

fact that the funds were transferred only on March 30, 2017 and April 11,2017 against
the said off market transfer of shares. The Ld. A.O. observed that thisre was almost 2
gap of 11 months between off-market transfer of shares in May 2016 and payment of
funds in March & April 2017. The Ld. A.Q. flrther noted the submissions raade by
the Appellant No.1 and the Naticee No.2 that there were some conflicts due to which
the immediate transfer of funds was not done: However, the Appellant No, 1 faited to
Jjustify the aforeszid delay in transfer as the fime gap v.i’as considerably long and the
amount of consideration was also huge. As pcr_Sectior;s 13 and 16 of the SCRA all
Sorts of off-market transactlon of securities are illegal unless they are in the form of
spot delivery contract which requires t=he transfér of securities and funds on the same
day or next day, which remain exempted vnder Section 18,. Thus, while considering

the above facts, Ld. AG observed that the Appellant No.1 had violated Section 2

b read with Sections 13, 16, and 18 of SCRA.

VIiX.  Yiolation of Repulation 7{2)(b of PIT Regnlations by the Apnpellant.No. 2:,

33. In this regard Regulation 7(2) of the PIT Regulations states as following:
7. Disclosurei by certain persons
(2} Cortinual Disclosures
(a) Every promoter, mentber of the promoter gro up, designated person
N and director of every. company shail disclose to the company the
number of such securities acquired or disposed of within twe
trading days of such transaetion if the value of the securities

tfraded, whether in one iransaction or g series of trewsactions
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over any calenday quarter, aggregales lo a traded value in excess of
ten lakh rupees or such other value as may be specified.

(b) Every company shall natify the particulars of such trading to the
stock exchanges on which the securities are listed within two trading

days of receipt of the disclosure or from becoming aware of such

Information.

34. In this x;egard, the Impugned Order has roted that the Appellant No.2 had made

disclosures to the stock exchanges under Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of the SAST
Regulations an 09.,05,2016. The disclosure stated that the Appellant No. 1 had erested
an encumbrance over his 25,00,000 shares. It was observed that the Company had
relied on the Benpos Report which had been received from their RTA (Registrar and
Transfer Agenf). The Respondent in its Investigation had observed that the said
Benpos Report reported a deerease in sharebolding of the Appellant No.l by
25,00,000 shares. In this regard, the Impugned Order has correctly observed that
¢reation of encumbrance never lerds to decrease in shateholding of the borrower
unless the borrower defeults in repayment of the Loan. Thus, when there was a
reduction in the shaveholding of the Appeliant No.1, the same had to be disclosed
under the PIT Regulations, which the Appellant No.2 filed to disclose. While
considering the above fucts, the Ld, AO rightly held thet it was esteblished that

Appellant No.2 had violated Regulation 7(2)(b} of the PIT Regulations.

35, Alleged Defences taken bv the Appellants

4. Preliminary Issue of delay raised by the Appellant No.1
[ The Appellant No.I in his reply to the Ld, AQ, among other things, had
rajsed objections in yelation to the alleged delay caused in issuing the SCN
by the Respondent. The Appeliant No,] contented that the SCNwas issued
by the Respondent after & gap of 6 years from the date on which the off-
mazket transactions took place and for that reason alone the SCN was

liable to be quashed, While considering the aforesaid preliminary

L



" [68

abjection raised by the Appellants; it was cbserved that the Respondent

received 2 report from NSE on 31.12.2016, whe;'é alerts were generated
by NSE after analysing trading activities in the scrip of PSL as there was
suspicion of insider u:adinf:g in serip of PSL. Based on that feport of the
NSE, the Tnternal Surveitiance Department (ISD) of SEBI ran the pattern
recognition tnodel for insider trading to identify suspects by considering
various variables such as sefling before negative news; trading activities
by entities across the scrip of the Company and notional logs avoided by
entities in the serip of the Company. Further it was observed that two
entities namely Haridacshan Sales Pvt Ltd and Withal Cormmercial Pyt
Ltd, had traded in the Scrip of Company after start of UPSI and avoided
losses, from this it wes prima facie indicated to the possibility of trading
on the basis of unpublished price sensitive information, after which the
same was referred to Respondent’s Investigation Departmient, The
Investigation Department of the Respondent observed ihat price
movemnent and trading in the shares of'the Company on various occaslons
of corporate announcements made by the Company from 05.05.2016 to
31.05.2016. The Price Volume date of the Scrip of the Company was
analysed from 15,01.2016 fo 30.08.2016. Further various information and
chronology of events related to financial results of the Company for FY
ended 31.03.2016 was sought fom the Company as well as the Auditors,
the same was then analysed. Various entities including the Appeliants in
around 2019 were asked by the Respondent to provide defails of their
cormection with Certain entities heving Connection with Hacidsrshan
Sales Pvt. Ltd. and Withal Commercial Pvi Ltd. Further the connection of
the' Appellants with Haridarshan Sales Pvt Ltd and Witha! Commercial
Pvt Ltd was also looked at by the Respondent during Investigation. It is
respectitlly submitted that insider trading fnvestigations are complex and

often huge amounts oftransactions need to be examined and thus requices



[£7
extra diligence and effort, as insider trading violation attracts high penalty
than other violations. It is submitted that the investigation conducted by
the Respondent was g holistic invéstigation which involved collection of
data pertaining to suspicious trading in the scrip of the Company after
going through the activities of the people involved in trading in the Scrip
of the Compatiy and detailed analysis of such tra(_:ling, after which the
investigation was narrowed down to impugned off-market trade of
Appetlant No.1. It is also pertinent to note that, the violations by the
Appellants were on multiple counts and fnvalved various regulations,
:Ful"thcr, it was observed that investigation process takes some time as
there is dependency on outside sources. It is submitted that only after the
Investigation was'mmpleted, the SCN was issued on 05.04.2022. The
Appellant No,1 had also fifed his replies dated 21.06.2022 and 19.07.2022,
Appellant No.2 had also filed its replies dated 10,05.2022 and 19.07.2022.
The é’\ppcllants were glso granted an opporfunity of personal hearing on
15.0;?-'.2022, the hearing notice was served to the Appellents vide email
dated 21.04.2022. Moreover, the Appeliants have not shown, that the
delay in the proceedings as alleged by them has caused the Appellants any
form of prejudice pleaded or otherwise, Reliance in that respect is placed
on the decision of this Hon’ble Tribunal in its decision in the ease of Pagja
Viney Jain.vs SEBI (Appeal No.152 of 2019 Order dated 1 7.03.2028),
The Hor’ble Tribunal in the case of Poaja Vinay Jain alsd observed that
SEBI hed to look at various entities and transaction done by them in the
serip of the company. Thus, considering the above, the Ed, A.C, observed
that, a well carried out investigation, more specifically in complex issues
Jike insider trading does take considerabletime. Further it is submitted that
under the SEBL Act there is no provision that {ays down any limitation

period for initiating any proceedings / actions under the SEBI Act,
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b. Appeliant No.1 was.allegedly not invelved in finalization or preparation of

a

i

accounts and financial results,

i

Y

The Appellant No.1 subrmitted that he was allegedly nowhere invoived in
the finalization of accounts or preparation of Financial Results, and hence
he did not have any information of financial resuits of the Company when .
it was being prepared. The Appellant No.1 allegedly submitted that the
process of preparation of Financial Results wes handled by Accounts
Team of the Appeliant No.2 along with the Statutory and Internal Auditor
of the. Appellant No.2, also Mr. Ashok M Seth, Executive Ditector and
CFO ofthe Appellant Mo.2 would oversee the finalizetion of accounts and
preparation of Financial Results, In this regard, it is an admitted fact that
the Appellant No. 1 is the founder-promoter and Chaitman and Managing
Director of the Company at the relevant point of time and has significant
influence by virtue of holding the topimost position in the Company for
more than two decades Le. since 1991, The Appellant No, 1 is squarely
covered under the definition of “inslder” under the PIT Regulations, thus
fram. the above it is evident that the App;al]ant No.]l was “reasonably
expecfed” to have access to the UPSI related to Financial Results of the
Company for quarter and FY ending 31.03:2016. It is further submitted
that the Appellant No, 1 was the Chairman and Managing Director of the
Company at the relevant time. Section 2(54) of the Companies Act, 2013,
provides that a managing director i3 entrusted with substantial powers of
management of the affairs of tI'm company. Thus, the preparation of
financial results of the Company (being the UPS] in the present case) and
the details thereof would squarely be within the knowledge of the

Appeilant No. 1 being the Meanaging Director of the Company.

c- Alleged erroneous consideration of the UPSI Period.

The Appellant No,1 contended that the Appeliant No.2 had submitted to

BSE on 20.05,2016, thet meeting of Board of Dirsctors of the Company
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was scheduled to be held on 28.05.2016, to consider, approve and take on
record the Audited Financial Statemets of the Appclla;t No.2 for the
quarter and FY ended 31.03.2016. It was also informed that the Appellant
Ne.2 informed BSE that the trading window will be closed from
21.05.2016 till 48 hours sfter the annourcement of the results, Thus, as
pet-the Appellant No.1, UPSI period was from 20.05.2016 to 30.05.2015
and not from 15.04.2016 to 30,05.2016, I this regard, it is submitted that
as Is rightly found out by the Ld, AQ that, the internal finalization of
Accounts started from 15.04.2016 till 30.04.2016. Ft was also observed
from the Company’s email dated 04.09,2020, finalization of resulis and
data eniries of varjous financial information, were carried out 15 daysafter
the Financial Year had ended. It was rightly observed by the Ld. A.O. in
the Impugned Order, that the UPSI in relation to the financia] resulis of
the Company for quartor and financial year ended 31.03.2016, came into
existence on 15.04.2016, Further, the Ld. A.O. also noted that the off
tiarket: transaction was dated 04,05.2016. Therefore, base:d on the
observations above, Ld. A.O, correctly hield that transfer of the shares in
off-market by the Appellant No. ! was based on the UPSI relating to the
Finanoial Results. Annexed hereto and marked as Exhibit “B?” is a copy

of the aforesaid email dated 04.09.2020 addressed by the Company to the

Respondent.

d. Appellant No.l allegedly had mo knowledge of the TPSI on date of

transaction,

L

The Appellant No,i sought to contend that he received emails fom
compliance officer of the Abpsl]ant No.2 about the board meeling and
closing of the trading window, prior to which he had not received no
commuttication in respeot to. financial results. The Appeliant Na,1 aiso

submitted that; SEBI sent 2 letter dated 10.08.2020 seeking details of

whether the Appeliant No.l and Mr. Ashok M Seth were kept

o
£y

Iby
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apprised/informed of events/developments relating to ﬁna;lcial results, in -
Tesponse to the aforesaid letter, The Appel:lant No.2 also submitted that ‘
Mr. Ashok Seth was apprised/informed relating to financial results, but
\‘:he Appellant No.l wis not apprised/informed of the
e';rents/developmentslmatters relating to financial results, The Appellant
No.1 also-submitted that, his name does not come up in the break up
activities undertaken during the preparation of financial results along with

relevant dates and all persons involved in the activities, provided by the

Appellant No.2 to Respondent. In-this regard, it is submitted that, it has
already been established that the Appellant No.1 was an “insider” as per
Regulation 2(1)(g) and a “connected person” ea per Regulation 201)(d) of
the PIT Regulations. From the Annuai Report for FY 2016-17 of the
Company it wes noted that the Appellant No.l was Chafrman and
Managing Director since 09.05.1991, and held significant infinence by
holding the top most position in the Company for over two decades and
thus was expected'to have reasonsble access to the UPSI related to the
finanecial results of the Company for the quarter ending 31.032016. 1 is
also pertinent to-state that the Note appended to Regulation 4 of the PIT
Regulations, as discussed in aforesaid para 19, specifically states that a
person who traded In securities while in possession of UPSE wouid be
presured to have béen motivated by the knowledge and awareness of the
said UPSI in his possession. From the above observation, the Ld. A.0O. has
rightly concluded that the Appellant No.1 was in fact in possession of the

UPSI on date of off-market transaction.
&. Transfer of shares, aiflegedly done in respect of future financial purposes and

=28 2 security for the funds borrowed.

) i The Appeliant No.{ sought to contend that, said transfer of the sheres, was
done for ftore financial purposes and the purpose of encumbrance Wes to

raise funds by the Appeilant No. 1, thus the transfer was solely for rensons
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for security for future finds. The Appellant No.1 also submitted that he
hed also raised debit note towerds Noticee No.2 for Rs.38,75,000/-,
bowevet, due to some ﬁnanﬁial disputes, the transaction could not be
materialized. [t was further contended by the Appellant No, 1 that aftera
lot of time passed Naticee No.2 had not completed his financial obligation,
after which on 06.03.2017, the Appellant No.] sent & reminder letter to
Noticee No.2 for repaymient, Thus, aRter negotiations and reconciliations
Noﬁé:ee No.2 transferred Rs,22,00,000/- and Rs.16,75,000/- in March and
Apri;i 2017, Tt was also contended by the Appellant No. | that the financial
transaction betwee;a the Appeflant No.I and Notices No.2 was nowhere
related to market value of shares, The Appellant No.1 had submitied ia his
repls;, that he was badly In need of funds to infuse i the company, thus
had transferred 25,00,000 shares ofthe Company o1 04.05,20 16 was made

as *iSecurity”. In this regard, as set out in detail above also, the Ld, A.0.

rightly heid that the purported clatm of the Appellant No.1 of urgency of”

funds ‘was unbelievable and untenzble 25 almost 1 year bad passed since
the dff-market transaction and yet it was not materidlized, and there was
also no supportive evidence, showing that an effort was made by the
Appellant No.] towards collection of the said amount from Noticee No.2
except for one letter sent on 06,03,2017. It was also observed that, there
was 1o agresment between the parties from transfer of shares, nor there
was any ;a.mountl consideration mentioned in the DIS thirough which the

said transfer was done.

£ AHeged disclosire made fo the Appéllant No.2 Company.

i

The Appellant No.1 sought to contend that pledge of 25,00,000 shares of
PSL vas disclosed to the Appellant No.2 as well 25 stock exchanges under
Repulation 31(2) and 31{Z) of SAST Regulations and was received by the
Appellant No. 2 and the stock exchanges. Further the Appellant No.]

submitted that, no disclosure in celation to pladge shares under Regulation
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7(2)(a) of PIT Regulations needs to be made as the said Regulations deals
with acquisitlon and. disposal of shares of certdin value and it is the
Appellant No.I"s-case that the shares wete transferred for encumbrance of
shares. In this regard, it is reiterated that the Appellant vide his letter dated
04.05.2016 to the Noticee No.2 had stated that 25,00,000 shares wero
transferred on account of financial obligations toviards the Netices No.2,
but with the same letter the Appeilant No.1 had authorized Noticee No:2
to sell the said shares or make any use of them without refering or
informing to the Appellant No.1 being the absolute owner. Hence, the Ld.
A.O. rightly observed, that whea shares are kept as security, the same can
only be sold In case of defauit, in fhe present case there was no default but
however the lender “Noticee No.2” was given absolute right to self shares
without aty condition by the borrower. The said transection wes done by
the Appellant No.I on 04.05.2016 but the same was only disclosed to the
Company on 09.05.2016, Regulation 7(2)(2) clearly sets out that any share
transaction done by emplayee, promoter or director amounting to above
Rs.10,00,000 should be disclosed to the Cornpany with two trading days,
Thus, frum the above observations, it was found that the Appellant No.1
had made false disclosure to the Company as well as the. stock exchanges

and was in violation of Regulation 7(2)(g) of PIT Regulation:

. Appellant No2 alieged no violation of Regulation 7(2)(b} of the PIT

Regulations;

It was the Appellant No.2’s contention that the o_i‘f-market transfer of shates in
question was for the purpose of encumbrance and not for salefdisposal,
Accordingly, the pledge o 25,00,000 shares was disclosed by the Appellant No.1
to the Appellant No.2 znd stock exc-hanges urider I'{egulation 31{1) and 31{2) of
SAST Regulations, and that only on-receipt of SCI\’I, the Appellant No.2 came to
know the Respondent had not treated the transaction as pledged shares but as

normial offmarket transfer of shares. The Appellant No.2 also contended that it
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was also not provided any information with respect to the said pledged shares, and
the Appellant No, 2 came to know about the transaction thmu:gh the Benpos
report. In this regard, it is submitted that it is an admitted fact that the Company
had replied on the Benpos Report which was teceived from their RTA (Registrar
and Transfer Agent) as stated above. The said Benpos Report also showed that
there was 4 decrease in the shareholding of the Appellant No.1 by 25,00,000
shares, The Ld. A0, observed that, creation of encumbrance never leads to
decreases iﬁ shareholding of the borrower unless, there is a default in repayment
of the loan amount, ¥ is the case of the Appellants that the shares were & form of
security and thus encumbrance was created on the shares. Thus, as there was
reduction of sharehoiding of the Appellant No.1, the same had to be disclosed

under PIT Regulations which the Appellant No.2 failed to disclose,

36. PARAWISE REPLY: Without prejudice to and fully relying on what is stated
hereinabove, for the sake of completeness, I now proceed to deal withthe paragraphs
of the Appeal. My response hereunder is.to be read along with what has been stated

by me hereinabove and nothing in the said paragraphs or in the Appesl is to be deemed

to have been admitted for mere want of a specific traverse.

37. With reference to the cantents of Paragraphs 1 ofthe Appeal Memo, the same pertains
to particulars of the Appellants and are denied for went of specific knowledge, The
contents of Paragraph 2 pertain to the particulars of the Respondent, kence do not

merit-and specific respouse,

38. With reference lo Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Appeal Memo,. the same pertains to the
details of jurlsdiction znd fimitation clause and the contents of the said paragraphs are

matiey of record and hence, do not mexit any response.

39. With reference to Paragreplis 5.1 to 5.5 of the Appeal Memo, the contels thereof
pertainto the direstions of monetary penalty imposed and violations established under

the Impugned Order, the investigation conducted by the Respondent in the prosent

W/
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cése, the allogations against the Appellants vide the SCN, their replies and
submissions thereto, and in this regard I erave leave to refor to and rely on the SCN
and the Impugned Order for cotrectness of facts, and anything contrary thereto stated
in the paregraphs under reference iz denied. With reference to Paragraph 5.6, the
contents ther—cof pertain to the description of the Appellants and do not wamant any
specific response from the Respondent. Wzth reference to Paragraph 5.7, the contents
thereof pertain to details of investigation carried out by the Respondent, the jssusnce.
ofthe SCN, the proceedings before the Ld, A.O. culminating into the Impugned Order
and in this regard I crave leave to refer to and rely on the Impugned Order end the
SCN for coreciness of facts and anything contrary thereto stated in the paragraph

under rafarence is denied.

With reference to Paragraph 5.8 to 5.8(1)(1) of the Appeal Memo, it is submitted that
the Appellant being the Managing Director and Chairman of the Appellant No.2, is
squarely covered under the definition of *insider” as defined under Regulation 2(g) of
SEBI PIT Regulations. It is denied that the Appellant No.l was only related fo
management of the company and overall operations of the Company. Further it is
denied, that Appellant No.l was nowhere involved in-finalization of sccounts or
preparations of the financial results. As per Regulation 4(2) of PIT Regulation, which
states that, the onus of establishing, thaf the insider was not in possession of
unpublished price sensitive information, will be on such insider and in any other
cases, it would be on the board (i.c. the Respondent). Thus, the Ld. A.O. has rightly
held that Appellant Ne.l being the Chairman and Managing D'irector and his
association with Company for over two decades, would be very much related and he
is reasonably expected to have access to the UPSI related to the sald financial results
of Aﬁpellant No.2 for guarter ended March 2016. Fuithes, it is denied that only the
Ac:counts feam of Appellant No.2 and Mr Ashok Seth were oversseing the

firialization of Accounts and preparation of finzncial results.
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4}, With reference to Patagraphs 5.8(1)(ii) of the Appeal Memo, it is submitted that the
investigation had observed that the Infernal Fnalization of Accounts started From
15,04.2016'to 30.04.2016. 1t was also noted from the Appellant No,2's letter dated
04.09.2020, that for finalization of financial results, the updation of data entry for

sales, purchases, bank payments/receipts, pefti cash vouchers and joumal vouchers é?

AR RTR

were carried out about 15 days after the year ended. Thus, the Ld. A.0. rightly noted

that the UPSI related to financial results of the Appellant No.2 came into existence.

ot 15.04.2016. k is also an admitted fact the comporste anmouncement dated
20.05.2018 mcntione:i the closure of the trading window for the purpose of the
declaration of the Financinl Results for quarter and FY ending 31.03.2016. Thus, the
contention of the Appellaat No.1 that the UPSI period started from. 20.05.2016 to

30.05.2016 is completely erroneous and is denied totally,

42, With reference to Paragraph 5.8(0(iii} to the Appeal Memo, it is stated thet the
Internal finalization of the financial results started fiom 15.04,2018, thus the UPSI
come into existerice on 15.04.2016. It is reiterated that the Appeilant No.1 being the
Chairman end the Managihg Director of the Appellant No.2 Cormipany, was
reasoriably expected to be aware that the finalization of the of financial results had
started iInternally and the partic‘ulars thereof. As established and observed by the Ld,
A.O.; the Appellant No.1 is a ‘connected person” as per Regulation 2(d) of the PIT
Regulations 2nd as considered in the foregoing Paragraphs, the Appellant No.1's
coritention that he was not apprised / informed of the events /developments matters
relating to ﬁnancia‘l results for FY and quarter ending 31.03.2016 is factually incorrect

. and baseless. I state that, even if the Appellant No.1%s name is not present in list of
events with respect to preparation and finalization of financial accounds and details of
persons involved in preparation submitted by the Appellant Ne,2, does not mean that,
the Appelle;nt No. L was not aware of the financial results. Thus, on the basis of the

above observations, the Ld. A.O, has comecily held that there. was a strong

presumption that the off-market transfer of shares by the Appellant No.{ was on the
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basis of UPSI and the Appellent No.1 was aware of the UPSL. The Appellant No,1’s
reliance on the judgment of this Hon'ble Tribunal in Pranshu Batra vs. SEBI {Appeal

No.689 of 2021, order dated 25.04.2022) is complétely misplaced, as the Appellant

R

No.l had actuzlly traded in the serip of the Appellant No,2 as established form the

DIS and is aiso an admitted fact. The Appeflant No.1 has also sought to rely on the

order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Balram Gargvs. SEBI {Civil Appeal

No.7054 of 2021}, however, in the said case it-was observed that the ties between the

family members broke down on personal and professional level due to which the

communication of the UPSI was not ¢stablished. In the present case it can be seen
that thﬁ:, Appellant No.I was an integral part of the Aypelfant No.2 Company for over
two decades and was also the Chairperson and the Managing Director of the
g Company, thus, it is evident that the Appellant No.1 ;was in an influential position in

the Company and was also looking at the ell-round management of the Company and

thus was reasonably expected to be it possession of the UPSL, The contentions of the

Appellant No.1 are thus, misconceived and baseless,

43. With reference to Paragraph 5.8(D)(iv) and 8.8(D(vy of the Appeal Memao, it is d'eui;d
] that the Appellant No.1 had transforred 25,00,00{.)_ shares of Appellant No.2 in off
market to the Noticee No.2 as 2 security for future finencial purposes. I say that it'is
an admitted fact that the Appeflant No.l had transferred 25,00,000 shares of the
Appeilant No.2 Company vide 2 DIS slip which did not mention the reason for the
transfer of shares and alsa did not mention the consideration for the said transfer. Itis , .
also pertinient to nofe that, the said consideration for the aforesaid transfer of shar_eg':'
was received by the Appeliant No.1 after almost a period of one year. I deny that the
Appellant No.1 was badly in need for funds to infuse in the Appellant No.2 company.
The Ld. A.O. has rightly observed.that the Appellant No.} had not elaborated the
ur;ency of fundsrequired by the Appellant No.2 Company. Tt is also denied that there

were certain disputes between the Appellent No,1 and the Noticee No.2 as being

baseless. It is also pertinent to note that the reminder letter for the consideration was




also sent to Noticee No.2 after a lapse ofalmost 10 months, even though the Appellant

No.1 was i urgent needs of funds. It is also perfinent to note that theuAppellant No.l

did not meks timely disclosure to-the Appellant No.2 Company under Regulation

7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulaticns, I say that the Appellant No.1%s contention that, he was

e S T

i
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i : not required to meke disclostire in regards to transfer of shares is misconceived and x
baseless, Furthet, it is also denied thet the Appallant No. 2 made disclosure under
Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of the SAST Regulations in o timely manner. All other

contentions in the aforesald paras arc denied in foto as being misconceived and

baseless.

44, With reference to Paragraph 5.8(10) of the Appeal Memo, it is submitted that, as per
Regulation 7(2)(b) of the PIT R;gulations, 2015, a company is required to notify the
particulars of such trading to the stock exchanges on which the securities were listed
within two trading days of the receipt of the disclosure or from becoming aware of
such information. 1 say that the Appeliant No.2 was made aware from the Benpos
report submitted by the RTA, the said Benpos Report showed that there was a
decreage in sharelolding of the Appellant Mo, 1. The Ld. A.O. rightly held that the
creation of encimbrance as dlleged by the Appellants would not resuli il decrease of
shareholding of the borrower unless a default in repayment of the loan amount was
observed. Thus, for the above reasons, the Appeilant No.2 was reguired to disclose
the seid transaction under the PIT Regulations which Appellent No.2 fuiled to
disclose. Tt is also denied that the Appellant No.2 came to know that the Respondent
had not treated the transaction as pledge of shares. I say that the Appellant No.2’s

. contention that the company was not provided any i'nfo::matinn with respect to
pledged shares is misconceived as it is the Appellant No.1%s case that he was in trgent
need of fiunds to infirse in the Cormpany and for the szid reasons had allegedly pledged
shares of tl‘m Company with Natices No.2. Thus, the Contention of the Appellant
No.2 that he was notrequired to make any disclosure under Regulation 7(2)(a) of PIT

Regulations is completely erronecus and baseless,
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45, With reference to Paragraphs 5.9 and 5,10, the contentions are strenuously denied in
toto and in-response thereto [say and submit that it has been sufficiently demonstrated
in the foregoing paragraphs and the same is nol rejterated herein. } state that the L.
A.0. has copsidered all the relevant information available on record and passed the
Impugred Orvder. Thus, the Appellants have not demonstrated any reasons for the

Impugied Order to be set aside,

46. With reference {o Paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 of the Appeal Memo, I say that the Ld. A.0,
has considered all'the information and docutnents on record and passed the Impugned
Order after due consideration thereof, It Is denied that the Impugned Order violates
the pri.nc.ipal of natural justice, as the Appellants were severed the SCN and had the
opportunity to file their written Submissions, the Appellants were also given an
opportunity of personal hearing, Thus, the contention that the Impugned Order is in
violation of natural justice is completely baseless. Tt is also denied that the Impugned
Order is passed merely on the basis of mere presumptions and not on proper
consideration of proper facts. It is once again refterated that, the Ld. AO after
considering all the fzcts and circumstances has p'assed_the Impugned Order in the

‘present case,

47, With reference ta 6.3 of the Appeat Memo, I say that ir: the foregoing paragraphs it
has been established in the impugned order passed by the Ld.AO and the Information
submitted by the Appellent No.2 vide its letter dated 04.09.2020, that the interna!
finalization of the Results had started from 15.04,2016 and ended on 30,04.2016.
Thus the contention of Appellant No.) thit the UPST period was from 20.05.2016 ta
30.05.2016 and not from 15.04.2016 to 30.05.2016 is absolutely false, All other

contentions in the said paragraphs arerdenied intoto,

[

48. With reference to Paragraphs 6.4 to 6.6 of the Appeal Memo, I say that the, same has
beén considered in the foregoing pazagrgphs. T say that the Appeflant being pest ofthe

Appellant No.2 company for more thetwo decades in the capacity of the Chairperson

e e s
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and Maneging Director of the Appeliant No.2 campany,it cannot be said that the
Appellant No.2 was not apprised or informed of the events / devalof;mants! matters
relating to financial results and, thus it cannot be said thet the Appellant No.{ was not
in possession of UPSI in aay mennet. It is also denled that the Appellant No.| kad
transferred the shares as security for future financizl purposes, as it is an admitted fact
that the AppellantNo.] did not recoive the consideration for the said transfor up untilt
after one year in Macch and April 2017. Further, the disclosute of the transfer of
‘sha:es needed to be made by Appellant No.! under Regulation A(2)(z) of the PIT
- Regulations which the Appellant No.1 feiled to do so. All other contentions in the

said paragraphs are denled intoto as being misconceived and baseless,

49, With refgrence to Paragraph§ 6.7 of the Appeal Memo, the conteations are
stremiously denied in toto and in response thereto I say and submit that it has been
sufficiently demonstrated in the foregoing paregraphs and the semc is not reiterated
herein for the seke of brevity. It is also stated herein that the Ld. A.O. has not passed

the Impugned Order in casual manner and that the Ld. A.O. has considered all the

facts and material on record while passing the order,

50. With reference 0 Paragraphs 6.8 and 6.9 of the Appeal Memo, the same has been
dealt with in foregoing para no.39 and thus not required. to be dealt individually. Any

other contention are denied in toto.

S}, With reference to Paragraph 6.10 of the Appeal Memo, the same talks zbout the
sections under vwhich the Ld, AQ has imposed a penalty and is factual position, thus

does ot warrent any response fom the Respondent.

52."'With reference to Paragraph 6,11 to 6,13 of the Appe'al'Memo, the contentions nr‘e,
strentiously denied in toto and in response thereto I say and submit that it hes been
sufficiently demonstrated in the foregoing paragraphs and the same.is not reiterated
herein for the sake of brevity. Tt is submittad th.at uﬁder the PIT Regulations the

definition of ‘UPSY” is very broad. The Appellants alleged that the information (UPSI)
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does not accord to an any metériz] impact on the market price after asnouncement of
financial results or that the Appellants have not been benteficiary to any unlawful gains
and/or no loss has been caused to investors s result of eileged lapses, is false and the
contentions are denicd as that defeats the putpose of PIT Regulations, Further, I state
that the conte:nﬂon of the Appeltant No.2 with regards to disclosure of the transaction
of shares or alleged pledge of shares, has been dealt within foregoing peragraph no.36

and does nof need to be reiterated.

33, With reference to paragraphs 6.14 to 6.19, the contents of the paragraphs under
reference are denied in totality as belng baseless end misconceived. It is denied that
the Impugned Order has been passed arbitrarily and based on conjectire and are not

supported by any evidence.

54, With reference to peragraphs 7 to-8A of the Appeal Memo, in view of what is stated
hereinabove, the Appellants are clearly not entitled any reliefs as sought and the

present Appeal ought io be dismissed and the Impugned Otder ought to be upheld.

55. With reference to paragraphs 9-12, the same pertain to procedural matters and do not

raerit any response,
)
36.1 say and submit that the Appeliant hes clearly: viclated the provisions of the SEBI
Act, PIT Regulations, PFUTP Regulations, SCHA as set out in detsil above,

Therefore, the Appeal on such grounds ought to be dismissed.

Soleronly affirmed at Mumbai ).
o\ ‘ .
Onthis /1" day of December 2022 )

For Vidhii Partners, Mumbai

N

Advocates for Respondent.
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VERIFICATON

1, K. Divya Theja, working as the Assistant General Manager with the Securities and
Exchange Board of India {(“SEBI™), the Respondent in the captioned Appeal, having its
Heed Office at SEB] Bhavan, Plot N, C4-A, *G-Block®, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra
East Mumbai 400 051, do hereby verify and state that the contents of the above
paragraphs are trite and correct to my knowledge based upon the records maintdined by

the Respondent in its usual course and business and made avajlabls to us,

t
On this _Lf_s day of December 2022 ) Res

Solemnly affimed at Murnbai )

Ydentified by me BEFORE ME
S . E %:/’
For Vidhii Partners, Mumkai BIDH U PANICKER

- B.Gom., LL.B.
ADVOCATE HIGH COURT
NOTARY (Govt. of India)
Res: 303; Sandesp Apt., Plot o, Af107,

dvocates for Respondent. - Sectop20, Near Belajl Temple,
A Bles Lo spo.n o Neml(\'lj,uauiﬁumhal,jrdahagshha.

Notary Reg. 5t No,BE3S 13609
in Book No. VIL

- 1 DEC 2022
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T ANNEXORE- A-Y
P Y
ITEM NO.Z21 COURT ND.5" SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INPDPTIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 791/2023
{Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-07-2022
in AN No. 750/2021 & @4-11-2022 in RA No. 37/2022 passed by the
Securities Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai) o

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANDIP RAY & ORS. . Respondent (s)
{ IA NO_23362/2823~CONPONATIDN OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.23365/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and TA No.23360/2023-STAY APPLICATION )

Date : 13-082-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

~CORAM : HON'BELE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTGGI

HON'BLE MS., JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Baid, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Das, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Anup Jain, Adv.
M/S Expletus Legal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
CRDER '

Delay condoned.

The civil appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed
order,

Pending application(s), if  any, stands disposed of

accordingly. °

(VIRENDER SINGH) - {ASHWANI KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER ‘ ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-ps
(signed order is placed on the Tile}
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). « /2p23
(@ CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 791/2023)

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS
SANDIP RAY & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)
OQORDER

Delay condoned.

The grievance of the appeliant is that once a finding
of violation of Section 15HB of SEBI Act, 1992 has been
recorded, there appears no justification for the Tribunal
to reduce the penalty below Rs. 1,08,000/- whici'l is the
minimum aé'permissible under Section 15HB of SERBT Act,
1992, Section 15HB of SEBT Act, 1992 is extracted below:

“15HB. Penalty for conttravention where no
separate penalty has been provided. - Whoever
fails to comply with any provisions of this Act,
the rules or the regulations made ‘or directions
issued by the Board thereunder for which no
separate penalty has been provided, shall be
liable to a penalty which shall not be less than
smmvie ON€  Lakh rypees but which may extend to one
Eﬁgﬁﬁ crore rupees.”
Bsi3nEr
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Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the
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Tribunal while upholding the violation of Section 15HB
has reduced the penalty from Rs. 3,00,000/- to Rs.
75,0008/~ which was in conflict of the manda;ory
requirement and there is no discretion left with the
authority to reduce the penalty below the minimum
prescribed, as indicated under Section 415HB GFf the SEBI
Act, 1992.

Learned counsel for appellant further submits that
even review application filed to make a correction in the
order and to justify that the order reducing the penalty
below Rs. 1,08,000/- is not permissible under Section
15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992, ;

After we have heard learnéd counsel for the
appellant, it clearly manifests that the Tribunal has not

taken into consideration the effect and mandate of

.Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1982,

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances
of this case, there appears no justification in calling
upon the respondent and we"modify the order impugned
dated 29.07.2022 and the penalty of Rs.75,000/- as
inflicted up;n noticee no.5 (Mr. Sandip Ray) and noticee
no.g& (Mr, Raﬁkumar Sharma), as referred to in para no. 43

of the order impugned, is modified and substituted to
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Rs.1,00,000/- in terms of Section 15HB of SEBI Act, 1092
and with this modification the present. appeals stand
+ disposed of. _

We make it clear that 1if the respondents have any

objection in reference to the moditfication made by this /E? :
Court, they are always at liberty to make an application, o
if so advised.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed

of.

[BELA M. TRIVEDI]

NEW DELHZI;
FEBRUARY 13, 2023,

OE CoPY
TROECH.
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
LA.NO. 27729 2004
IN

CIVIL. APPEAL NO. [SS/ OF 2024
IN THE MATTER OF:-
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA

...APPELLANT

VERSUS
PRAKESH C. KANUGO ..RESPONDENT

AN APPLICATION FOR EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM STAY
TO,

THE HON’BLE CHIEF JUSTICE OF

INDIA AND HIS COMPANION OTHER

JUDGES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF

INDIA

THE HUMBLE PETITION OF THE
PETITIONER ABOVENAMED

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:-

1. The present Statutory Appeal under Section 157 of the Securities and
Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (“the SEBI Act”), is being filed
by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) against
commozi final order dated 06.11.2023 (“impugned order”) passed by
the Ld. Securities Appellate Tribunal, Mumbaj (“SAT”) in Appeal




(79

No. 709 of 2022, whereby the Ld. SAT without appreciating the legal
position under the SEBI (Prohibition of i Insider Trading)
Regulations, 2015 (“PIT Regulations™) has held that price sensitive
information (“PSI”) with regard to the financial results came in
existence for the first time only on May 18, 2016, when the draft
financial accounts was submitted to the management of the company
and thereby set aside the violation of the PIT Regulations. The Ld.
SAT has further without discussing the violations committed under
the SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices)
Regulations 2015 (hereinafter referred to as the “PFUTP
Regulations™) and the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956
(hereinafter referred to as the “SCRA”), sub-silentio on the said
aspects reduced the penalty to below the minimum threshold limits
as provided for the said violations.

The Ld. SAT while upholding the violation for non-disclosure has
misconstrued the charging sections under which the penalty should
be imposed i.e. Regulation 4 of the PFUTP Regulation over and
above the R-eguléti@n 7(2)(a) of the PIT Regulations.

Thus, once the violation has been upheld, as per the scheme of the
SEBI Act, 1992, penalty becomes sine qua non of the violations as
held in the case of Chairman, Securities and Exchange Board of
India Vs. Sri Ram Mutual Funds (2006) 5 SCC 361.

Likewise, in the present case also, the Ld. SAT has essentially not

dealt with the minimum penalty that can be imposed under Section
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15HA of SEBI Act, 1992, even after upholding the violations of
Respondent, and therefore such finding being in teeth with the
express penalty provisions of the SEBI A;;t, 1992, wherein' the

588

minimum penalty that can be imposed is mentioned therein.
1 Moreover, the penalties under Regulation 23H of the SCRA have
also been completely ignored by the Ld. SAT while passing the

impugned Order, therefore the Appellant has preferred the present
appeal.

5. That the contents of the accompanying civil appeal may be treated as
part and parcel of the present application and the same are not

repeated herein for the sake of brevity and to avoid repetition.

6. In view of the above, it is ﬁurnbly ﬁrayed that the order dated
06.11.2023 passed by Learned Securities Appellate Tribunal
(“SAT”), (“the Impugned Orders™) may be stayed during the
pendency of the present appeal otherwise grave prejudice would be

caused to the investors and integrity of the securities market.

PRAYER

In view of the above, it is most respectfully prayed that your lordships

may graciously be pleased to:-

a. Pass an order granting ex parte ad interim stay on operation of order

|

dated 06.11.2023 passed by Learned Securities Appellate Tribunal
(“SAT”), Mumbai in Appeal No. 709 of 2022; and
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b. Pass such other order as this Hon’ble court may deem fit and

convenient in the interest of justice.
And for this act of kindness the petitioner shall as in duty bound ever

pray.

Drawn on; 09-01-2024
Filed on: 14-01-2024 FILED

¥

Mm;o.

ADVOCATE FOR THE APPELLANT
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